SMVIALL OFFSET PRESS

HAMADA
RS341 -RS34LT
VS340-VS34L T

.| )

A W — b o ene EEE e Y . . ad 4 W SR ce——
y aa ws ~ s o= —— MEEECEENY AR W By SR W S e .
—-— —— v - - e—— —— )

==

|

© HAMADA

HAMADA PRINTING PRESS GO..LTD.






N=vhs&asn
FERAEICDNT

1. 2OR—VvAhLOT, BERRREASAMNIEERET S
PHTHERATELSIZH>TBYET.
CHEXOEIZE, CERAOBME EBRES, -V URLD
ErzhYET I, X27— 23— FEEBLIUREBRDA v
FyHANo ENEHREBEERT HLETTEXNTEET.
BLEBROFIZIEE L, BELOBRL S TIHHE & Y BM
H=RE(FyvtyTY—n"—=Y) THHE I 2 2/ VAR
HYETOTIFHTTERNET,
2. MIABSICIE, EANRLABEBRO2BHICKFISATEY
£7.
ERAGHOBEBRITIROBY T,

7601-05001

7601 05 001

J J J
IN—725 1#@7%1—F nN=Yya—F

7601-05001A
|
7yt T —EFK

BERZDONT

. Included in 10

WVENDHRESELDINIZ, CORRIPEFATVDEIZLERLET,
Bl (05~10)

COWRBITBEENS 1I0BETORRTERSNATEYET,

FOM, MEOCEREERRTLTHYETOTITEXDILNDS
ZIZZERATEL,



3. WE&EA (RiL bk, +vy b, Tyivy—%) FELBRDTE
DENMIIYBZEOREERY ET,
HOoTIhD DAL, FRAMRLIIRF L, FHEBS &4
FTHYET,
BEDHFITLE>TEOHMROHRBLIHBET2L512h-T
BY, hOFR, LECEEBELEZBELLEENDTT,

51| 101-366
101 . 366
| l
AR FOFRTF 6mm & X16mm &

€5 T 101—366 DEGIEAANRIL M T, EH 6mm
EIN16mm TH3 Z ENHBIT HRTT,

ChoORBEBHOES, tHO—EBEXRIZ12~15H25BL
TZHATEL,

4, CON—=I YR ML BEALYBHEAIZFTCO#ELZ G T IL—
FIZXKBEREIATHEYET,

CHOETIL—TORIZIX, EFFREMDETILEREHROFIC
& (H, M, I, G, F, A, X, KC, 6801%) "o HELTH
YEd,

7601 JIL—T - MRS

7602 JL—F - EDRIER - JREDED

7603 JI—F - A VX - HIRED -
B

7604 TIL—T - BHARES

7605 S —F - FN—EB

ESL—F o cop ki

5. SON=Y N ML, BELIKHEIRICEYBREATHY
FTH5, GELEBEFERVAIXLEZEBRET I LIZRNT
RKEF+RIZBRIZEDZEEFELET,

6. TON=VYYXMZ FELRLKEETIEEALDY T,



How to use Parts Catalog 1. Find the parts you need in the illustrations and get their code

numbers and descriptions in this parts catalog. Your order must
show:(1) figure code numbers (figure No. plus index No.) and (2)
quantities reguired.

For structural accuracy, we supply certain parts already
assembled into larger unit components instead of supplying basic
members individually.

2. Some of the parts are for exclusive usage and some are not.

Parts are shown in the catalog as follows:

(Example)

7601-05001 7601 = Group symbol
05 = Sub.division
001 = Parts code

7601-05001A A = Assembly

(Example) "Included in 10"

This means that this particular part is included in the order for
#10 parts.

(Example) "(05~10)"

This parts is made up of #05 to #10 parts.

In addition, model numbers, rating and others are indicated.
Please refer to them when placing your order.

3. The parts which are not exclusive to HAMADA Models but used
in our all other presses are shown as follows:
(Example)

101-366 101=Hexagon bolt
366=6mm dia. 16mm long

4 . This parts catalog has 6 groups which are composed of the parts

exclusively used and the parts (H. M. I. G. F. A. X. KC. U. CK)
interchangeably used on other Hamada Series Presses.

7601 Group - - - - - Feed Section

7602 Group - - - - - Press Section, Main Drive Section

7603 Group - - - - - Ink Section, Dampening Section,
Cleaning Section

7604 Group - - - - - Delivery Section

7605 Group - - - - - Covers

E group - - - - Electric Section

5. The exploded views contained in the Catalog will help

understanding of mechanisms and will be found useful in making
simple repair.

6. Subject to change without prior notice.



~ RS340/ RS34LIDEK ~

a0 W Y Bl X% R—y
W ETR®E W5001 16
HHEAE W5002 18
WA R W5003 20
HA R W5004 22
INTUNa—F, Tav—) X)) W5005 24
2 KR W5006 26
2 Kk L W5007 28
NA 3 W5008 30
s L RHGE W5009 32
A 3 BREE w5010 34

A FA R Yrar7y b W5011 36
Yrg T w5012 38
YU a7y NERELED w5013 40
74— Ko—5, 7—1J W5014 42
2AXx v RikA —b w5015 44
2 R7F—7 )L (0P-S) W5016 46
27 F—7 )b (NOP-S) W5017 48
YA KTgl— w5018 50
R, B — W5019 52
A% W5020 54
T 7 —EE w5021 56
#aAEEENER  (NOP-S) W5022 58
JRLERE W5023 60
AT L2458 w5024 62
AT 5L 34 5 W5025 64
AL 4 ER (0P-S) W5026 66
KR W5027 68
G w5028 70

B N = A w5029 72
= LfA W5030 74
A W5031 76
FIE#E (0P-S) W5032 78
FIEREE (NOP-S) w5033 80
hRJEME  (NOP-S) W5034 82
hRJEMERE (NOP-S) w5035 84
JREhEH, FMEIL > N w5036 86
AX T T W5037 88
AFXT7I0T w5038 90
AVXF 7 F—a—7F w5039 92
EJo—7 (0P-S) W5040 94

C A U XH EJu—579% v~ (NOP-S) W5041 96
T L—vara—7 W5042 98
A Fua—7 W5043 100
FL—3 g ERE) W5044 102
TN S— W5045 104
TN L R— W5046 106




~ RS34101/ RS34LIODBEK ~

=]

a | Y B4 R X & R
K777 (B bhYV) w5047 108
KA E——F (ENHRY) w5048 110
D Fer e Hio—7 (FL V) W5049 112
K=y b (L Xy7) w5050 114
K=y h (JLRAETA L) W5051 116
KA RV w5052 118
A XS w5053 120
Ty ) —Fa=yh W5054 122
E PeigEn Ty )—Fa=y b W5055 124
777 ) —Fa=yv h W5056 126
T ) =R T, BE W5057 128
PERR R A — L W5058 130
<HZN, Fx—HAR #5059 132
FH % BEAE W5060 134
Ty v HA KR W5061 136
F PERLES Ny aH— W5062 138
Ny vali— w5063 140
7F v MH w5064 142
7F v MR w5065 144
HEE A W5066 146
TV ¥ TU—, AL —iR kL W5067 148
G e Ba w5068 150
H BLE MBLE (0P-S) W5069 152
JWELE  (NOP-S) W5070 154
#,3— (OP-S) W5071 156
# ,3— (0P-S) W5072 158
# 23— (NOP-S) W5073 160
I Ho—E H X— w5074 162
Hr8— w5075 164
XY oN— W5076 166
R, %57~V (0P-S) W5077 168
R, BT~ (NOP-S) w5078 170
J TH YeeH . TE W5079 172
BRIE RV W5080 174
BRIE RV W5081 176
BRE RV W5082 178
IR » 7 R w5083 180
K D HIEAR » 7 R W5084 182
BERAERK S (0P-S) W5085 184
B SRR (NOP-S) W5086 186
B SAERE s (OP-S) W5087 188
ESAER S (NOP-S) W5088 190




~ Table of Contents for RS34II/ RS34LI ~

Section Description Fig. No. Page
Paper elevator W5001 16
Paper Table w5002 18
Paper Guide W5003 20
Side Guide and Tail Guide w5004 22
Pullout Roller and Blower Nozzle W5005 24
Double Sheet Detector W5006 26
Double Sheet Deflector W5007 28
Height Control W5008 30
Paper Table Elevator Drive Unit w5009 32
Height Control Drive Unit w5010 34

A Feed Section [Suction Foot w5011 36
Suction Valve w5012 38
Suction Foot Drive Unit w5013 40
Feed Roller and Drive Pulley W5014 42
Skidwheel W5015 44
Conveyor Table (OP-S) w5016 46
Conveyor Table (NOP-S) w5017 48
Jogger Side Guide W5018 50
Pump and Pump Motor W5019 52
Valve w5020 54
Air Piping w5021 56
Feeder Drive Mechanism (NOP-S) w5022 58
Main Drive Mechanism W5023 60
Paper Feed-in Unit W5024 62
Paper Feed-in Unit W5025 64
Paper Feed-in Unit (OP-S) w5026 66
Plate Cylinder w5027 68
Plate Cylinder w5028 70

B Press Section |Blanket Cylinder w5029 72
Blanket Cylinder W5030 74
Impression Cylinder W5031 76
B-1 Pressure Mechanism (OP-S) w5032 78
B-1I Pressure Mechanism (NOP-S) W5033 80
P-B Pressure Mechanism (NOP-S) W5034 82
P-B Pressure Mechanism (NOP-S) w5035 84
Drive Shaft and HandWheel w5036 86
Ink Fountain w5037 88
Ink Fountain W5038 90
Ink Ductor Roller w5039 92
Form Roller (OP-S) W5040 94

C Ink Section Form Roller Bracket (NOP-S) W5041 96
Oscillating Roller W5042 98
Ink Roller w5043 100
Oscillating Drive w5044 102
Single Lever Mechanism w5045 104
Single Lever Mechanism w5046 106




~ Table of Contents for RS3411/ RS34L1 ~

Section Description Fig. No. Page
Dampening Fountain (Molton) w5047 108

Dampening Ductor Roller (Molton) W5048 110

D Dampening Form Roller (Molton) W5049 112
Section Dampening Unit (Kompac) W5050 114
Dampening Unit (Crestline) W5051 116

Dampening Fountain Bottle W5052 118

Ink Clean—up Attachment W5053 120

Blanket Cleaner Unit W5054 122

E | Cleaning Section |Blanket Cleaner Unit W5055 124
Blanket Cleaner Unit W5056 126

Blanket Cleaner Pump and Piping W5057 128

Paper Guide Wheel W5058 130

Gripper and Chain Guide W5059 132

Delivery Pile Guide W5060 134

Front Guide W5061 136

F | Delivery Section {Back Jogger W5062 138
Back Jogger w5063 140

Relative Parts for Ratchet W5064 142

Relative Parts for Ratchet W5065 144

Delivery Tray W5066 146

Air Shower and Spray Bottle W5067 148

G Base Frame Base Frame W5068 150
H | Lubricant Piping [Lubricant Piping (OP-S) w5069 152
Lubricant Piping (NOP-S) W5070 154

Cover (OP-S) w5071 156

Cover (OP-S) w5072 158

Cover (NOP-S) w5073 160

I Cover Section |[Cover w5074 162
Cover w5075 164

Gear Cover w5076 166

Name Plate and Label (OP-S) w5077 168

Name Plate and Label (NOP-S) W5078 170

J Tools Plunger-Can and Tools W5079 172
Operation Panel W5080 174

Operation Panel w5081 176

Operation Panel W5082 178

Control Box w5083 180

K | Electric section |[Control Box w5084 182
Electric Components (OP-S) W5085 184

Electric Components (NOP-S) w5086 186

Electric Components (OP-S) W5087 188

Electric Components (NOP-S) w5088 190




~ VS340/VS34LUODBEK ~

Y Y B4 R X & Ry
R ETEE W5001 16
HES B W5002 18
WHA R W5003 20
HA K W5089 192
TIAT T ha—7 w5090 194
Tnuyu— ) X))V W5091 196
2 BB W5092 198
2 Kk L W5093 200
A Fer R NA W5094 202
R b REAE W5095 204
A 3 L ERENER W5096 206
A NYAR w5097 208
Yrar T w5098 210
Y7 a Ty NERENE w5099 212
JA4—Fa—5, X7l vk W5100 214
RN, T—HF— w5019 52
% w5020 54
T 7 — w5021 56
#aARBEEN R (NOP-S) W5022 58
JREhED W5101 216
Al AL 45 W5102 218
AR W5027 68
TR w5028 70
= L w5029 72
B AR = L W5030 74
JERR w5031 76
FE#EHE (OP-S) W5032 78
FUEREHE (NOP-S) W5033 80
WRJEREE  (NOP-S) W5034 82
WRIERERE  (NOP-S) W5035 84
JREhER, FEIL N R W5036 86
AR T7OUT W5037 88
AFTrI0T W5038 90
AXHE I F—0—F w5039 92
AHJo—7 (0P-S) w5040 94
C A4 U FE BiIo—7757 v~ (NOP-S) W5041 96
FL—ara—F (NOP-S) W5042 98
A Fa—7 W5043 100
T L—3 3 VERE) W5044 102
TN N— W5045 104
TN N— W5046 106
K777y (EARY) W5047 108
KEIZ—a—F (E)LLYV) w5048 110
D Fa TR Bin—7 (FEARV) W5049 112
K=y h (L Xy) W5050 114
K=y h (FJLAKNTA V) W5051 116
AR B v W5052 118




~ VS340/VS34LOIDHK ~

Y 8 Y R4 R X% R
A X w5053 120
T ) —Fa2=y b W5054 122
E Ve Ty )—Fa=y k W5055 124
Ty ) ==y b W5056 126
Ty ) —FRT, BE W5057 128
HERCAR A — L W5058 130
<Hz2MN, F=—VHAF w5059 132
HAR ARG W5060 134
7oy b HA KR W5061 136
F PG Ny yal— W5062 138
Ny vad— w5063 140
7F v MR W5064 142
7F v MR w5065 144
=) w5066 146
TT7 ¥ U—, AT L—R kL w5067 148
G =) s w5103 220
H HhELE MELE (0P-S) w5104 222
MAELE  (NOP-S) W5105 224
1 73— (0P-S) w5106 226
# 23— (0P-S) W5107 228
F 23— (NOP-S) w5108 230
I J1 o3 —F] H X— W5109 232
HoR— W5110 234
X Ay X w5076 166
R, &7~ (0P-S) W5111 236
M. ST~ (NOP-S) W5112 238
J TH eEh L, TE w5079 172
BiE < x v W5080 174
BiE SRV W5081 176
BlE 2V W5082 178
HIER >~ 7 R W5083 180
K EER R HIEAR 7 & w5084 182
BERAE L (0P-S) W5113 240
B AERE i (NOP-S) W5114 242
B SRR G (OP-S) W5115 244
ERAERE m  (NOP-S) W5116 246




~ Table of Contents for VS34I1/ VS34LO0 ~

Section Description Fig. No. Page
Paper Elevator w5001 16
Paper Table w5002 18
Paper Guide w5003 20
Side Guide and Tail Guide W5089 192
Pullout Roller w5090 194
Blower Nozzle W5091 196
Double Sheet Detector w5092 198
Double Sheet Deflector W5093 200
A Feed Section |Height Control w5094 202
Paper Table Elevator Drive Unit w5095 204
Height Control Drive Unit W5096 206
Suction Foot w5097 208
Suction Valve W5098 210
Suction Foot Drive Unit W5099 212
Feed Roller and Sprocket w5100 214
Pump and Pump Motor w5019 52
Valve W5020 54
Air Piping w5021 56
Feeder Drive Mechanism (NOP-S) w5022 58
Main Drive Mechanism w5101 216
Paper Feed-in Unit W5102 218
Plate Cylinder w5027 68
Plate Cylinder W5028 70
Blanket Cylinder w5029 72
B Press Section |[Blanket Cylinder W5030 74
Impression Cylinder W5031 76
B-I Pressure Mechanism (OP-S) w5032 78
B-1 Pressure Mechanism (NOP-S) W5033 80
P-B Pressure Mechanism (NOP-S) W5034 82
P-B Pressure Mechanism (NOP-S) W5035 84
Drive Shaft and HandWheel W5036 86
Ink Fountain w5037 88
Ink Fountain w5038 90
Ink Ductor Roller W5039 92
Form Roller (OP-S) w5040 94
C Ink Section Form Roller Bracket (NOP-S) W5041 96
Oscillating Roller w5042 98
Ink Roller w5043 100
Oscillating Drive w5044 102
Single Lever Mechanism w5045 104
Single Lever Mechanism w5046 106
Dampening Fountain (Molton) w5047 108
Dampening Ductor Roller (Molton) W5048 110
D Dampening Form Roller (Molton) W5049 112
Section Dampening Unit (Kompac) W5050 114
Dampening Unit (Crestline) W5051 116
Dampening Fountain Bottle W5052 118

~-10-




~ Table of Contents for VS34II/ VS34LO ~

Section Description Fig. No. Page

Ink Clean-up Attachment w5053 120

Blanket Cleaner Unit w5054 122

E | Cleaning Section |Blanket Cleaner Unit W5055 124
Blanket Cleaner Unit W5056 126

Blanket Cleaner Pump and Piping W5057 128

Paper Guide Wheel W5058 130

Gripper and Chain Guide W5059 132

Delivery Pile Guide W5060 134

Front Guide W5061 136

F | Delivery Section |Back Jogger W5062 138
Back Jogger W5063 140

Relative Parts for Ratchet W5064 142

Relative Parts for Ratchet W5065 144

Delivery Tray W5066 146

Air Shower and Spray Bottle w5067 148

G Base Frame Base Frame w5103 220
H | Lubricant Piping |Lubricant Piping (OP-S) W5104 222
Lubricant Piping (NOP-S) w5105 224

Cover (OP-S) w5106 226

Cover (OP-S) w5107 228

Cover (NOP-S) W5108 230

I Cover Section |[Cover w5109 232
Cover w5110 234

Gear Cover W5076 166

Name Plate and Label (OP-S) w5111 236

Name Plate and Label (NOP-S) W5112 238

J Tools Plunger-Can and Tools w5079 172
Operation Panel W5080 174

Operation Panel W5081 176

Operation Panel W5082 178

Control Box W5083 180

K | Electric section |Control Box W5084 182
Electric Components (OP-S) W5113 240

Electric Components (NOP-S) w5114 242

Electric Components (OP-S) W5115 244

Electric Components (NOP-S) W5116 246

11 -




HRE S &Y X b

STANDARD STOCK PARTS NO.

REFLE ; Fry7 Eeft _
- I:H g RIL b = _ﬁ—"d #17“}771‘)“\@@@
- 1 ‘
Screw e Screw ~—-g— Screw L‘ /Q~—l_—‘
d X / d X / ax /
101—-362 M6 X 12 117—305 M3 X 5 118—306.1 M3 X 6
101—366 M6 X 16 117—306 M3 X 6 118—510 M5 X 10
101—370 M6 X 20 117—308 M3 X 8 118—515 M5 X 15
101—370T M6 X 20 117—310 M3 X 10 118—515.1 M5 X 15
101—375 M6 X 25 117—358 M6 X 8 118—525 M5 X 25
101—470 M8 X 20 117—360 M6 X 10
101—470T M8 X 20 117—362 M6 X 12
101—482.5 M8 X 40 117—365 M6 X 15 e
101—506 M5 X 6 117—368 M6 X 18 TEML |
101—510 M5 X 10 117—370 M6 X 20 2 d
101—512T M5 X 12 117—372 M6 X 22
101—516T M5 X 16 117—375 M6 X 25 Serew i
101—520T M5 X 20 117—380 M6 X 30
101—525 M5 X 25 117—381 M6 X 35 d X /
101—530 M5 X 30 117—381.01 M6 X 35 122—306 M3 X 6
101—570 M10 X 30 117—382 M6 X 40 122—410.01 M4 X 10
101—572 M10 X 40 117—383 M6 X 45
117—406 M4 X 6
117—408 M4 X 8 N ‘
A VALRl 117—410 M4 X 10 BT b
xSRI b ! 117—410.01 M4 X 10
3 d 117—412 M4 X 12 @d
117—415 M4 X 15 Nut
Screw L 117—425 M4 X 25
117—465 M8 X 15 d
ax/ 117—468 M8 X 18 170—103 M 3
122—012 M3 X 12 117—470 M8 X 20 170—104 M 4
122—058 M4 X 8 117—472 M8 X 22 170—104.01 M 4
122—060 M4 X 10 117—475 M8 X 25 170—105 M 5
122—060.01 M4 X 10 117—480 M8 X 30 170—105.01 M5
122—106 M5 X 6 117—481 M8 X35 170—105.3 M 5
122—108 M5 X 8 117—489 M8 X75 170—106 M 6
122—108.01 M5 X 8 117—492 M8 X 90 170—106.01 M 6
122—108.1 M5 X 8 117—505 M5 X 5 170—106.1 M6 -Lx&
122—110 M5 X 10 117—506 M5 X 6 170—106.3 M 6
122—112 M35 X 12 117—510 M5 X 10 170—108 M 8
122—112.01 M5 X 12 117—512 M5 X 12 170—108.3 M 8
122—115 M5 X 15 117—512.01 M5 X 12 170—110 M10
122—115.01 M5 X 15 117—515 M5 X 15 170—110.3 M10
122—125 M5 X 25 117—518 M5 X 18 170—112 M12
122—130 M5 X 30 117—520 M5 X 20 170—112.3 M12
122—133 M 5 X 45 117—525 M5 X 25
122—160 M6 X 10 117—530 M5 X 30
122—162 M6 X 12 117—530.01 M5 X 30
122—165 M6 X 15 117—532 M5 X 40 Bk
122—168 M6 x18 117—560 M10 X 20
122—180 M6 X 30
122—185 M6 X 35 Wing Nut
d
163—105 M 5

-12-

i



RANST wO—ty b OvoDyiy
IERIZNRS o x5 @
re— Q) —> _— d

Screw Set Screw 2 Lock Washer

ad X a X/ d
125—605 M3 X 140—356 M6 X 6 180—103 ¢ 3.1
125—606 M3 X 140—362 M6 X 12 180—104 ¢ 4.1
125—608 M3 X 140—366 M6 X 16 180—104.01 ¢ 4.1
125—610 M3 X 140—470 M8 X 20 180—105 ® 5.1
125—612 M3 X 180—105.01 ¢ 5.1
125—615 M3 X 180—106 ¢ 6.1
125—618 M3 X . 180—106.01 ¢ 6.1
125—620 M3 X i T AL =T 180—108 ¢ 8.2
125—630 M3 X 3 K 180—110 ¢ 10.2
125—655 M4 X g — 180—112 ¢ 12.2
125—656 M4 X Set Screw
125—656.01 M4 X
125—658 M4 X d X / .
125—658.01 M4 X 145—304.01 M3 X 4 ER e d
125—660 M4 X 145—355 M6 X 5
125—662 M4 X 145—356 M6 X 6
125—662.01 M4 X 145—358 M6 X 8 Flat Washer
125—665 M4 X 145—360 M6 X 10
125—675 M4 X 145—362 M6 X 12 o
125—706 M5 X 145—365 M6 X 15 184—103 ¢ 3.2
125—706.01 M5 X 145—404 M4 X 4 184—104 ¢ 43
125—708 M5 X 145—406 M4 X 6 184—104.01 $ 43
125—708.01 M5 X 145—408 M4 X 8 184—105 $ 53
125—710 M5 X 145—410 M4 X 10 184—105.01 ¢ 53
125—710.01 M5 X 145—505 M5 X 5 184—105.3 ¢53 T=1.2
125—712 M5 X 145—506 M5 X 6 184—106 ¢ 6.4
125—712.01 M5 X 145—508 M5 X 8 184—106.2 ¢ 6.4 D=¢16
125—715 M5 X 145—508.01 M5 X 8 184—106.3 ¢ 64 T=1.0
125—718 M5 X 145—510 M5 X 10 184—106.4 ¢ 6.4 T=0.8
125—720 M5 X 145—556 M10 X 6 184—108 ¢ 8.4
125—725 M5 X 184—110 ¢ 105
125—731 M5 X 184—110.01 ¢ 10.5
125—758 M6 X 184—112 ¢ 13
125—760 M6 X Eﬁﬁ.ltg/ ' 184—114 ¢ 15
125—760.01 M6 X 184—116 ¢ 17
125—762 M6 X
125—775 M6 X Set Screw

RS
R 147—0098
Rk ( Corrugated
Washer
Serew 9 EolEnES 7
180—180 ¢ 10.5

d X Conical 180—182 ¢ 125
125—106.01 M4 X Sprlng Washer
125—160.01 M5 X

180—405

~13 -



WA C LD WARY—-2UYT o—)E>
d d
C—Ring Cir Clip Roll Pin !

- d d d X /
181—008 ¢ 8 181—515 ®15 183—138 16 X 6
181—010 $10 183—140 1.6 X 10
181—012 ¢12 183—142 1.6 X 14
181—016 16 . .. 183—148 2 X 6
181—017 17 ToN=EY 183—150 2 X 10
181—020 $20 [ d 183—151 ¢ 2 X 12
181—025 25 o - 183—151.01 ¢ 2 X 12
181—028 ¢ 28 Taper Pin 183—152 2 X 14
181—030 $ 30 183—164 25 X 8

d X / 183—168 $25 X 16
182—166 ¢4 X 22 183—178 23 X 6
. . 182—168 ¢4 X 28 183—180 3 X 10
A C LS 182—169 ¢4 X 32 183—180.01 ¢ 3 X 10
182—170 ¢4 X 36 183—181 ¢ 3 X 12
182—187 5 X25 183—181.01 ¢ 3 X 12
C—Ring 182—189 ¢ 5 X 32 183—182 b3 X 14
182—190 ®5 X 36 183—183 ¢ 3 X 16
d 182—191 ¢ 5 X 40 183—183.01 ¢ 3 X 16
181—224 b24 182—193 ¢ 5 X 50 183—184 ¢ 3 X 18
181—226 $26 182—212 ¢ 6 X 45 183—185 ¢ 3 X 20
181—230 ¢ 30 183—186 ¢ 3 X 22
181—232 $32 183—187 ¢ 3 X 25
181—235 $35 aEs 183—188 ¢ 3 X 28
181—242 42 e s 183—189 ¢ 3 X 32
181—255 ®55 _1_ 183—190 ¢ 3 X 36
o L 183—203 ¢4 X 16
Cootter Pin 183—205 g 4 X 20
, 183—206 4 X 22
#AHE L O d X / 183—206.01 ¢ 4 X 22
@ 183—744 $16 X 12 183—207 ¢4 X 25
d 183—745 1.6 X 15 183—208 ¢ 4 X 28
E—Ring : 183—209 4 X 32
183—210 4 X 36
d - 183—211 4 X 40
181—403 ¢ 3 YR b 183—228 ¢ 5 X 28
181—404 b 4 (]:]—‘d 183—229 ¢5 X 32
181—404.01 4 ‘ b 183—231 ® 5 X 40
181—405 ¢ 5 Rivet |-2—| 183—243 b6 X 16
181—406 ¢ 6
181—406.01 ¢ 6 d X /
181—408 ¢ 8 190—021.2 3 X 4 4
181—408.01 ¢ 8
181—409 ¢ 9 ;,@d‘
181—410 $10 -
181—412 $12 Key
181—415 ®15
d X hx 1
188—027 5 X 5X14
188—070 8 X 7X20
188—072 8 X 7X25

_14-—




;rg}ll//x B8R LERE = Oy RITUR p
1d D T 1
Bushing B Bearing \%?’ Rod ends
ax / dX DX B S Xd
241—1628.2 $16 X $28 251—200 $10X ¢30 X 9 258—856 M6 X® 6
258—856.1 M6L X & 6
T4 UL2R %4 —d—~{
KS4 Xy b = S OmE . mFUY a
]
- ED T
Bushing Needle Bearing ~—D— Chain
Connecting Link
dX DX/ dX DX B
243—605 ® 6Xd 8 X 8 258—023 $18X 24 X16 a Xb
243—606 ¢ 6X b 8 X10 280—000.2 6.35 X 5.05
243—609 i 8X 10 X10 280—005.2 12.70 X 8.0
243—610 8X $10 X12 .
243—612 10X $12 X10 A¥FRV=TF 4
243—614  $10X $12 X15 ! e
243—619 p12X d14 X15 L " d
243—620 ®12X d14 X20 Inner Sleeve be—D— D
243—633 d16X 18 X15
243—637 ¢ 18X $20 X15 dX DX B Hose g
243—650  $25X 28 X15 258—279 $15X 018 X 16
DX dX [/
321—604 65 d X1/4 X38
ATUYY g A->7+07 D
@ Ql le @} OPZ,
Bearing =70 e Roller Follower g
dX DX B dX DX B O—Ring
250—000.6 ¢10X $26 X 8 258—611.3 ¢ 6X $19 X12
250—001.6 ¢12X$28 X 8 258—631.3 ¢ 6X P19 X12 d
250—001.7 12X ¢$28 X 8 324—308 ¢ 7.8
250—003.6 17X ¢35 X10 324—344 $ 41.7
250—003.8 17X $35 X10
250—004.6 $20X $42 X12 hb7xBT— B
250—085.6 ¢ 5X 11 X 3 )
250—104.6 ® 4X 12 X 4 D rd
250—1256 ¢ 5X 16 X 5
250—1266 ¢ 6X®19 X 6 dX DX B
250—128 & 8X $24 X 8 258—650.1 M 6X 16 X11
250—1286 ¢ 8X $24 X 8 258—650.3 M B6X 16 X11
250—138 ¢ 8X $28 X 9 258—651.3 M 8X 19 X11
250—151.6 ¢ 12X $24 X 6
250—201.6 ¢12X $32 X10
250—201.8 $12X $32 X10
250—202.6 $15X ¢35 X11
250—202.7 15X $35 X 11
250—204.6 $20X $47 X14
250—204.8 20X $47 X14
250—205.6 ¢25X 52 X15
250—205.8 25X $52 X 15

— 15—



W 5001

NOP-Side

05

04
(lr/(',@

@
~

<

-16 -



KS34 1 [KS34L U | ¥YS34 4L [VS34L 1l
O O O O
Feed Section /#&#&Eh
Paper Elevator / #&K LiFi#E W 5001
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R dn Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (E8%0
01 170-110 Nut FT vk 6
02  |180-110 Lock Washer NEFH X 6
03 7401-08037A Roller =3 2
04 5802-06034 Bushing A H )L Included in 03, 16, 17 6
05 7401-08007 Pin v 2
06 H09-14-3 Sprocket VAR 2
07 183-209 Roll Pin a—)L 2
08 170-106 Nut F v 5
09 180-106 Lock Washer INEY R 9
10 U12-13-3 Pin = 5
11 7401-08033 Chain Fxr— 6
12 7401-08031 Clip ey 6
13 7401-08032 Link 2 6
14 250-108. 6 Bearing _X7 YT 6
15 181-008 C-Ring c-Vv7 6
16 7401-08008A Roller a2 2
17 7401-08038A Sprocket A7ayy b 2
18 7501-08042 Spacer RA~R— 4
19 7501-08040 Pin =gV 4
20 117-489 Screw N 8
21 180-108 Lock Washer SRYH R 18
22 117-512 Screw E 16
23 180-105 Lock Washer ISR H R 18
24 7501-08032 Spacer A~L—Y 8
25 7501-08030 Spacer A AL—H 8
26 7401-08029 Guide Rail HA FL— NOP-S 1
27 7401-08027 Guide Rail A KL—)u 2
28 7501-08007 Bracket 750y b 2
29 184-108 Flat Washer Y H R 8
30 117-465 Screw 3 8
31 7401-08028 Guide Rail HA FL—u OP-S 1
2 7401-08001A Guide HA K 1
33 117-510 Screw E 2
34 7601-08021 Bracket T b RS34 11, RS34L O, OP-S 1
35  |117-480 Screw xR 2
36 117-365 Screw 3 2
37 6802-01005 Spreader AT — 1
38 7601-08022 Bracket 754 b RS34 11, RS34L I, NOP-S 1
39 7601-08016 Bracket 729 vk VS34 10, VS34L IO, OP-S 1
40 7601-08017 Bracket T30y b VS34 11, VS34L I, NOP-S 1
41 7401-08033A Chain Assy F x —Assy (11~15) 6
42 S$27-17-3 Spacer R ~_R—Y 4

-17-




W 5002

~18 -



RS34 11 [RS34L I | VS34 1 |VS34L 1
O O O O
Feed Section / #S#KEh
Paper Table / #EEAE W 5002
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name Ty N Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (E%0)
01  [6901-08010 Bracket 777 v b NOP-S 1
02 |6901-08009 Bracket 775y b OP-S 1
03 7401-11001 Frame 7 L—Mh 1
04 122-165 Screw 3 4
05 H12-15-3 Screw o 2
06 |H12-16-3 Washer PHx 2
07 163-105 Wing Nut Favify bk 2
08 170-106 Nut F v b 4
09 180-106 Lock Washer IR H R 4
10 7401-11003 Frame 7 L—2A NOP-S 1
11 181-406 E-Ring E-V. 7 4
12 250-108. 6 Bearing TN 4
13 7401-11012 Eccentric Pin e AV =g 4
14 5203-09057 Pin v 1
15 180-108 Lock Washer INZYH X 4
16 170-108 Nut F v b 4
17 7401-11011 Link yrr 1
18 170-105 Nut T v b 1
19 180-105 Lock Washer RS ES 1
20 183-184 Roll Pin 2—)LE 3
21 7401-11004A Arm 7 — 1
22 7401-11006 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
23 7401-11013 Eccentric Pin b SV 1
24 7401-11007 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
25 7401-11009A Hook ¥4 NOP-S 1
26 7401-11010A Hook T 0OP-S 1
27 |145-505 Set Screw MAXRY 2
28 7401-11008 Collar 15— 1
29 H31-13-3 Spring ALY T 1
30 7401-11002 Frame T L—Ah 0P-S 1
31 181-404 E-Ring E-U>7 1
32 7401-11001A Paper Table Assy B2 I H A Assy (03, 04, 08~31) 1

~19 -




W5003

NOP-Side

OP-Side

23/@2&?\

‘i ? AP

~20-



RS34 UL [RS34L 11| V34 1l |vd34L U
@) O O O
Feed Section /#&HEEDR
Paper Guide / #&AF A K W 5003
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R dh 2 Remarks ({§%) Q ty

No. (B0
01 6901-08040A Handle Assy /N2 K jLAssy 2
02 H09-02-3 Screw 3T 2
03 117-515 Screw B 8
04 180-105 Lock Washer NEYH R 24
05 7501-08041 Bracket 755 v b 2
06 183-209 Roll Pin 02—t 2
07 7501-08017 Shaft ¥ 7k 2
08 7401-08016 Guide A F NOP-S 1
09 5103-02025 Collar H 55— 6
10 |145-505 Set Screw FAXRY 12
11 CK06-10 Bevel Gear ~N~YLE 2
12 183-185 Roll Pin n—L 2
13 |7501-08031 Bracket 77y b 2
14 CK06-11 Bevel Gear NV F Y 2
15 183-189 Roll Pin 0o— 2
16 A03-32-3 Collar N5 — 2
7 145-355 Set Screw MAXY 2
18 7501-08029 Spacer A= 4
19 7501-08032 Spacer AR 4
20 180-108 Lock Washer IR R 6
21 117-492 Screw b 4
22 117-512 Screw B 8
23 117-365 Screw k3 6
24 |180-106 Lock Washer ISEYH R 6
25 7501-08045 Bracket 75y k NOP-S 1
26 7501-08021A Block Assy 72 v 7 Assy 2
27 7501-08044 Spring 2 2
28 7501-08027 Block Juav 2
2 117-470 Screw % 2
30 6802-01005 Spreader AT — 1
31 7401-08017 Guide A K 1
32 6901-08048 Shaft ¥ 7 b 2
33 7501-08020 Shaft ¥ 7 b 2
34 117-370 Screw Y 2
35 7401-08023 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
36 7601-08011 Bracket 757y b RS34 1, RS34L 1T 1
7 7401-08036 Bracket Tk VS34 11, VS34L 11 1
38  [7401-08015 Guide A K OP-S 1
39 122-112. 01 Screw B 8
40 170-105. 3 Nut F v b 8
41 [KC06-19 Screw Y 8
42 CK06-31 Shim DA -
43 CK06-32 Shim PN -
44 181-020 C-Ring cC—-Yyrs Included in 26 4
45 7501-08023 Bearing A7) T Included in 26 2
46 |7501-08024 Bracket 774y bk 0P-S 1
47 5802-04187 Spacer R ~— 2

-21-




-22 -




RS34 11 |RS34L 1| VS34 0 |VS34L O
O O ¥5089 | w5089
Feed Section /#3#%Ep
Side Guide and Tail Guide / HA F W 5004
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER &L 4 F Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (%0

01 170-106 Nut F v k 3
02 180-106 Lock Washer IXRYH R 7
03  [6901-12018 Bracket 774 v b 1
04  [125-760 Screw Y 2
05 7401-06003 Pin | =g 3
06 |117-512.01 Screw R 4
07 180-105. 01 Lock Washer NERFHF 4
08 6901-06020 Arm T — I 2
09 6901-06006 Spacer AR —F 2
10 [180-103 Lock Washer NARFH X 2
11 125-606 Screw E 2
12 6501-11005 Plate L —} 1
13 6901-06015A Thumb Vw3 1
14 6801-06028 Guide A K 1
15 6901-06021 Shaft ¥ 7 k 1
16 |EHI1-12 Bracket 75 v b 2
17 6901-06003 Cross Bar AT — 1
18 KC05-33 Thumb Screw DA 2
19 CK05-13 Shoulder Screw By 1
20 CK05-15 Guide Bar HA Kox— 1
21 6901-06025 Weight € 1
22 CK05-36 Plate Spring A F IR 1
23 125-655 Screw B 6
24 180-104 Lock Washer ISR FR 13
25 6901-06018 Plate 71—k 1
26 CK05-16A Tail Guide HA KR 1
27 125-656 Screw - 3% 3
28 KC05-34 Knob A 4
29 6901-06018A Tail Guide Assy #'A KFAssy (19~28) 1
30 183-243 Roll Pin a—)L 1
31 CK05-14 Block Ty s 1
32 [145-510 Set Screw MAXRY 1
33 6901-12005B Blower Nozzle Assy 71— ) X)LAssy 1
34 KC05-32 Shoulder Screw E 1
35 CKO5-21A Guide Bar A /38— 1
36 CK05-20 Plate Spring A H 3R 2
37 CK05-18 Side Guide YA FHA KR 2
38 CK05-18B Side Guide Assy A NHA FAssy (23, 24, 36, 37) 2
39 125-712 Screw xY 2
40  [180-105 Lock Washer NEFH X 5
41 6901-06029 Block Ty 1
42 4807-01036 Knob PN 1
43 5203-09024 Spring Y 1
44 6501-06026 Stopper Pin A hy s i—E 1
45 6901-06029A Stopper Assy A bk /N—Assy (41~44) 1
46 117-410 Screw S 4
47 184-104 Flat Washer W H R 2
48 7401-08040 Guide Plate A RS —k 1
49 7401-01004 Spreader AT — 1
50 117-365 Screw % 2
51 6901-06028 Spacer A~ —H 1
52 181-412 E-Ring E—-Vvs 1
53 181-025 C-Ring C—-yJvr 1
54 H04-57-3 Click Stop A Ky = 1
55 6901-06026 Shim T h -
56 |7601-06002 Bracket 757 v b 1
57 117-515 Serew 3 3
58 CK05-24 Knob V<3 1
59 6905-04005 Name Plate AA I8 1
60 CK05-08 Anti-Static Bar T gF L N— Option 1

e Jo W




w5005

—24—



K334 1 [K>J4L | vyd354 U |vydd4L U
o [ o [wmER
Feed Section /#SHEER
Pullout Roller and Blower Nozzle / N7 o hu—o, 7uau— ) X)L W 5005
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name HRand Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (B0

01 117-362 Screw 3T 2
02 180-106 Lock Washer RES S ES 2
03 125-656 Screw E 7
04 180-104 Lock Washer NP HF 7
05 [H01-21-3 Retaining Washer R APFHER 1
06 117-510 Screw I 1
07 7401-08009 Blower Nozzle Tag—) X)) 2
08 |6801-08124 Elbow T L R— 2
09  |6801-08095 Block Zay s 2
10 170-105 Nut + v b 4
11 180-105 Lock Washer RS 5
12 7401-08011A Bracket 75 v b NOP-S 1
13 7401-08014 Guide HA K 1
14 122-115. 01 Screw B 4
15 6801-08013 Guide Plate HA KL — b NOP-S 1
16 6801-08094 Spring AT T 2
17 [6801-08012 Guide Plate HA RFL—} OP-~S 1
18 7401-08010A Bracket 755 v b OP-S 1
19  [7401-08013 Guide HA R 1
20 6801-05032 Scaled Cross Bar AEYRT— 1
21 125-655 Screw % 4
22 184-104 Flat Washer s 8
23 H11-25-3 Sheet Separator Dl N A e 4
24 6901-05046 Bracket 774 v b 4
25  [H11-34-3 Thumb R 4
26  |HO4-60-3 Knob D 2
27 |6501-02008 Bracket 757 v b 2
28 |H04-57-3 Click Stop 2 by si— 2
29 6901-05046A Sheet Separator Assy S — kL —HF —Assy | (21~25) 2
30 184-106 Flat Washer s 2
31 H04-62-3 Spring 27y T 2
32 117-415 Screw Ry 4
33 6501-02009 Stem U 2
34 6501-02010 Spacer A=Y 2
35 183-180 Roll Pin o—LE 2
36 145-506 Set Screw FARY 2
37  [H38-20-3 Collar HhZ— 2
38 6501-02007 Bracket 75y b 2
39  [181-405 E-Ring E—-J7 2
40  [250-126.6 Bearing NorZi 2
41 {7401-02001 Pullout Roller A7y hu—5 1
42 |7401-02006 Shaft %7k 1
43 [5801-02010 Spacer A~L—H 1
44  |H37-26-3 Retaining Washer M AYH X 1
45  |7401-02011 Plate 71—} 12
46 6501-02015 Bracket 754 v b 4
47 [5101-02030 Pin = 6
48 181-404 E-Ring E—-V>. 7 12
49  |C-216A-01 Nut + v b 12
50 [5101-02021 Shaft ¥ 7k 6
51 5101-02022 Guide Roller HA Fo—35 6
52 CP18-64 Thumb Screw DA 6
53 |6501-02015A Guide Roller Assy HA Fo—FAssy (45~52) 4
54 H11-27-1C-3 Blower Nozzle Juvy—) X)) 2
55  |6901-05045 Thumb v 3 2
56  [125-710.01 Screw E 6
57 180-105. 01 Lock Washer ISFYFH R 6
58  |6901-05039 Block 7y NOP-S 1
59 6901-05041 Bracket 75 v b NOP-S 1
60 6901-05043 Bracket 757 v b 2
61  {6901-05044 Bolt AL b 2
62  [6901-05040 Block 7a .y OP-S 1
63  [6901-05042 Bracket 75 v b OP-S 1
64 6901-05043B Blower Assy 7 12 U —Assy NOP-S (21~25, 54~61) 1
65 |6901-050434  |Blower Assy 71 U —Assy 22'5(%”25’ 54~57 1
66 7401-02010 Bracket 757y b 2
67  {7401-02012 Spring ATy 2
68  |7401-02010A Guide Roller Assy HA Fo—Assy (45, 47~52, 66, 67) 2
69  |H11-29-3 Bracket 755 v b 2

-25-




W 5006

—~26—



RS34 1 [RS34L M| VS340 |VS34L T
O @) ¥5092 | W5089
Feed Section /#&HEE
Double Sheet Detector / 2 HrkR%n W 5006
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name B S Fr Remarks ({§#) Q Fy

No. E#0
01 7401-01003 Spreader AT — 1
02 7201-04003 Scale AEY N 1
03 7201-04002 Knob V3 1
04  |H04-01-3 Bracket 7540 vk 1
05 G03-26-3 Screw 4 1
06 H04-57-3 Click Stop Ak oi— 1
07 180-104 Lock Washer N H R 7
08 125-656 Screw P 1
09 125-606 Screw P 6
10 [H04-18-3 Guide Plate A RFL—} 2
11 170-106 Nut F v b 1
12 180-106 Lock Washer INEYH R 1
13 H04-20-1G-3 Limit Switch Assy Y Iy MRA v FAssy (14~16, 31~37) 1
14 H04-21-3 Bolt ALk 2
15 180-103 Lock Washer NN H R 6
16 170-103 Nut F > b 5
17 H04-09-3 Spring ALY T 1
18 H04-06-3 Stem 4 1
19 [6501-04001 Bracket 757 v b 1
20 HO04-03-3 Screw 3 1
21 6501-04003A Guide Plate HA KL —k 1
22 |6501-04005 Side Guide YA NITAR 2
23 6501-04002 Side Guide YA NHA KR 2
24 181-403 E-Ring E—-Jv7s 2
25 125-658 Screw k3 2
26 CK10-11 Pin v 1
27 250-085. 6 Bearing X7V 1
28 CK10-09 Pin v 2
29 F46-10-3 Spacer A~—H 2
30 170-104 Nut F v b 4
31 H04-20-1A-3 Cover F 23— 1
32 H04-32-3 Bushing P 1
33 HO4~-64-01-3 Lock Nut F v b 1
34 H24-01-3 Electrical Lead a— K VCTF 0. 75X2C 1
35 H04-25-3 Shield —)L K 1
36 E10-02-3 Limit Switch VIy NRA v F 1
7 HO4-24-3 Cover T3 /N — 1
38 7201-04004 Bracket 757 v b 1
39 122-012 Screw Y 2
40 E26-87-3 Sensor Y DL-S5R 1
41 125-615 Screw 32 2
42 7201-04002A Detector Assy 5 7 7 4 —Assy (03~12, 15~19, 21~30) 1

27—




w5007

—28 -



RS34 11 |RS34L L) VS34 1 |vS34L UL
O O ¥5093 | W5093
Feed Section /#3H%ER
Double Sheet Deflector / 2 ¥rakhs L W 5007
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name TR FR Remarks ({§%) Q Fy

No. (B0
01 7401-02008 Guide Plate HA K7L — L 1
02 170-105 Nut F v b 3
03  {7401-02007 Bracket PR 1

04 7401-03001A Plate 71— b 1

05 H03-20-3 Spring AT T 1

06  |7401-03004 Spring Pin 2TV T hy 1
07 CK04-23 Eccentric Pin o o P 1

08 6801-03013 Pin | =4V 1
09 6801-03014 Snap Pin VP AAS 2

10 181-404 E-Ring E—-J)>7o 1

11 H03-42-3 Stud Pin AH¥ vy FEYV 1

12 C-216A-01 Nut 7+ v b 1

13 H03-40-3 Pin | = 2

14 170-110 Nut F v b 2

15 |180-105 Lock Washer NS 12
16 125-710 Screw B 9

17 170-104 Nut Fv b 4

18 180-104 Lock Washer ISR H R 4

19 6501-03001 Link Vo 1
20 H03-36-3 Spacer A~—F 2

21 7401-03002 Guide Plate A KL —k 1
22 117-412 Screw % 4

23 E09-60-03~3 Solenoid JVv)A KN SA-2501 1

24 7401-03003 Bracket 750 v bk 1

25 119-48-01-3 Stopper Pin N PAC i 1

~29—




w5008

-30 -

17



RS34 1 |RS34L O | VS34 1 |VS34L 1T
O O ¥5094 | W5094
Feed Section /#5HEER
Height Control / /~NA = W 5008
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER S B Remarks ({§#%) Q Fy
No. (f8%)

01 6801-06007 Height Control Bar INA 3 IN— 1
02 181-404 E-Ring E-Vv7 5
03 184-105 Flat Washer W R 3
04 6801-06020A Lever L/3— 1
05 6801-06019 Pivot Stud AH vy K 1
06 H06-16-02-3 Spring ALY T 1
07  |6801-06022 Bearing e rei 2
08 180-106 Lock Washer A S ES 6
09  |170-106 Nut J v b 6
10 125-708 Screw 2 2
11 H06-31-3 Spring ALY 1
12 CK05-32A Knob 3 1
13 H06-32-3 Block Tnuy s 1
14 6501-06022 Flat Spring A HF IR 1
15 [180-104 Lock Washer NERPH R 1
16 125-656 Screw XY 1
17 |181-406 E-Ring E-Vv7 3
18 HO06-28-3 Pin | =g 1
19 H06-26-1C-3 Lever L/R— 1
20 CK05-31 Pin | =4 1
21 H06-17-3 Pivot Screw XY 1
22 HO06-20-1A-3 Lever L /3— 1
23 6801-06017 Spring Pin RV TRy 1
24 170-105 Nut F v b 2
25  |180-105 Lock Washer SNRFH R 4
26 117-512 Screw B 2
27 6501-06011 Stud 2AE vy K 1
28 181-408 E-Ring E—-Y)7 1
29 7401-06006A Lever LN— 1
30 184-108 Flat Washer Fh xR 1
31 7401-06005B Lever 1
32 243-614 Bushing AB Included in 31 1
33 184-106 Flat Washer FH R 2
34 7401-06010 Spring Pin ATV T hy 1
35 HO7-29-3 Spring ALY T 1
36 6501-06018 Collar BT — 1
37 7401-06002 Eccentric Pin e o GV 1
38 HO8-24-01-3 Pin | =i Included in 42 1
39 HOB8-28-3 Spring RN T 1
40 H08-29-3 Stud Pin XKy N 1
41 6501-06013 Stud AH N 1
42 HO8-23-1A-3 Detent Pawl 55 v hAR—L 1
43 CK05-11 Shoulder Screw E NOP-S 1
44 170-108 Nut F v b NOP-S 1
45 CK05-29 Plate A 1

31~




W 5009

o1

(@

-32 -



MwuT U BUUIL U] TovT U

TUuTL U

O @) ¥5095 | ¥5095
Feed Section /#3HEER
Paper Table Elevator Drive Unit / #3#%5 bHH4E W 5009
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R dh 4 Fr Remarks ({i§#%) Q ty
No. E#0
01 122-110 Screw R 3
02  |6801-08063A Bracket 754 v b NOP-S 1
03 CK04-41 Bushing A F ) NOP-S :Included in 02 1
04 7401-01002 Frame AN NOP-S 1
05 7601-08001 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
06 170-110 Nut J vk 2
07 180-110 Lock Washer NEFHR 2
08 170-105 Nut F v b 2
09 180-105 Lock Washer INRYF AR 10
10 7401-01001 Frame 7 L—Lh 0P-S 1
11 7401-06011 Stud RAE vy KN 1
12 HO8-33-3 Rubber 7 /8 — 1
13 7401-08035 Bracket 75 v b 1
14 125-708 Screw B 1
15 CK04-34 Flat Spring A B IIR 1
16 125-710 Screw S 2
17 [4206-08036 Spring Pin ALY T hr 1
18 7401-08005 Pivot Stud AH 5 N 1
19 117-512 Screw b 2
20 7401-08026A Lever L /3— 1
21 510108050 Handle N Rv 1
22 7501-08038 Pivot Stud AE K 1
23 HO8-45-1A-3 Gear X ¥ 1
24 184-112 Flat Washer Y H xR 2
25 181-410 E-Ring E-UJv7 2
26 6501-08007 Gear Xy 1
27 H09-02-3 Screw 2 3
28 7601-08004 Joint YaAf bk 1
29 6901-08054A Crank-Handle Ve % 1
30 7401-08026D Lever Assy L /3 —Assy (08, 09, 20, 21) 1
31 7401-08035A Stopper Assy A b w3 —Assy (09, 13~15) 1
32 7401-08006A Bracket 79 v b 1
33 117-510 Screw E 3
34 6801-08136 Taper Pin F—N— 1
35 6801-08105 Worm Gear U —bL¥Y 1
36 183-206 Roll Pin 2—L 1
37 H09-03-3 Bevel Gear ANAOLF Y 1
38 6801-08104 Worm VA —2h 1
39 183-203 Roll Pin 2—)L¥ 1
40 H09-05-3 Worm Shaft UAx—bi ¥ 7k 1
41 7401-08003 Bracket T4 v b 1
42 180-106 Lock Washer NRYH R 2
43 125-762 Screw b % 2
44 5103-11026 Bushing 2% Included in 32 1
45 7501-08036 Pivot Stud AF sy K 1
46 HO08-10-1B-3 Arm T — 1
47 HO8-12-2A-3 Lever L/3— 1
48 H08-18-1A-3 Drive Pawl VA 1
49 6801-08115 Spring Y aryi 1
50 HO8-21-3 Collar BT — 1
51 183-745 Cotter Pin )y 1
52 HO8-16-3 Bushing AHE ) Included in 46, 47 2
53 H08-44-3 Gear ¥ 1
54 7401-08003A Worm Box Assy 7 4 — bR v 7 AAssy (36~41) 1
55 H09-31-3 Spring P yareyi 1

—33_




w5010

—34—



[ISVRVE SF TR TINVEVE STSTY

Tout

YoutL U

@) O w5096 | ¥5096
Feed Section /#5#%ER
Height Control Drive Unit / A =2 L BEEN%ER W5010
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name Bk M Remarks ({#%) Q ty

No. (&%)
01 170-108 Nut Fv b 7
02 180-108 Lock Washer NEFH R 7
03 170-110 Nut F v b 4
04  |180-110 Lock Washer RNRYPHF 4
05 7401-05002 Shaft ¥ 7 kb 1
06 5803-02022 Spacer AAR—H 1
07 6901-06001 Cam T 1
08 7601-08019 Cam PN 1
09 117-362 Screw S 4
10 250-204. 6 Bearing AT T 1
11 7501-08035 Pivot Stud AHy K 1
12 258-651. 3 Cam Follower ANLT FT— 2
13 6501-06007 Pin | 3
14 HO7-08-3 Bushing A )L Included in 15,19, 27 3
15 7401-06008A Lever L/S— 1
16 170-106 Nut + v b 4
17 }180-106 Lock Washer AR FH R 5
18 6501-06005 Link VN 1
19 7401-06013A Lever L N— 1
20 [184-112 Flat Washer FH R 2
21 181-410 E-Ring E—-V 7/ 2
22 7501-08033 Plate A 1
23 {117-365 Screw ED 1
24 PX-32 Spring Yy ryi 1
25 6501-06021 Eccentric Pin b o U 1
26 7401-06012 Spring Pin AN T Hhy 1
27 7401-06007B Lever L/N— 1
28 223-0620. 01 Spring Pin ALY T Hhyr Included in 27 1
29 7501-08037 Stud AKXy K 1
30 7501-08036 Pivot Stud 2%y K 1
31 7501-08034 Pivot Stud 2By K 1
32 6501-06008 Spring Pin ATV T hy 1
33 CM11-35A Spring ATy T 1
34 7401-06009A Link P4 1
35 7401-06005B Lever LS— 1
36 181-406 E-Ring E—YJ 5 1
37 243-614 Bushing A B Included in 35 1
38 183-209 Roll Pin 72— 1
39 6501-06006 Link Vo r 1
40 7501-08038 Pivot Stud Ay K 1

_35-




w5011

-36-



KS34 11 |KS34L M VS34 U JvS34L Ul
O O ¥5097 | w5097
Feed Section /#B#KER
Suction Foot / #2737 v b w5011
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R sa g B Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (B
01 7401-05025A Spring AT) T 1
02 6501-05010 Spring Pin RIY T hyr 1
03 CM11-47 Hook Ty Included in 01, 20 4
04 7401-05023 Link yrr 1
05  |180-108 Lock Washer SNEFEHR 2
06 170-108 Nut Fv b 2
Q7 182-170 Taper Pin T—IN—E 2
08 7401-05024A Lever L /X— 1
09 7401-05007 Spacer A=Y 1
10 122-110 Screw B 4
11 [6801-05018 Bracket 757y b 2
12 5801-05022 Pin v 1
13 5801-05033 Bushing A BV Included in 08 1
14 6501-05023 Spring Pin ATV TR Included in 08 1
15 5801-05041 Hose Joint K—AVaAf b 1
16 250-126. 6 Bearing N7 )T 1
17 M05-50-3 Pin | =V 1
18 117-470 Screw B 1
19 6501-05024 Spring Pin AN T hr 1
20 CM11-02A Spring AT) T 1
21 5801-05013 Arm T — I 1
22 5801-05030 Hose Fm—A 1
23 5801-05042 Hose Joint Hm—RaA bk 1
24 145-505 Set Screw P ARY 1
25 M05-37-3 Collar BT — 1
26 182-169 Taper Pin F—/X—t" 2
27 7401-05008A Arm T — b 2
28 7401-05001 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
29 6801-05075 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
30 145-556 Set Screw % 1
31 CK02-37 Collar h T — 2
32 [145-356 Set Screw AR 2
33 [127-42-3 Flat Washer PR 10
34 CKO2-11 Valve N 10
35 CK02-46 0-Ring oO—-Jvr7 40
36 CK02-12 Suction Foot Yo a7y b 10
37 CK02-77 Sucker By B — 10
38 6801-05076 Plug 757 2
39 CK02-12A Suction Foot Assy Y 37w hssy (34~36) 10
40 6801-05063 Bushing b % Included in 27 2
41 170-106 Nut A 3
42 180-106 Lock Washer S S 3
43 6501-05011 Spring Pin ALY T Hhr 1
44 6901-05056 Suction Foot Y a7y b For HA 10
45 6901-05057 Sucker Y H— For HA 10
46 6901-05056A Suction Foot Assy YU 37y hAssy For HA (34, 35, 44) 10

~37-—




W5012

—~38 -



D04 Ll [KOS4L L] ¥d84 U [VdS4L 1l
O O ¥5098 | 5098
Feed Section /#3#EER
Suction Valve / %27 L g 2317 W5012
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERShAFR Remarks ({#§#) Q ty

No. (%)
01 E09-25-3 Solenoid IV )A KR SD-12M 1
02 [6501-05003 Bracket 777y b 1
03 180-103 Lock Washer IR H R 4
04 117-306 Screw XY 4
05 117-362 Screw % 2
06 184-106 Flat Washer W H R 2
07 183-181 Roll Pin a2—)LE 1
08 181-404 E-Ring E—V 1
09 125-715 Screw % 2
10 180-105 Lock Washer INFEYH R 2
11 6501-05039B Valve Assy /%)L 7 Assy 1
12 H05-73-02-3 Pin g 1
13 121-22-3 Spring Pin 27V T hr 1
14 H05-72-01-3 Valve Cover IS )VT HoR— 1
15 [6501-05046 Bracket Ty b 1
16 6501-05009A Lever L N— 1
17 HO08-13-3 Spring ASY T 1
18 |7401-05006 - [Bracket 77y b 1
19 6501-05042 Eccentric Pin o A =V 1
20 5801-05033 Bushing AE )N Included in 16 1
21 6501-05045 Link VN4 1
22 180-106 Lock Washer INRFH R 12
23 170-106 Nut + v b 4
24 181-406 E-Ring E—-VJv7 1
25 5202-02041 Link PN 1
26 6501-05005A Lever L /N— 1
27 6501-05006 Stud Pin AEy KV 1
28 R11-60-01-3 Spring Yy 1
29 6501-05036 Spring Pin RTIN T hAr 1
30 5208-01074 Stopper Pin R A e 1
31 6501-05008 Spring Pin AN T hr 1
32 7401-05003 Pivot Stud 2Ky K 1
33 117-365 Screw kS 6
34 CK08-07 Pin | =g 1
35 250-126. 6 Bearing ST Y s 1
36 184-106. 3 Flat Washer M 1
37 6501-05001B Lever L /X— 1
38 243-620 Bushing AZ N Included in 37 1
39 184-112 Flat Washer Y F 1
40 181-410 E-Ring E—Y 7 1
41 6501-05032 Pin | =4 1
42 7401-05005 Stud A Xy K 2
43 6501-05039C Valve Assy 73)L 7 Assy (11~14, 16, 20, 51, 52) 1
44 180-104 Lock Washer XY T R 2
45 170-104 Nut F v b 2
46 180-110 Lock Washer INFYH R 2
47 170-110 Nut F v b 2
48 117-370 Screw e 2
49 170-108 Nut 7 v b 1
50 180-108 Lock Washer BES S 1
51  |CK08-65 Washer Y H xR 1
52  |125-658 Screw Y 1

-39




w5013

—40-



KS34 1l [KD34L U | VdS4 1 Jvds4L Ul
O O ¥5099 | w5099
Feed Section /#&HLER
Suction Foot Drive Unit / ¥ 27 3 3 7 v FNERELER w5013
T
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R 54 B Remarks ({§#%) Q ty

No. (a0
01 [6501-05038 Stud AZy K 1
02 170-108 Nut F v b 4
03 180-108 Lock Washer INRZYH R 4
04 6501-05042 Eccentric Pin o i Y 1
05 181-412 E-Ring E-Dyr 2
06 184-114 Flat Washer P H R 1
07 124-36-01-3 Bushing A F v Included in 08 1
08 7401-05022A Lever L /N— 1
09 5801-05033 Bushing A F L Included in 08, 14, 20 3
10 180-106 Lock Washer NRYH R 7
11 170-106 Nut JF v b 3
12 7401-05028 Pivot Stud AE K 1
13 5801-05022 Pin =g 1
14 6501-05018A Lever L/3— 1
15 7401-05019 Link yrz 1
16 F44-72-3 Bushing A H v Included in 14, 20 2
17 184-116 Flat Washer YA R 1
18 [7401-05004 Bracket 75y b 1
19 117-365 Screw E 1
20 7401-05021A Lever L /3— 1
21 258-651. 3 Cam Follower ALT7FBuT— 2
22 7401-05027 Pivot Stud AE vy N 1
23 180-110 Lock Washer BE S E S 2
24 170-110 Nut F v b 2
25 170-112 Nut F v b 2
26 180-112 Lock Washer RS E S 2
27 7401-05002 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
28 250-204. 8 Bearing N7 YT 1
29 181-020 C-Ring cC—Jvr 1
30 7501-05012 Block gy 2
31 117-515 Screw E% 2
32 7401-05016 Cam B I 1
33 7401-05029 Flange T5 Y 1
34 182-189 Taper Pin T = 1
35 117-368 Screw B 3
36 7401-05017 Cam VBN 1
37 7401-05015 Cam BN 1
38 145-356 Set Screw MARY 2
39 182-191 Taper Pin T—/—E 1
40 7401-05009 Sprocket RSl k 1
4] 181-017 C-Ring c—-yv7 2
42 250-003. 6 Bearing 7Yy 1
43 7601-05012 Chain Fx— 1
44 180-105 Lock Washer NERFHR 8
45 6501-05041 Pin | =V 1
46 7601-05017 Bracket 757y b 1
47 117-510 Screw E 4
48 E26-75-3 Sensor +Y— 1
49 145-358 Set Screw MARY 1
50 7501-05008A Cam B I 1
51 6901-05050 Cam & I 1
52 184-105 Flat Washer Y HZR 4
53  |125-710 Screw B 1
54 6801-05074 Cam VN 1
55 117-512 Screw % 1
56  |7601-05016 Bracket 757 v b 1
57 E10-20-3 Limit Switch DIy hRAA vF 1
58 180-104 Lock Washer ISRYH R 2
59 117-425 Screw % 2
60 181-010 C-Ring C—Yyv7s 1
61 181-226 C-Ring C—Yyvs 2
62 6801-05073 Guide Roller HA Fap—3 1
63 250-000. 6 Bearing ~TVT 1
64 7601-05013 Pivot Stud AF vy K 1
65 7601-05014 Bracket 75y b 1
66 184-110 Flat Washer ¥ 2 1
67 117-362 Screw B 3

—41 -




w5014

—472 -



RS34 1 [RS34L I | VS341 |VSI4L I
O O W5100 | W5100
Feed Section /#S#&ER
Feed Roller and Drive Pulley / 74— Fu—5_ 7—V w5014
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERSR AR Remarks ({#§#%) Q ty
No. B0

01 250-201. 8 Bearing 7Y 3
02 181-012 C-Ring C—Yyor 3
03 180-105 Lock Washer ISR H R 9
04 125-715 Screw B 6
05 ]6901-02026 Block Jay 6
06 [180-108 Lock Washer NRFH R 3
07 170-108. 3 Nut F vk 1
08 7401-02004 1st Feed Roller Nol 7 4—Fe—5 1
09 7401-02005 2nd Feed Roller No2 74—FKpmp—35 1
10 7401-02002 3rd Feed Roller No3 74 —FKp—5 1
11 [7401-05026A Bracket 750 v b 1
12 CK02-90A Sprocket 2Ty h 1
13 181-404 E-Ring E-Jo 1
14 X01-14-3 Flat Washer P X 1
15 CK02-91 Needle Bearing == KAR7T Y 7 Included in 12 1
16 |184-106 Flat Washer YH X 2
17 125-760 Screw S 2
18 250-201. 6 Bearing AT 3
19 H02-20-31-3 Sprocket A7y 1
20 145-358 Set Screw P ARy 2
21 H02-22-1A-3 Chain F x> 1
22 280-000. 2 Link DIV Included in 19 1
23 HO2-18-31-3 Sprocket AZayy h 1
24 117-480 Screw B 1
25 7401-02009 Stud AH sy K 1
26 183-207 Roll Pin 72— 1
27 6501-02004 Sprocket YAV R 1
28 |7401-02003 Bracket Ty b 1
29 117-368 Screw =S 2
30 |R02-23-3 Flat Washer FH xR 3
31 125-712 Screw % 3
32 180-106 Lock Washer ISR 4
33 250-202. 6 Bearing ST YT 1
34 183-208 Roll Pin 2—)L 1
35 7601-02015 Pulley 7—1) 1
36 6902-14031 Belt ~L k 1
37 6901-02003 Bracket 759 b 1
38 117-362 Screw T 2
39 170-108 Nut + v b 1
40 184-108 Flat Washer I H R 1
41 CM05-59 Stud Pin AKXy KV 1
42 6901-02027 Guide Roller A Fa— 1
43 181-232 C-Ring C—=Yyv7 1
44 7401-05026B Tightener Assy H A b F—Assy (11~14) 1

— 43 —




w5015

22

/
ge

24
32,33,34
@ 35,36,37

23
20

o

4
%_18

'

G

1

&
2

27.28

/%9,30
.26/

18 14,25

16

(Right Trun)

@y

(Lett Trun)

—44 -



Feed Section /#5#ELR

RS34 1 |RS34L 1| VS341

VS34L 1

O ©) —

Skidwheel / RF¥ v RikA —/L W5015
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EREnA B Remarks ({#%) Q ty

No. (k9]
01 170-105 Nut F v b 2
02 180-105 Lock Washer IR R 4
03 170-108 Nut F v b 2
04 140-470 Set Screw MARY 2
05 HO7-30-3 Stopper Pin A fy = 2
06 S30-01-3 Frame TV —Ah 2
07  |170-110.3 Nut F vk 4
08 6803-09058 Spreader AT — 1
09 7401-10008 Guide Arm HA R 7 —2n 2
10 H31-03-3 Bracket 7747 vk 4
11 7601-10010A Retainer ) F—F— 4
12 6901-10011 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
13 125-712 Screw E% 2
14 250-138 Bearing 7Y T 8
15 184-108 Flat Washer FH R 8
16 |181-404 E-Ring E-V.7 10
17 181-406 E-Ring E—-) s 10
18 |H31-12-3 Spring AFY) T Right Turn (%) 5
19 H31-13-3 Spring AN T Left Turn (A¥%) 5
20 H31-11-3 Knob DA 10
21 183-142 Roll Pin 02—l 10
22 |H31-04-3 Bracket Ty b 10
23 EH10-12 Thumb Screw DA 14
24 H31-05-3 Pin v 10
25 250-128 Bearing 7Y T 2
26 7601-10012 Spacer A A— . 2
27 6901-10043B Arm 7 — I OP-S :1=75 1
28 6901-10044B Arm T — I NOP-S :L=75 1
29 6901-10049B Arm T — I L=53 6
30 5801-10084D Arm T — I L=90 2
31 183-152 Roll Pin "—)L¥ 2
32 6901-10043E Skidwheel Assy A% v FiA —/LAssy OP-S(16~18, 20~27) 1
33 6901-10044E Skidwheel Assy A ¥ vy NikA —LAssy NOP-S (16, 17, 19~26, 28) 1
34 6901-10049E Skidwheel Assy AX vy NikA —/LAssy (14~18, 20~24, 29) 3
35 6901-10049F Skidwheel Assy AX v KA —/LAssy (14~17, 19~24, 29) 3
36 5801-10084H Skidwheel Assy A% v KA —)LAssy OP-S(14~17, 19~24, 30) 1
37 5801-10084G Skidwheel Assy AX v RiA —)LAssy NOP-S (14~18, 20~24, 30) 1

— 45—




W5016

~ 46—



RS34 1 |RS34L 11| vS34 1 |vS34L D
O O — —
Feed Section /#SHEEL

Conveyor Table / = > X7 5 —7")L (OP-S) W5016
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name AL Remarks ({§#£) Q Fy

No. (E%0)
01 7401-10003 Conveyor Table L XF F—T )L 1
02 125-712. 01 Screw B 4
03 170-106 Nut + v k 2
04 180-106 Lock Washer INEYH R 9
05 [7401-10024 Stud RS 1
06 [7601-10007 Bracket Ty b 1
07 |117-365 Screw B 3
08 [170-104 Nut + v b 1
09 [180-104 Lock Washer Bk 3
10 |181-408 E-Ring E—-J v/ 1
11 125-715 Screw e 4
12 [125-656 Screw B 2
13 6502-06003 Indicator APy —HF— 1
14 [EH10-10 Flat Spring A FRR 1
15 |7401-10010 Bracket Ty b 1
16 |6502-06001 Sleeve AY—7 1
17 145-406 Set Screw PARY 1
18 |EH10-05 Nut +v b 1
19 140-362 Set Screw M AR 1
20  |4207-05006 Handle N2 R 1
21 |7205-04055 Name Plate ALY 1
22  [180-105 Lock Washer ISR H FR 9
23 [7601-10004A Bracket 757 v b 1
24  [7601-10006 Plate 7L — } 1
25 [125-718 Screw B 2
26  [117-381 Screw B 2
27 117-375 Screw B 1
28  [6901-10024 Block Tuy s 1
29 122-060 Screw B 2
30 7401-10001A Conveyor Frame LT T L—D 1
31 125-712 Screw B 3
32 |6901-10019 Spring Pin AFN T hE 1
33 [6901-10022 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
34  |H30-13-1B-3 Hook Ty 1
35  |H30-14-3 Spring Y Py 1
36  |183-186 Roll Pin o—L e 1
37  [6901-10046 Guide Bar HA Ro8— 1
38  [KC-23 Plate Spring A F IR 4
39  |H60-22-01-3 Guide AR 4
40 KC-22 Plate Spring A HINFR 4
41 6801-10026 Bracket Ty b 1
42 |170-105 Nut + v b 2
43 {6901-10018 Bracket Ty b 1
44 180-105. 01 Lock Washer ISR H R 4
45  |170-105. 01 Nut Fv b 4
46 7401-10012 Spreader R T — 1
47  |7501-10050 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
48 184-110. 01 Flat Washer YR 1
49 7501-10049 Spring AN T 1
50  |7401-10009 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
51 EH10-04 Bushing A F L 1
52 {7501-10051 Shaft v ¥ 7 b 1
53  |7401-10011 Spreader 2T — 1
54  |6801-100844 4th Feed Roller Nod 74— Fr—3> 1
55 6801-10089 Spacer A ~R—1 Included in 54 2
56 6801-10088 Inner Sleeve A=Y —F Included in 54 1
57 6801-10087 Needle Bearing ——RNA_X7) 7 Included in 23 1
58  |181-008 C-Ring C—-yvrs 1
59 7401-10022A Conveyor Tape Assy a7 F— FAssy 1
60  |7401-10004 Spreader 5 — 1
61 125-762 Screw S 1
62 181-408. 01 E-Ring E—)>7 1
63 184-106 Flat Washer WA R 1

_47—




w5017

7 424344

—48 -

49



KS34 1l [KdS4L L] ¥Vd34 L |VdsaL U
O O — —
Feed Section /#5#KER
Conveyor Table / =t X7 5 —77 )L (NOP-S) w5017
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R4 Remarks (f#%) Q ty
No. (8%
01 117-370 Screw B 2
02 180-106 Lock Washer RS 8
03 170-106 Nut + > b 3
04 258-856. 1 Rod Ends 2y R K 1
05 170-106. 1 Nut F v b 1
06  [7601-10009 Joint Yaf b 1
07 258-856 Rod Ends oy Nz kR 1
08 181-408 E-Ring E—-Yv 7 2
09  [184-110 Flat Washer FHF 1
10 6801-10047A Lever L /N— Included in 13 1
11 5804-02046 Bushing AHEL Included in 13 1
12 250-126. 6 Bearing X7y T 3
13 6801-10047D Lever Assy L /3—Assy (10~12) 1
14 6801-10046 Pivot Bracket T v b 1
15 183-184 Roll Pin 72—t 1
16 6801-10045 Bracket 759 v b 1
17 [6801-10044 Bracket 7545 v b 1
18 117-512 Screw B 4
19 180-105 Lock Washer ISR H R 13
20  |7401-10021 Bracket 7745 v b 1
21 125-715 Screw -4 6
22 170-105 Nut F v b 5
23 181-404 E-Ring E—Uvs 1
24 6801-10093 Bushing A B Included in 27 1
25 7601-10001A Lever LS — Included in 27 1
26 184-106 Flat Washer ¥R 2
27 7601-10001B Lever Assy L /3—Assy (12, 23~26) 1
28 7601-10007 Bracket 7'Z 4 v b 1
29 7401-10024 Stud A5y N 1
30 117-365 Screw T 1
31 125-712 Screw R 3
32 170-104 Nut F > b 1
33 180-104 Lock Washer PN 2R 1
34 183-185 Roll Pin 72— 2
35 6801-10038 Collar H T — 2
36 7601-10005A Bracket 7547 v b 1
37 125-720 Screw F 2
38 117-381 Screw % 2
39 6901-10028 Block v 1
40 117-375 Screw 4 1
41 122-060 Screw R 2
42 6801-10087 Needle Bearing =K7Yy 7 Included in 36 1
43 6801-10088 Inner Sleeve A )F—RY)—TF Included in 59 1
44 6801-10089 Spacer AR ~L—H Included in 59 2
45 7501-10049 Spring Y YAy 1
46 ]184-110.01 Flat Washer YAHX 1
47 6901-10018 Bracket 757 vk 1
48 6801-10026 Bracket 709 b 1
49 6901-10046 Guide Bar HA F3i— 1
50 H30-13-1B-3 Hook 77 1
51 183-186 Roll Pin a—LE 1
52 H30-14-3 Spring ATV T 1
53 6901-10022 Shaft % 7 b 1
54 6901-10019 Spring Pin ALY T Hhyr 1
55 7401-10002A Conveyor Frame LT T L—h 1
56 125-762 Screw L 1
57 7601-10006 Plate 71—} 1
58 181-408. 01 E-Ring E-J>7 1
59 6801-10084A 4th Feed Roller No4 74 —Fe—% 1
60 5202-01008 Shim b t=0. 1 -
61 6801-10091 Shim P t=0. 05 -
62 181-008 C-Ring CcC—-Y)vo 1

—49 _




w5018

NOP-Side OP-S'de

Take up Guide

D
NOP-Side (For Card ) g}./
39
38

NOP-Side (For Card )

-50-



RS34 10 |RS34L I | VS34 @ [VS34L 1
@) O — —
Feed Section /#&HLER
Jogger Side Guide / ¥ A F¥ 3 H— w5018
1
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ISR Remarks ({#§%) Q ty

No. (E£)
01  {7501-10038A Jogger vah— 1
02 7501-10040A Jogger Frame all—T7L—Ah 1
03 H10-95-3 Spring ALY T 4
04 7501-10046 Bushing AH )L Inculded in 05 2
05 7501-10042A Block va:ryi 2
06 7501-10045 Bushing RAE ) Inculded in 05 2
07 H10-93-3 Bushing AZ Inculded in 08, 22 2
08 H10-90-1C-3 Block gy 1
09 H10-92-3 Bushing AH L Inculded in 08, 22 2
10 |H10-45-3 Spring a7y 4
11 184-106 Flat Washer FH R 2
12 181-405 E-Ring E—-) 7 2
13 H10-37-3 Bushing AE Inculded in 02, 20 2
14 7501-10044 Bushing A )L Inculded in 02, 20 2
15 H60-41-3 Adjusting Nut V=3 2
16 183-138 Roll Pin o—Le 2
17 6801-10060 Click Stop A Ny si— 2
18 H10-94-3 Screw % 2
19 7601-10011 Thumb Screw P 2
20 7501-1004 1A Jogger Frame Yal—7L—h 1
21 7501-10039A Jogger Vg H— 1
22 H10-91-1C-3 Block Juy s 1
23 170-105. 01 Nut F v b 1
24 180-105. 01 Lock Washer IR R 3
25 ]125-706. 01 Screw R 2
26 [6901-10034 Bracket 774 vk 1
27 181-404. 01 E-Ring E-Vo 7 2
28 16901-10036 Bracket 774 v b 1
29 6901-10033 Pin | =i 1
30  [6901-10035 Block Juyy 1
31 6901-10032 Thumb V<3 1
32 6901-10038A Jogger g b— 1
33 125-658. 01 Screw L 4
34 180-104. 01 Lock Washer NI H R 4
35 170-104. 01 Nut J > b 4
36 6901-10059 Plate Spring A F IR t=0. 4 2
37 H10-76-3 Plate Spring A F 3R t=0. 2 2
38  [H11-69-1A-3 Guide Assy HA FAssy 1
39 H11-71-3 Support Bridge YR—-LTY v Inculded in 38 1
40 170-104 Nut F v b 2
41 180-104 Lock Washer IR R 2
42 125-656 Screw kY 2
43 [H10-80-3 Bracket 754 v b 1
44 H10-83-3 Spring ALY T 1
45 H10-81-3 Bracket 757w b 1
46 H10-82-3 Pin =% 1
47 6901-10056 Plate Spring A BN t=0. 2 2
48 6901-10057 Plate Spring A B RR t=0. 3 2
49 6901-10058 Plate Spring A H IR 1=0. 4 2
50 6901-10056A Guide Assy 7' A KAssy t=0. 2 1
51 6901-10057A Guide Assy H'A FAssy t=0.3 1
52 6901-10058A Guide Assy HA KAssy =0, 1
53 7501-10038B Jogger Assy Y 3 H—Assy (01~18) 1
54 7501-10039B Jogger Assy Y 3 M —Assy (03~07, 09~18, 20~22) 1
55 6901-10035A Jogger Assy Y a i —Assy (23~36) 1

— 51 -



w5019

(77~92) 8y Ly

—-52_



KSd4 Ul [KOS4L L[ Yd84 1 J¥d84L UL
O O O @]
Feed Section /#3HKER
Pump and Pump Motor / Ry 7, T— & — w5019
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name L2 Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (E%0
01 E91-11-3 Govenor Switch HINFAA v F Included in 03 1
02 E91-13-3 Condenser a5 Y Included in 03 1
03 E01-85-3 Motor T—F— Single Phase 110/220V 1
04 E60-10-01-3 Motor E—F— 3 Phase 110/220V 1
05 |145-362 Set Screw MARY 1
06 B08-06-12-3 Pulley 71 Single Phase 50Hz 1
07 B08-06-11-3 Pulley 71 Single Phase 60Hz 1
08 B08-06-14-3 Pulley 7Y 3 Phase 50Hz 1
09 B08-06-13-3 Pulley 71 3 Phase 60Hz 1
10 101-470T Screw R Single Phase 4
11 180-108 Lock Washer NI H R Single Phase 4
12 |184-108 Flat Washer FHX Single Phase 4
13 KV-11 Belt ~)L k 50Hz A-35 1
14 F33-11-01-3 Belt ~L k 60Hz A-34 1
15 101-482. 5 Screw S 1
16 170-108 Nut F v b 1
17 |145-365 Set Screw MARY 1
18 H13-97-3 Key X — 1
19 H13-92-3 Pulley 7=V 1
20 H13-91-01-3 Rotor Blade O—F—71L—F 4
21 H13-77-3 Bearing _7 )y 2
22 H13-98-3 0il Retainer FANY) T—F— 1
23 180-110 Lock Washer RS 4
24 101-570 Screw ES 4
25 H13-72-3 Nut F v b 2
26 6901-12002 Nipple =y ) 2
27 CK16-20 Hose Joint F—=ATaAf vk 2
28  |EH13-05 Bracket 777 v b 2
29 [H13-25-3 Gasket HRY v b 2
30 H13-26-31-3 Stem U 1
31 H13-28-31-3 Filter T A4 IH— 80L 1
32 163-105 Wing Nut Favt v b 2
33 H13-24-3 Bottle il % 2
34 H13-27-31-3 Cap Fyv S 1
35 H13-27-1P-3 0il Catch FANLT YT 1
36 H13-26-3 Stem P 1
37 H13-28-3 Filter T A NE— 50L 1
38 H13-27-3 Plate 71—k 1
39 H13-61-01-3 Nipple = )% 1
40 H13-57-0A-3 0il Cap FANLFY T 1
41 H13-60-3 Washer HH % 1
42 H13-59-3 Bottle A kL 1
43 H13-62-3 0il Wick D 1
44 EH13-01A Pump N7 (17~22) 1
45 6901-12002C Filter Assy 7 4 )& —Assy (26~28) 2
46 H13-57-1B-3 0il Reservoir Assy AA VY P—/3—Assy (39~43) 1
47 6901-12002A Pump Assy W+ FAssy RS34 I, RS34L 00 1
48 6901-12002B Pump Assy iR 2 FAssy VS34 1, VS34L I 1
49 101-370T Screw 3T 3 Phase 4
50  [180-106 Lock Washer NEFHFR 3 Phase 4
51 184-106 Flat Washer Y xR 3 Phase 4
52 7205-01022 Cushion 7 vav Single Phase 50Hz 2

-53 -




W 5020

33.36

31
34— 25 32

- 0
22 26 \\@3
AL
7

Blanket-Cleaner Valve

RS34LT/ VS34LT

— 54~



RS34 11 |RS34LII| VS341 [VS34L 1

O O O O

Feed Section /#8#HLER

Valve / 7 W5020
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EReh R Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (f@%)
01  {7601-12001 Bracket 757 v b 1
02 117-510 Screw E 6
03 CK16-32 Plate 71—} For HA 1
04 CK16-31C Valve Case SNV T r— R For HA 1
05 H13-14-3 Knob V3 2
06 145-410 Set Screw P AZRY 2
07 181-412 E-Ring E—-Jvo 2
08 5201-12018 Spring ALY 2
09 184-114 Flat Washer Y H 2 2
10 CK16-04 Valve - )T 2
11 183-210 Roll Pin 72—’ 2
12 CP09-15 Pin =g 1
13 181-404 E-Ring E—-Y .7 2
14 X05-51-3 Joint YaA Lk 1
15 183-208 Roll Pin 72— 1
16 CP09-16 Link DN 1
17 180-105 Lock Washer INRY R 7
18 170-105 Nut F v k 1
19 KU-05 Spring Y ryyi 1
20  |X01-14-3 Flat Washer P X 1
21 7203-09189 Piston | =78 N4 1
22 CP09-56A Valve SV T 1
23 117-308 Screw L 4
24 180-103 Lock Washer RS 4
25 E09-30-07-3 Solenoid JV)A K SD-12M 1
26 183-182 Roll Pin a—)L 1
27 CP09-53 Spring Pin 2TV T hAyr 1
28 125-715 Screw Y 2
29 7203-09190 Base N— 2 1
30  |184-103 Flat Washer P H xR 4
31 117-365 Screw B 2
32 180-106 Lock Washer ISR N FR 2
33 7601-12001C Valve Assy 23 )L 7 Assy For HA(01~04, 07~11, 17) 1
34 7203-09190A Valve Assy /3)L 7 Assy (12~29) 1
35 CK16-01C Valve Case PNV T r—= 1
36 7601-12001D Valve Assy /3 )V 7 Assy (01, 02, 07~11, 17, 35) 1

— 5§85 —




w5021

For HA

RS34LI/VS34LI

RS34I/VS34l

—~56—




RS34 Il |RS34L 11| VS34 1l |VS34L 1l
O O O O
Feed Section /#3HEER
Air Piping / =7 —E% W 5021
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R A R Remarks ({§%) Qty

No. (E%)
01 5101-12022 Hose F—R 1
02 5103-09106 Plug 757 1
03 5101-12025 Hose Hr—2R VS34 I, VS34L I 1
04 6901-12011 Hose FR— A RS34 1, RS34L I 1
05 CHO6-17 Joint YaA vk 1
06  {DS-05 Nut J vk 3
07 E09-43-3 Spray Valve A S VL— LT 1
08 CHO6-26 Bracket 757y b 1
09 DS-04 Elbow TR — 2
10 6901-12010 Hose =R 1
11 KC16-02 Hose =R 1
12 |7601-12002 Joint YaAf b 1
13 6801-12021 Hose HR—R 2
14 EH13-14 Hose =R 1
15 5804-06009 Elbow TR — 1
16 CH06~-23 Nut F v b 1
17 6901-12015 Hose FR—2R 1
18 6801-12019 Hose H—2R VS34 1T, VS34L 11 1
19 5801-05030 Hose Hr— R RS34 IT, RS34L I 1
20 5101-12025 Hose R—2R 1
21 6801-12009 Hose HR—2R 1
22 6901-12009 Hose R— R 1
23 H13-52-01-3 Hose =R 2
24 H13-46-01-3 Joint CaA Lk 1
25 6901-12017 Hose =R 1
26 6901-12006 Hose r—A 1
27 117-360 Screw B 2
28 180-106 Lock Washer ISR N R 2
29 EH13-08 Joint YaAf bk 1
30 6901-12012 Hose =X 1
31 6801-12015 Hose H— A 1
32 CK16-32 Plate ZL— h For HA 1
33 CK16-31C Valve Case SNV T I — 2R For HA 1
34 H13-54-01-3 Band N R 12
35 EH13-15 Hose =X 1
36 5101-12003 Hose F—2R 3
37 CK16-34 Air Tank TR For HA 1
38  |CP09-107 Joint YaA v b 1
39 117-515 Screw g 1
40 180-105 Lock Washer INFHFH R 3
41 5101-12005 Hose F—2R 1
42 6801-12006 Hose Hr—2R 1
43 EH23-02 Hose R—R 1
44 CK16-01C Valve Case 2NN T I — A 1
45  [6905-18015 Bracket 75 v b VS34 1, VS34L 11 1
46 125-712 Screw 3T 2
47 [5103-09104 Plug 757 1
48 E30-67-3 Hook 77 1

~57 -




W 5022

NOP-Side

RS340/RS34LI

- 58—




RS34 1 |RS34LIT|VS34T |VS34L 1T
O O @) O
Main Press Section / A
Feeder Drive Mechanism / #5#XEEENER (NOP-S) w5022
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name AT N Remarks ({§#%) Q ty
No. (E%0)
01 7601-07006 Stud AHy K 3
02 180-108 Lock Washer IR H R 4
03 117-470 Screw S 3
04 7601-07007 Plate L —k 1
05 250-204. 8 Bearing _T7TY T 1
06 7601-07005 Spacer A= 1
07 7601-05012 Chain Fx— RS38 1
08 7401-05009 Sprocket AR 1
09 7601-07004 Sprocket A7y k 1
10 182-191 Taper Pin T ==t 2
11 7601-10008 Cam BN 1
12 145-356 Set Screw F ARy 2
13 6902-05038 Cam N 1
14 |145-508 Set Screw FARY 2
15 7601-07003 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
16 250-003. 8 Bearing 7Y T 1
17 |184-106 Flat Washer YR 2
18 180-106 Lock Washer RESES 2
19 117-381 Screw 3y 2
20 6901-07021 Block Juy s 1
21 170-108 Nut F v b 1
22 [7601-07009 Bracket T4y b 1
23 7601-07002 Stud Pin AH sy Ry 1
24 181-226 C-Ring C—Yy o7 2
25 6801-05073 Guide Roller A Fa—5 1
26 250-000. 6 Bearing X7y 1
27 181-010 C-Ring C—yor 1
28 117-512 Screw E 4
29 180-105 Lock Washer SN TR 6
30 6901-07010 Retainer Y F—F— 1
31 6901-07008 Sprocket Ay k 1
32 6901-05012 Chain Fx— RS38 1
33 6901-07009 Boss A 1
34 182-193 Taper Pin T—I—t 1
35 7601-07008 Cover Fp /3 — 1
36 117-510 Screw 3 2
37 7601-07009A Guide Roller Assy HA Fu—FAssy (02, 21~27) 1
38 7602-01002 Frame 7L — 1 NOP-S 1

— 59 —



w5023

NOP-Side

46,47

- 60—



RS34 1 |[KS34L L) vS34 1 |vy34L Il
O O W5101 | ¥W5101
Main Press Section / ZASEEER
Main Drive Mechanism / JREIIR W5023
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name BT Remarks ({#&%) Q -ty
No. (fE %)
01 7602-14004 Cover 78— 1
02  [180-106 Lock Washer PRERYH R 9
03 117-362 Screw ¥ 4
04 |170-106 Nut F ok 1
05 [6902-14097 Bracket 754 v b 1
06  |6902-14008 Stud Pin Ay Ky 1
07  [CK02-91 Needle Bearing —— NA_TY T 1
08  |CK02-90 Sprocket 27uky b 1
09  |184-106 Flat Washer FHF 5
10 [181-404 E-Ring E-Uyv72 1
11 117-368 Screw XY 2
12 180-105 Lock Washer RS ES 3
13 [117-370 Screw F 3
14 |183-228 Roll Pin o— L 1
15 |6902-14009 Flange 7500 1
16 250-004. 6 Bearing _7 YT 1
17 |181-242 C-Ring cC—Y s 1
18 |6902-14010 Sprocket 27y b 1
19 16902-14049 Chain Fr—1 RS25 1
20 |7303-05050 Roll Pin o— Lt 1
21  [6902-14011 Pulley 7—1) 1
22 [M61-27-3 Belt ~L R A-38 1
23 181-232 C-Ring cC—Vr7 2
24 [181-012 C-Ring [ 2
25  |250~201. 6 Bearing ~_7) T 2
26 [CM05-59 Stud Pin 2H g RV 2
27 6901-02027 Guide Roller A Fu—3 1
2 6901-02003 Bracket 757y b 1
29 [184-108 Flat Washer B H R 5
30 |180-108 Lock Washer NEYH R 8
31 [170-108 Nut F v k 2
32 |6902-14077 Bracket 75 v b 1
33 [184-110 Flat Washer HHx 3
34 180-110 Lock Washer IR H R 3
35  [117-560 Screw X 2
36 [181-235 C-Ring C—Y)>7 2
37 250-202. 6 Bearing <7 T 2
38 [4205-03004 Spacer R A 1
3y R T nRg Pulloy 7—1 1
40 [170-110 Nut +v b 1
41  {6902-14031 Belt ~L b M-78 1
42 CM05-48 Guide Roller A fku—2 1
43 7602~14005 Bracket 794 vk 1
44 117-365 Screw ¥ 2
45 |7602-14006 Belt ~L b A-48 1
46 [6902-14036 Pulley 77— 0. 75k¥ 1
47 |6902-14065 Pulley 7= 1. 5kW 1
48 145-358 Set Screw FARY 1
49  |E01-85-3 Motor e — $200/220V; 0. 4kW 1
50 |E01-87-3 Motor T—HF— S240V; 0. 4k¥ 1
51 |E60-11-01-3 Motor E—H— T200V; 0. 75kW, E M 1
52 E60-12-01-3 Motor E—H— T200V; 1. 5k¥ 1
53 101-470T Screw Y 4
54 6902-14097A Sprocket Assy A7/ Mssy (02, 04~10) 1
55 6901-02003A Guide Roller Assy HA Ko —FAssy (23~31) 1
56 |7602-14005A Guide Roller Assy HA Fa—FAssy (23~26, 30, 31, 42, 43) 1
57 6902-14077A Pulley Assy 7 — Y Assy (32~34, 36~40) 1
58 117-480 Screw Y 2
59  [6802-01005 Spreader AT — 2

-61-




w5024

p NOP-Side
01 H\

OP-Side

—-62 -



RS34 1 |RS34L I

VS34 1 |VS34L 1

O O ¥5102 | W5102
Main Press Section / ASEEER
Paper Feed-in Unit / BijH 24%0 w5024
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name Ay Remarks ({##%) Q ‘ty
No. (a0
01 104-19-01-3 Spring ALY 1
02 223-0640. 01 Spring Pin 2RIV T hyr 1
03 181-408 E-Ring E-Y) 7 1
04 7602-05001C Lever Assy L /N—Assy 1
05 6902-05029 Bushing A F Included in 04 1
06 250-126. 6 Bearing 7Y T 1
07 [184-106 Flat Washer FH* 1
08 181-404 E-Ring E-J) o 1
09 7602-05002 Pivot Stud 2H sy N 1
10 117-510 Screw E 6
11 180-105 Lock Washer INZYH 2 9
12 7602-05011 Stopper Ak oi— 2
13 6902-05044 Collar BT — 1
14 6902-05017 Stopper R ko o— 1
15 145-506 Set Screw MARY 5
16 6902-05010 Bushing A B 1
17 122-110 Screw e 4
18 7602-05006 Guide Plate HA RFL—} 1
19 |7602-05012 Bracket 777 b 1
20 [7602-05008 Bracket 777 b 1
21 125-710 Screw % 4
22 125-615 Screw % 2
23 180-103 Lock Washer INRYH R 2
24 E26-87-3 Sensor Y — DL-S5R 1
25 122-060 Screw Y 2
26 |7602-05010 Bracket 757 v b 1
27 [7602-05013 Bracket 7747 v b 1
28 117-475 Screw 3 4
29 5102-05019 Eccentric Pin e e = 1
30 170-108 Nut F v b 1
31 7602-05007 Spreader AT 1
32 M04-60-3 Screw R 1
33 183-744 Cotter Pin gy 2
34 M04-32-3 Spring ASY T 2
35 6902-05005A Head Stop Assy ~ 7 T Assy 1
36 M04-30-3 Cam BN 1
37 5102-05045 Roll Pin 02—l 1
38 M04-46-3 Collar 7157 — 1
39 [145-356 Set Screw MARY 1
40 6902-05045 Eccentric Bushing TX B AH L 1
41 |184-105 Flat Washer FH* 1
42 117-520 Screw 3y 1
43 6902-14049 Chain Fx— RS25 1
44 6902-05032 Sprocket AR 1
45 183-187 Roll Pin 22— 1
46 181-012 C-Ring C=-yv7 1
47 250-201. 6 Bearing Ty ey 1
48 6902-05002 Lower Feed Roller H—7J4—Fn—3 1
49 7601-05001B Lever Assy L /3—Assy (04~08) 1
50 6902-05005B Head Stop Assy ~ L7 7 Assy (33~37) 1

—63 -



W5025

NOP-Side

— 64—



RS34 1T |RS34L I VS34 1 |VS34L 1
o) O | w5102 | w5102
Main Press Section / S
Paper Feed-in Unit / &ij 2.4 %% W 5025
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EREh & R Remarks ({#3%) Q ty
No. (&)
01 M04-05-01-3 Pin v 2
02 6802-05006A Upper Feed Roller TyNX—=T 4 —FKua—35 1
03 183-181 Roll Pin 2—)LE 1
04 6902-05081 Click Stop A Ny /3— 1
05  |6902-05071 Spring AZV T 1
06 6902-05075 Stem Ty 1
Q7 117-358 Screw E S 2
08 6902-05046 Bracket 75y bk 1
09 6902-05037 Plate 7L —k 1
10 180-405 Conical Spring Washer YT 2PN R 1
11 101-506 Screw g 1
12 CK02-65 Name Plate AA N 1
13 6902-05074 Thumb Screw PN 1
14 258-651. 3 Cam Follower LT AR — 1
15 M54-37-3 Spacer A= 1
16 [180-108 Lock Washer ISEFH X 1
17 170-108 Nut + v b 1
18 6902-05006A Lever L /3— 1
19 7602050034 Elevating Frame TLNF 4T T L—D 1
20 |145-406 Set Screw FARY 2
21 180-104 Lock Washer INRYH R 5
22 125-656 Screw B 5
23 7602-05005 Plate L —} 1
24 6902-05008 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
25 223-0620. 01 Spring Pin ALYV T hr 1
26 CK02-10 Spring ATV T 1
27 7602-05003B Elevating Assy T L5 4 2 Assy (01~11, 13~23) 1

— 65—




w5026

OP-Side

— 66—



K04 U [KOO4L U | ¥d84 U [Vd34L U
O O ¥5102 | w5102
Main Press Section / AHEER
Paper Feed-in Unit / HijR%%E (OP-S) W 5026
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name AP Remarks ({#%) Q .ty
No. (B0

01 6902-05025 Bushing A B 1
02 117-510 Screw R 4
03 EM04-66 Roll Pin 2—)Lt 1
04 6902-05012A Lever L/N— 1
05 6902-05013 Link VN4 1
06 6902-05043 Bushing AF L 2
07 |181-404 E-Ring E-Y>7s 3
08 X02-84-3 Spring 2TY T 2
09 6902-05009 Bushing A H )L 1
10 5102-05045 Roll Pin 2 —)Lv 1
11 M04-30-3 Cam BN 1
12 6902-05015 Pivot Stud 2E N 1
13 6902-05076A Lever L /3— 1
14 5802-05059 Nut > v b 1
15 170-105 Nut F v k 1
16 7202-05052 Knob V=3 1
17 125-731 Screw 3 1
18 6802-050294 Lever LS— 1
19 181-408 E-Ring E-VJ>7 1
20 250-201. 6 Bearing Yy 1
21 6902-05007 Spacer RARAR—=Y 1
22 181-012 C-Ring C—-Yyo7 1
23 H37-26-3 Retaining Washer S 4
24 180-105 Lock Washer ISR H R 6
25 125-710 Screw 2T 4
26 6902-05023 Pivot Stud AHy K 1
27 6902-05080A Lever L3— 1
28 5208-01029 Spring A7) T 1
29 5102-05024A Lever L/R— 1
30 181-406 E-Ring E—-J 727 1
31 4808-04029 Spring Pin RN T hA 1
32 5208-06092 Spring 27N T 1
33 6802-05031A Link s 1
34 EM04-43 Spacer R _R—Y 2
35 6801-03014 Snap Pin A= 2
36 6802-05032 Pin v 1
37 6802-05017 Bracket 754 v b 1
38 |184-105 Flat Washer WA xR 2
39 117-512 Screw R 2
40 E09-58-01-3 Solenoid VA K SA-991 1
41 117-406 Screw Y 4
42 180-104 Lock Washer INRFH R 4
43 6902-05076B Lever Assy L /3—Assy (13~17) 1

—67 -




W 5027

1

1. 'q
S0
g

o 3 é@ 2 s 28
26 P // "fa 29
/@
2 2’726/@ &
3 &\
30 \

(SN

o Y
1 .
g/zs = .
24— /\@f%zg 10,
2

- 68 -



RS34 1L |[RS34L U

V834 1 |VS34L Ul

O O O O
Main Press Section / ZAHEZR
Plate Cylinder / RRAR w5027
INI\II)O}TZX Parts No. Parts Name a4k Remarks ({§#) ({%g[)
01 125-655 Screw % 8
02 180-104 Lock Washer RES Y 8
03 CM14-14 Stopper A b ysi— 2
04 7602-04004A Plate 7L —k 1
05 6902-04014 Block Ty s 1
06 6902-04036 Shaft % 7k 1
07 6902-04041 0-Ring oO—yvry 4
08 180-105 Lock Washer INZYH R 5
09 117-518 Screw XY 2
10 CM14-25 Thumb Screw AN 1
11 CM14-26 Spring ALY T 1
12 6902-04033A Block Assy 782 3 7 Assy 1
13 X06-51-3 Pin ¥ Included in 12, 16 2
14 CM14-32 Block Jawvr 2
15 [147-098 Set Screw AR 2
16 6902-04034A Block Assy 77y 7 Assy 1
17 117-525 Screw R 1
18 [117-520 Screw XV 1
19 6902-04015 Block Ty s 1
20 181-012 C-Ring C—y)oy 2
21 CM14-13 Bearing e re 1
22 CM14-29 Spring Pin ATY T hyr 2
23 CM14-56 Spring ATy T 2
24 6902-04023 Lever L/i— 2
25 6902-04010 Spring Pin 2RIV T 1
26 180-108 Lock Washer INFY N R 2
27 170-108 Nut F v b 2
28 180-106 Lock Washer INERPH R 4
29 117-365 Screw % 4
30 6902-04032 Spring Pin ALY T hr 1
31 125-605 Screw R 4
32 6902-04037 Cover F/8— 1
33 122-058 Screw R 3
34 6902-04009 Plate Clamp INSDT G T 1
35 7602-04003 Plate 71—k 1
36 CM14-50 Plate Spring A B INFR 2
37 CM14-19 Screw 3T 4
38 6902-04024 Guide A K 1
39 181-404 E-Ring E-UJ2 7 1
40  |184-106 Flat Washer HH R 1
41 6902-04013 Thumb Screw VASEEN 1
42 125-715 Screw s 1
43 6902-04022A Lever L /X— 1
44 182-166 Taper Pin T —E 1
45 128-31-3 Spring A7) T 1
46 [6902-04020 Pivot Screw Y 1
47 6902-04018A Lever L/3— 1
48 6902-04021 Spring Pin ATV T Hhyr 1
49 7602-04003A Plate Clamp Assy INV D VT Assy (01, 02, 33~36) 1

—69 -




w5028

~70-



RS34 1 [RS34LI[VS341 |vS34L T
O O O
Main Press Section / ASEEIR
Plate Cylinder / K&iR w5028
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ST N Remarks ({§#£) Q ty
No. (f5%0)
01 6902-04039 Knob V3 1
02 183-151. 01 Roll Pin 22—l 1
03 CM14-40 Spring Y arei 1
04 6902-04040 Pin v 1
05 183-181. 01 Roll Pin u2—)LE 1
06 6902-04011 Stud Pin AE sy K 1
07 183-148 Roll Pin a—L 1
08 6902-04038A Plate Clamp NG T 1
09 6902-04016 Pin v 1
10 [cM14-21 Spring ey aryi 2
11 181-405 E-Ring E—-Vv7 4
12 184-106. 3 Flat Washer W H R 2
13 6902-04012 Bracket 7509 b 1
14 H31-13-3 Spring yaryi 1
15 6902-04028 Thumb Screw V3 1
16 MC14-43 Spring 2A7Y T 1
17 |CM14-47 Bracket 757y b 1
18 MC14-15 Pin | =iV 1
19 181-403 E-Ring E—UJ s 1
20 125-710 Screw XY 4
21 180-105 Lock Washer INZYH R 4
22 7602-04006A Guide Plate HA FFL—} 1
23 6902-04025A Flange A 2
24 6802~-04049 Spacer A= 1
25 181-255 C-Ring cC—-Y).r 1
26 CM02-24 Bearing ST 2
27 117-472 Screw Y 3
28 CM04-02 Gear ¥ 1
29 183-211 Roll Pin 2— L 1
30 M04-74-3 Pin v 1
31 183-207 Roll Pin 2 —)L ¥ 1
32 6902-04017 Eccentric Pin X 1
33 180-108 Lock Washer INZY R 1
34 170-108 Nut + v b 1
35 7602-04001 Plate Cylinder N Ry 1
36 7602-04005 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
37 180-106 Lock Washer RS 1
38 170-106 Nut F v b 1
39 122-112 Screw R 3
40  |MC03-05 Retaining Washer N A H R 3
41 6802-04050 Spacer A ~— 1
42 6802-04051 Shim P t=0. 1 -
43 6802-04052 Shim v t=0. 2 ~
44 6802-04053 Shim DA t=0. 5 -
45 122-168 Screw s 4
46 6902-04038B Plate Clamp Assy NV T T Assy (01~05, 07) 1
47 |7602-04006B Guide Assy H A FAssy (11~19, 22) 1
48 7602-04001A Plate Cylinder Assy /N K77 Assy (01~22, 25~40) 1

=71 —




W 5029

~53(01~ 48)
54(01~47.49)

~-72-



RS34 11 [KS34L 1) VS34 U |VS34L L
@) O O
Main Press Section / AEELR
Blanket Cylinder / = AJH W 5029

t

INDEX Parts No. Parts Name BT Remarks (%) Q ’Fy

No. (fE%0

01 125-710. 01 Screw Y 4
02 180-105. 01 Lock Washer NP H R 4
03  [7502-03041 Plate Spring A Z 3R 2
04 117-370 Screw B 4
05 7602-03004 Block pa:Pri 2
06 7602-03009 Thumb Screw V=3 2
07  |7602-03002 Clump Bar IS5 1
08 117-515 Screw B 3
09 [7602-03003 Bracket 777 vk 1
10 101-470 Screw Y 3
11 MC02-13 Retaining Washer kAN 2R 3
12 |CM03-04 Gear ¥ 1
13 188-072 Key X — 1
14 |7202-02012 Screw v 1
15 [7602-03005 Stud 2AFy KN 3

16 [183-205 Roll Pin a—)L 1 -
17 117-365 Screw B 6
18 180-106 Lock Washer INRYFH % 8
19 [7202-03021 Plate 7L —k 3
20 [H11-50-3 Rivet U~y b 2
21 170-108 Nut Fv b 1
22 184-108 Flat Washer Y H R 1
23 |6902-03059 Scale AEY Ry 1
24  16902-03058 Knob Y3 1
25  |7602-03008 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
26 |7602-03001 Blanket Cylinder EFNN 1
27 |111-09-3 Key ¥ — 1
28 6902-03015 Eccentric Pin o CV R i 1
29 |183-745 Cotter Pin gy 1
30  |6902-03035 Flange 7507 1
31 6902-03023 Retaining Washer A FHF 1
32 6902-03017 Screw ¥ 1
33 [6902-03078 Shoulder Screw B 2
34 180~180 Corrugated Washer FIFHR 2
35 6902-03079 Washer Y F 2
36 [6902-03036 Gear Xy 1
37  [CM03-20 Pin =% 1
38 125-606 Screw FY 2
39  |MC04-06 Scale AEY N 1
40  [5202-01008 Shim PN t=0. 1 -
41 [5202-01015 Shim P2 1=0. 2 -
42 CM03-19 Screw T 2
43 [6902-03014 Stud 25y K 3
44 [6902-03021 Plate 71—k 1
45 122-110 Screw E 3
46 |6902-03020 Retainer V5 —F— 1
47 101-366 Screw EX 2
48  [6902-05072 Cam H A RS34 I /RS34L I 1
49  [6902-05041 Cam h I VS34 1 /VS34L O 1
50 6902-03060 Blanket 757y b 1
51 6902-03061 Under Blanket FTUoF—=TF0y b SPEC1 1
52 |6902-03062 Under Blanket TyE—=T5 0y b SPEC2 1
53  |7602-03001B Blanket Cylinder VN RS34 I /RS34L I 1
54  |7602-03001C Blanket Cylinder EVN VS34 0 /VS34L I 1

bl

—-73 =




w5030

~74 -~



RS34 1 |RS34L | VvS341 {vS34L 1
O O O @)
Main Press Section / ZA<E&IER
Blanket Cylinder / =TAJH W 5030
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name uhan4 R Remarks ({§%) Q ‘ty
No. (B850
01 181-025 C-Ring C—Yvo 1
02  |117-368 Screw B 4
03 180-106 Lock Washer NP H R 10
04 6902-03025 Flange 7509 1
05 117-510 Screw F 6
06 180-105 Lock Washer INFFH R 8
07 H37-26-3 Retaining Washer F A H xR 6
08 . [6902-03029 Spacer A~ —H 2
09 7602-03010 Shim P -
10 M22-02-3 Bearing X7y T 2
11 125-612 Screw 2 2
12 [184-103 Flat Washer FH xR 3
13 |E10-29-3 Limit Switch JIy PRA v F V-155-1A5 1
14 |6902-03070 Bracket 7747 v b 1
15 ]180-103 Lock Washer ISERYHF 1
16 170-103 Nut F v b 1
17 180-104 Lock Washer IR H R 2
18 125-658 Screw S 2
19 145-404 Set Screw AT 1
20 6902-03022 Adjusting Stem EENAPEY 1
21  |CM03-14 Bracket T57 vk 1
22 A04-52-3 Spring R LY 1
23 MC03-27 Cam PN 1
24 [CMO3-11 Bracket 755y b 1
25 145-360 Set Screw A RY 1
26 6905-04004 Name Plate AA NV 1
27 6805-02042 Handle N Rv 1
2 117-365 Screw = 2
2 6902-03024 Flange A% 1
30 117-375 Screw S 4
31 6903-09047A Cam PN RS34L O /VS34L O 1
32 117-515 Screw xR 2
33 6902-03068 Spacer AR = RS34 1 /VS34 1 1
34 6902-03069 Plate A RS34 11 /VS34 I 1
35 6902-03022B Adjusting Stem Assy Favt Y U Assy (11~27) 1

—75_




~76 -~



RS34 I |RS34LII|VS341 |VS34L UL
(@) O O O
Main Press Section / ZAH¥ER
Impression Cylinder / £/ W 5031
'4 '
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERSn AR Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (B
01 6902-02028 Bushing AF 1
02 145-355 Set Screw FAXY 1
03 185-1212. 04 Collar 7 — 1
04 CM02-41A Bracket 755y b 2
05 101-375 Screw % 6
06 180-106 Lock Washer A E 13
07 MC02-49 Bracket Ty b 4
08 CM02-22-1 Screw 2 6
09 CM02-22 Gripper JIxI A 6
10 6902-02030 Bracket 757y b 2
11 6902-02019 Anvil T UEN Included in 37 1
12 6902-02032 Shim b t=0. 02 -
13 6902-02033 Shim b t=0. 03 -
14 6902-02034 Shim P t=0. 05 -
15 [117-512 Screw R 4
16 117-375 Screw 2T 2
17 ]6902-02005A Bracket 777 v b 1
18 6902-02025 Bushing AH v Included in 17 1
19 6902-02038 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
20 101-370 Screw P 2
21 M02-10-01-3 Bushing AH L 1
22 6902-02042 Spring A7) T 4
23 101-362 Screw % 4
24 6902-02010 Bracket 757y b 2
25 6902-02022 Shim v b t=0. 03 -
26 6902-02023 Shim b t=0. 05 -
27 6902-02024 Shim P t=0. 1 -
28 6902-02037 Shim v b t=0. 2 -
29 6902-02040 Taper Pin T—/N— 1
30 258-650. 3 Cam Follower LT AT — 1
31 6902-02039 Lever L/8— 1
32 170-106 Nut F v b 1
33 181-030 C-Ring c-yv7 1
34 122-112 Screw % 6
35 |MC03-05 Retaining Washer h AFH X 6
36 CM02-24 Bearing N7 YT 2
37 6902-02001A Impression Cylinder Assy{7 > K77Assy 1
38 6902-02002 Shaft % 7 b 1
39 6902-02020 Gear ¥ ¥ 1
40 117-470 Screw 2 3
41 6902-02030A Gripper Assy 27 U x/ AAssy (08~10) 2
42 MC02-49A Gripper Assy 7 U/ AAssy (07~09) 4
43 6902-02039A Lever Assy L /N—Assy (06, 30~32) 1
44 6902-02001B Impression Cylinder Assy|7 > K™ Assy (01~43) 1

-77-




w5032

- 78 —



RS34 1 |RS34L I

VS34 1 |VS34L T

O @) O O
Main Press Section / ASE&ES
B-1 Pressure Mechanism / FIjE#tE (OP-S) W5032
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name T Remarks ({§#%) Q ty

No. (E%0
01 170-108 Nut F v b 2
02 180-108 Lock Washer NP H R 2
03 X06-51-3 Pin | =gV 1
04 CMO2-56A Spring ez 1
05 CM02-55 Spring Pin ALY T HhAr 1
06 6902-02003B Lever Assy L /N—Assy (07, 09~15) 1
07 |CM02-54 Spring Pin ARZYV T HhAr 1
08 6902-02029 Pivot Screw E 1
09 CM02-16 Roller 72— 2
10 CM02-15 Eccentric Pin e A 4 1
11 6902-02003A Lever L/N— 1
12 [145-508 Set Screw FAXY 2
13 101-510 Screw 3 2
14 CM02-14 Eccentric Pin e VA 1
15 CM02-40 Bushing A EZ L Included in 11 1
16 182-191 Taper Pin T—R—=E 1
17 |145-510 Set Screw FAXY 1
18 |145-505 Set Screw MAXRY 1
19 6902-02008 Lever L/N— 1
20 6902-10005 Pin v 1
21 6902-02027 Handle N R 1
22 140-356 Set Screw FAXRY 1
23 CM02-17 Indicator AT —5— 1
24 CM02-19 Stopper A By s— 1
25 CM02-26 Cam A b 1
26 183-229 Roll Pin 22— L 2
27 6902-02041 Shim P t=0. 05 -
28 6902-02043 Shim DA t=0. 03 -
29 6902-02009 Stopper Ay s— 1
30 117-375 Screw i 2
31 6802-03125 Stud AHy K 1
32 102-29-3 Snubber AT s8— 1
33 102-30-3 Spring Y eryi 1
34 117-383 Screw R 1
35 184-106 Flat Washer P xR 1
36 CM02-57 Brake Shoe A 2
37 131-11-3 Nut F v k 1
38 184-110 Flat Washer Y H % 1
39 181-408 E-Ring E-V> s 3
40 6902-10002 Link P4 1
41 118-60-3 Nut F v b 1
42 M02-59-3 Screw B 1
43 258-650. 3 Cam Follower DA77 3T — 1
44 6902-10001D Lever L/S— 1
45 X04-24-3 Spacer R ~—H 1
46 180-106 Lock Washer ISR T 1
47 170-106 Nut + v k 1
48 181-410 E-Ring E—-YJ2 7 1
49 6501-05011 Spring Pin 2TV T hAy 1
50 6902-10001F Lever Assy L /3—Assy (39~47) 2
51 7602-10002A Spring AT T 1
52 ° [6902-10004 Pivot Stud YA 1
53 224-0832. 01 Pin | =V 1
54 6902-10010A Lever L /X— 1
55  [184-108 Flat Washer PR 1
56 181-406 E-Ring E-Yv27 1
57 4808-04029 Spring Pin ATV T hE 1
58 S25-88-3 Spring A7) T 1
59 181-404 E-Ring E-Vv7 1
60 CM11-27 Link oy 1
61 183-181 Roll Pin u—)L v 1
62 E09-25-3 Solenoid JV)A K SD-12M 1
63 180-103 Lock Washer IR TR 4
64 117-305 Screw 3 4
65 |6902-10009 Bracket 757 vk 1
66 125-710 Screw R 2
67 180-105 Lock Washer AP H R 2
68 184-105 Flat Washer FH xR 2
69 CMO1-10 Spring AT T 1

—79_




w5033

N @x
N & f

RS34I/RS34LI

— 80—



RS34 11 |RS34L 1| VS34 1l {VS34L L
O O O O
Main Press Section / ZAHEER
B-1 Pressure Mechanism / EJJEM4E (NOP-S) W5033
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER LA S Remarks ({§%) Q ty
No. (fE #0)
01 6902-02012 Shaft % 7k 1
02 183-229 Roll Pin 2—)LE 1
03 CM02-26 Cam 1 1
04 6902-02031 Cam N RS34 1 /RS34L I 1
05 7602-02001 Cam N VS34 1 /VS34L I 1
06 CM02-40 Bushing AL Included in 07 1
07 6902-020044 Lever L/S— 1
08 6902-02029 Pivot Screw E 1
09 117-382 Screw EY 2
10 {145-508 Set Screw rMARY 1
11 101-510 Screw ES 2
12 CM02-16 Roller =3 2
13 CM02-15 Eccentric Pin o A = 1
14 CM02-14 Eccentric Pin e o VR 1
15 6902-02041 Shim D t=0. 05 ~
16 6902-02043 Shim b t=0. 03 .
17 6902-02009 Stopper A Ny X— RS34 I /RS34L 10 1
18 117-375 Screw 3V RS34 O /RS34L I 2
19 6902-02026 Stopper A by sN— VS34 11 /VS34L I 1
20 |180-106 Lock Washer RERFHF VS34 10 /VS34L 1T 2
21 117-360 Screw kY VS34 I /VS34L T 2
22 CM02-55 Spring Pin ALY T hhr 1
23 CM0O2-56A Spring A7y T 1
24 |CM02-54 Spring Pin 2RIV T Hr 1
25 6902-02004B Lever Assy L /3—Assy (08, 07, 10~14, 24) 1
26 CMO1-10 Spring Y ares 1

~81-




w5034

—82-



RS34 1 |RS34L I

VS34 1 |VS34L 1

O O O O
Main Press Section / AL
P-B Pressure Mechanism / JR/TH4HE (NOP-S) W5034

INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R4 R Remarks ({§#£) Q ‘.;y

No. (i #0)
01 7602-11005 Stud AH N 2
02 7602-11004 Plate AR 1
03 122-160 Screw S 2
04 184-105 Flat Washer W H xR 2
05 180-105 Lock Washer XY H 2R 2
06 117-510 Screw ES 2
7 117-308 Screw S 2
08 184-103 Flat Washer Y2 2
09 5103-08116 Stopper Ak yRN— 1
10 [7602-11016 Bracket T v b 1
11 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid Jv/)AFK SA-2501 1
12 180-104 Lock Washer I H R 4
13 117-406 Screw 2 4
14 6801-03014 Snap Pin Ay 2
15 6801-03013 Pin v 1
16 H03-36-3 Spacer A= 2
17 |7602-11002 Link Nz 1
18 104-30-3 Spring Ry arei 1
19 HO8-13-3 Spring ey arzi 1
20 CK08-37 Spring Pin 2ALY T Hhr 1
21 |181-404 E-Ring E-Jv2 1
22 184-106 Flat Washer FHF 1
23 170-106 Nut + v k 1
24 180-106 Lock Washer INRYH 2R 1
25 7602-11015 Eccentric Bushing X RAH L 1
26 6902-11010A Lever L/N— 1
27 181-412 E-Ring E—-UJ 7 1
28 184-116 Flat Washer FH R 1
29 241-1628. 2 Bushing A XL 1
30 7602-11012 Spring Pin AN T Hhyr 1
31 7602-11009C Lever L R— Included 29, 30 1
32 7602-11014 Eccentric Pin o VA Ve 1
33 170-108 Nut F v b 2
34 180-108 Lock Washer NRYHF 2
35 258-651. 3 Cam Follower BT 1T — 1
36 117-365 Screw Ry 3
37 6902-11007 Pivot Stud AH K 1
38 |7602-11011A Spring AP T 1
39 7602-11013 Spring Pin 2TV T hy 1
40 145-360 Set Screw MARY 1
41 7602-11010 Cam 7 I 1
42 7602-11016A Solenoid Assy Y L) A KFAssy (07~17) 1
43 7602-11009B Lever Assy L 3—Assy (29~35) 1

_83_




W5035

— 84—



RS34 U [KS34L L] ¥YS34 1 |VS34L Ll
O O O O
Main Press Section / ZA<E%R
P-B Pressure Mechanism / RREREHE (NOP-S) W 5035
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name BB AR Remarks ({##%) Q Fy
No. (B0
01 M02-40-3 Thumb Screw V=3 1
02 183-140 Roll Pin o —Le 1
03 |6802-04059 Worm Shaft UA—hi ¥ 7 b 1
04 145-508 Set Screw MARY 1
05 6802-04060C Lever L R— 1
06 6802-04061 Scale AEY R Includid in 05 1
07 M02-38-3 Rivet )~y b Includid in 05 2
08 6802-04045 Stud Pin A&y RV 1
09 188-027 Key X — 1
10 [145-358 Set Screw MARY 1
11 6802-04058 Gear ¥ ¥ 1
12 184-106 Flat Washer FHx 1
13 180-106 Lock Washer INRFHFR 13
14 117-380 Screw % 1
15 MC04-16 Indicator A r—— 1
16 125-760 Screw E 1
17 181-408 E-Ring E-Dor 2
18 6802-11015 Link V2 1
19 [6802-11011 Spring AFY) T 1
20  |6802-11014 Spring Pin ATV Ty 1
21 |170-106 Nut F v b 6
22 6802-03039 Link V4 1
23 7402-10007 Pin v 2
24 5802-11021 Spacer A= 2
25 6802-03037 Pin v 1
26 180-108 Lock Washer IR R 1
27 170-108 Nut F v b 1
28 7602-11001 Lever L /3— 1
29 6802-03032 Retaining Washer r AP I xR 1
30 122-160 Screw S 1
31 117-370 Screw o 3
32 7602-11003 Pivot Stud AHy K 1
33 101-370 Screw S 2
34 117-365 Screw P 3V 4
35 7602-11007 Stopper A Ry si— 2
36 6802-04060A Lever Assy L /3—Assy (01~03, 05) 1
37 7602-11001A Lever Assy L /3—Assy (13, 21, 23, 25~28) 1

~ 85—




w5036

07

y
%
O \
%
)
a
)

Handwheel Stop System(Option)

— 86—



RS34 1 |RS34L T

VS34 1 {VS34L 1

O O O @)
Main Press Section / ASEEER
Drive Shaft and HandWheel / [REh#H, FE L > ML W 5036

INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER SR R Remarks (%) Qty

No. (%)
01 6902-21005 Pivot Stud AE vy K 1
02 117-370 Screw S 3
03 250-001. 6 Bearing Py Included in 04, 29 2
04 6902-14069B Gear Assy ¥ ¥ Assy 1
05 6902-21010 Spacer R ~_R— Included in 04, 29 1
06 6902-14093 Plate 7L —} 1
07 A17-22-3 Retaining Washer kA H R 1
08 180-106 Lock Washer S ES 1
09 117-365 Screw B 1
10 [180-105 Lock Washer INRYH R 3
11 117-512 Screw S 3
12 6902-14088A Shaft Assy <% 7 PAssy 1
13 182-189 Taper Pin T—I3—F Included in 12, 53 1
14 6902-14026 Gear ¥ Included in 12, 53 1
15 |6902-14007 Bearing 7Yy r 1
16 6902-14073 Collar BT — 1
17 ]145-356 Set Screw AR 2
18 6902-14092 Gear X ¥ 1
19 183-231 Roll Pin 72— 1
20 258-279 Inner Sleeve AF—ARY—T Included in 12 2
21 6902-14090 Spacer A~—3F Included in 12 1
22 258-023 Needle Bearing =—RNAXT7Y Included in 25 2
23 6902-14089 Spacer A ~R—H Included in 25 1
24 181-515 Cir Clip Y= V7 Included in 12 1
25 6902-14091A Gear Assy ¥ ¥ Assy 1
26 324-344 0-Ring o—-Jvr 1
27 6902-14055A Hand Wheel NV BB A—)L 1
28 M05-10-3 Pilot Screw % 1
29 6902-21009A Gear Assy X ¥Assy 1
30 6902-21008 Pivot Pin v 1
31 |M26-13-1A-3 Bracket 757k 1
32 181-404 E-Ring E—-UL s 1
33 M26-14-3 Lever L/R— 1
34 180-104 Lock Washer INEYFH R 5
35 117-410 Screw % 4
36 6902-21007 Stud AH oy K 2
37 M11-17-3 Pin | = 1
38 M11-13-3 Bearing X7y 1
39 [184-103 Flat Washer FUXR 1
40 170-103 Nut F v b 1
41 [M26-11-3 Plate Spring A FIRX 1
42 [170-104 Nut + v b 3
43 5201-06060 Stud Y RN 2
44 |M26-06-3 Bracket 777 v b 1
45 E10-49-3 Limit Switch Uy hRA vF V-154-1A5 1
46 |CK13-15 Bracket 755k 1
47 M26-26-3 Cover F 73— 1
48 180-103 Lock Washer IR R 2
49 125-620 Screw S 2
50 M11-02-1A-3 Stopper A bk yst— 2
51 M11-04-3 Screw % 2
52 H10-75-3 Spacer AR —H 2
53 6902-21006A Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
54 183-209 Roll Pin 2—L 1
55 M26-05-3 Gear ¥y 1
56 170-105 Nut F v b 2
57 M11-14-3 Hook 77 2
58 H03-35-3 Spring ATy T 2
59 M26-18-3 Spacer AR—H Included in 53 1
60 M11-09-3 Inner Sleeve A F—RY—7 Included in 53 2
61 M11-08-3 Needle Bearing =— KA X7Y Included in 64 2
62 M11-06-3 Spacer AN —H Included in 64 1
63 M11-29-3 Screw ES 2
64 6902-21004A Gear ¥y 1
65 M26-11-1A-3 Stopper Assy A kv /X—Assy (34, 37~42) 1
66 M26-13-1B-3 Lever Assy L /3 —Assy (31, 33~35) 1
7 7602-01001 Frame T L— U OP-S 1

_87—




W 5037

NOP-Side // \
@01 02 o4 03 > K/ \‘

N
A

— 88 —



RS34 11 |[RS3I4L 1| VS34 1 [VS34L I
O O O O
Inking Section / A X%
Ink Fountain / A v F 7 77T v W 5037
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER R4 R Remarks ({i§#%) Q Fy
No. E%)
01 |181-016 C-Ring C=Vyv7 1
02 CK08-63 Spacer A=Y 2
03 117-532 Screw R 1
04 [180-105 Lock Washer NEXFH R 5
05 7203-02043 Brake Shoe 71 —% 1
06 131-10-3 Nut F v b 1
07 5102-03127 Pin | = 1
08 145-505 Set Screw MARY 2
09 M05-37-3 Collar BT — 2
10 7503-02018 Bushing A Z ) 1
11 117-505 Screw 3 3
12 170-105 Nut J v b 1
13 5203-02028 Spring Pin 2N T hr 1
14 225-0832. 01 Pin vy 1
15 7503-02009 Bushing AZ )V 1
16 117-510 Screw ¥ 2
17 7503-02014 Worm Gear A —AhXY 1
18 7503-02016 Plate 7L —} 1
19 7203-02022 Eccentric Pin e e Vg 1
20 170-104 Nut + v b 1
21 180-104 Lock Washer N H R 3
22 7503-02004 Plate A 1
23 125-660 Screw D 2
24 7505-04003 Name Plate AA N 1
25 7503-02015B Lever L /3— (25, 26, 29) 1
26 7203-02045 Bearing 7Y T 1
27 7203-02037 Collar BT — 1
28 181-406 E-Ring E—-Jo 1
29 |7203-02039 Clutch 79 vF 1
30 6803-02026 Link U4 1
31 151-22-3 Spring e rezi 1
32 7503-02010 Handle NV R 1
33 |145-356 Set Screw MARY 2
34 [180-182 Corrugated Washer FTIVFHXR 1
35 1680302047 Bracket 74 v b 1
36 7503-02005 Worm Shaft TFd—h ¥ 7k 1
37 117-525 Screw 3T 2
38 7503-02014A Plate Assy L — hAssy (17~24) 1
39 7603-01005 Plate A 1
40 180-106 Lock Washer RS e 2
41 117-365 Screw 32T 2
42 7603-01001 Frame 7 L—1h 0P-S 1
43 7603-01002 Frame T L—Ah NOP-S 1

— 89—




W5038

NOP-Side // \

0,

@y )

—-90 -



RS34 1 [RS34LI[VS34 I |VS34L I
O O O @)
Inking Section / A X%
Ink Fountain / £ V%7575 w5038

INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER L TR Remarks ({jf#£) Q ty

No. B0
01 170-108 Nut F v k 2
02 |180-108 Lock Washer ISEYH R 6
03 6803-02062 Bolt ALk 2
04 180-106 Lock Washer SN H F 1
05 117-375 Screw S 1
06 5802-20024 Spacer AR —3 1
07 183-189 Roll Pin g—Lr 1
08 7503-02020A Boss R 2 1
09 |7503-02017 Stem D 1
10 R-118-01 Handle N RV 1
11 4206-03032 Clutch 75 F Included in 08 1
12 CK08-63 Spacer ARt 1
13 181-016 C-Ring C—-Uyor7 1
14 7503-02001 Ink Fountain Roller Zrurvroa—3 1
15 140-366 Set Screw MAZRY 2
16 170-106. 3 Nut F v b 2
17 6803-02038 Pivot Pin |V 2
18 |6803-02052 Mounting Screw P AXRY 2
19 6803-02051 Lock Nut F vk 2
20 181-405 E-Ring E—-Jvs 2
21 181-408 E-Ring E—-J> s 2
22 225-0840. 01 Pin v 2
23 |145-356 Set Screw M XARY 4
24 5202-04009 Collar BT — 2
25 6803-02042 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
26 |6803-02055 Bracket 757y b 1
27 6803-02034A Blade L — K 1
28 6803-02030 Scale AED N 1
29 M02-38-3 Rivet Y~y b 3
30 6803-02006 Vire T4 ¥— 1
31 6803-02053 Thumb Screw DA 17
32 117-510 Screw E 3
33 117-475 Screw T 4
34 |6803-02054 Bracket 7o v b 1
35 6803-02001E Ink Fountain AKX T7 00T Included 28, 29 1
36 6803-02038B Lock Nut Assy F > hAssy (156~21) 2
1

37 6803-02001C

Ink Fountain Assy

A X7 77T Assy

(02, 26~35)

91—




W 5039

-902 —



Inking Section / A 1 ¥

Noot U NootL U

ToutT u

rovTL U

O O

Ink Ductor Roller / A v FF 7 ZA—u—5 w5039
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name HIETEZ N Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (fE %)
01 117-510 Screw A 6
02 180-105 Lock Washer RSV ES 2
03 184-105 Flat Washer Y% 2
04 7203-06013 Bracket 75y b 1
05 E09-25-3 Solenoid SV )4 F SD-12M 1
06 183-181 Roll Pin a—)Le’ 1
07 180-103 Lock Washer BESFES 4
08 117-305 Screw % 4
09  [6803-06024 Link Yz 1
10 [181-404 E-Ring E-Jv7 4
11 181-406 E-Ring E-UvF 3
12 }7203-06023 Spring A7y T 1
13 7203-06019A Lever L/N— 1
14 7203-06021 Pivot Stud 2E v K 1
15 7203-06034 Roll Pin 0 —Lt 1
16 |184-106 Flat Washer P H xR 1
17 [250-126.6 Bearing <7V T 1
18 6803-06012 Eccentric Pin e e VA g 1
19 180-106 Lock Washer INRYH R 2
20 170-106 Nut F v b 2
21 6803-06009A Lever L /X— 1
22 7203-06015 Eccentric Pin ol o A Vg 1
23 145-508 Set Screw M ARY 2
24 G05-31-3 Spring Pin AF) TRy 1
25 [607-52-3 Spring Py 1
26 7403-04021 Bushing A B 2
27 ND-24 Bushing A H )L 2
28 7403-06001A Ductor Roller Assy &'y 2—1—FAssy Included 11, 27 1
29 101-43-3 Bushing A v 2
30 101-33-3 Spring ALY T 1
31 7403-06008 Roller Latch v—h07 2
32 7203-06024 Pin v 1
33 243-605 Bushing b % Included in 34 1
34 7403-06002A Spreader R T 1
35 101-32-3 Spring AL 1
36 7403-060068 Bracket TS5y b 1
37 243-633 Bushing b % Included in 36, 41 2
38 7503-06003 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
39 7403-06004 Bracket 757y b 1
40 CP03-34 Roll Pin 02— 1
41 |7403-06007B  |Bracket Ty b 1
42 181-016 C-Ring C—Yv¥ 1
43 7403-06005 Spacer A=Y 1
44 6803-060098 Lever Assy L /3\—Assy (10, 16~22) 1
45 7503-06003A Ink Ductor Assy A V¥ F ¥ —Assy (10, 29~41) 1

-03—



W 5040

05(260.5)

A\;\( \/\;%0192

~ 04—



RS3411 |RS34L O |VS34 0O [VS34L T
O O O O
Inking Section / A ' FEf
Form Roller / &FiJu—= (0OP-S) W5040
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER a4 Remarks ({§#%) Q ty
No. (f&E#0)
01 250-001. 6 Bearing 7Yy Included in 03~05 6
02 7203-16332 Spacer A~N—H Included in 03~05 6
03 7403-03007A Form Roller Virua—3 ¢ 50; SPEC1 1
04 7403-03008A Form Roller Yru—3 ¢ 54; SPEC1 1
05 7503-03009A Form Roller Vira—3 ¢ 60. 5; SPEC1 1
06 7403-03010A Shaft V¥ 7k 3
07 101-530 Screw S 3
08 180-105 Lock Washer INRPFH 2 3
09 7403-03019 Stopper ARy — 3
10 7403-03020 Shim PN t=0. 02 -
11 7403-03021 Shim b t=0. 03 -
12 7403-03022 Shim A t=0. 05 -
13 |605-31-3 Spring Pin RAFY T hy 1
14 7403-03001B Bracket 7547 v b Included 18 1
15 118-59-1A-3 Snubber ATy i— 3
16 118-60-3 Nut + v b 3
17 |101-512T Screw Y 3
18 223-0632. 01 Spring Pin ATV T Hhiy 3
19 7503-03012 Eccentric Pin e o P 3
20 [250-151.6 Bearing e ryi 3
21 181-409 E-Ring E—-J 7 3
22 5803-03005 Shoulder Screw R 3
23 7403-03011 Sleeve RAY—7 3
24 145-355 Set Screw F ARY 3
25 145-356 Set Screw FARY 3
26 5803-03033 Handle N RN 3
27 ND-13 Spring yareyi 1
28 7403-03003B Bracket 754 v k Included 18 1
29 7603-03003 Spring 27 T 1
30 7603-03001B Bracket 754y k Included 18 1
31 7403-03001A Bracket Assy 754 v FAssy. (14~22) 1
32 7403-03003A Bracket Assy 75 v bAssy (15~22, 28) 1
33 |7603-03001A Bracket Assy 754 v bAssy (15~22, 30 1
34 118-59-1B-3 Snubber Set A}y X—t .y k (15, 16) 3
35 7603-03004A Form Roller vhru—5 ¢ 50; SPEC2 1
36 7503-03010A Form Roller vrue— ¢ 54 ;SPEC2 1
37 7503-03011A Form Roller Vhrua—= ¢ 60. 5;SPEC2 1

_ Q8 _




w5041

NOP-Side

-96 -



KS34 1L JRSI4L 1| VS34 1 VS34L UL
O O O O
Inking Section / A » %I
Form Rooler Bracket / FHifu—575% v  (NOP-S) W 5041
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER L4 Remarks ({§%£) Q ty
No. Q6]
01 181-030 C-Ring C—-9)o7r 2
02 7203-05034 Bearing X7V 4
03 7503-05029 Gear ¥y 1
04 7303-05037 Bracket Ty k 1
05 7603-05007 Gear XY 1
06 7203-05027 Bracket 770y b 1
07 117-520 Screw e 6
08 7403-03020 Shim P t=0. 02 -
09 7403-03021 Shim A t=0. 03 -
10 7403-03022 Shim DN t=0. 05 -
11 7403-03019 Stopper A M ysi— 3
12 [180-105 Lock Washer SNRFEH R 3
13 101-530 Screw 3 3
14 181-409 E-Ring E-Jyvs 3
15 |250-151.6 Bearing erdi 3
16 7503-03012 Eccentric Pin X 3
17 101-512T Screw Y 1
18 [223-0632. 01 Spring Pin AZY T har 1
19 101-520T Screw S 3
20 |7403-03002 Bracket 75 v b 1
21 7303-12038 Sleeve RAY)—7 3
22 ND-13 Spring A7V T 1
23 [605-31-3 Spring Pin ALV T hy 1
24 [7603-03003 Spring AFY) T 1
25 [7403-03004 Bracket 757y b 1
26 7603-03002 Bracket 754y b 1
27 7503-05029B Gear Assy ¥ ¥ Assy (01~04) 1
28 7603-05007A Gear Assy ¥ ¥Assy (01, 02, 05, 06) 1
29 7403-03002A Bracket Assy 7/ v hAssy (14~20) 1
30 7403-03004A Bracket Assy 75 % v hAssy (14~19, 25) 1
31 7603-03002A Bracket Assy 754 > hAssy (14~19, 26) 1

—-97 -




W5042

- NOP-Side / O\ ;.

OP-Side

04

—~-08 —



RS34 1 |RS34L M| VvS34 1 [VS34L I
O @) O O
Inking Section / A ¥}
Oscillating Roller / A L—T g — W5042
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name LR FR Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (E#0
01 183-205 Roll Pin a—,L 4
02 101-39-3 Cam 77 I 4
03 122-130 Screw S 12
04 7403-03015 Plate ZL— L 6
05 7403-03016 Shim P t=0. 02 -
06 7403-03017 Shim D t=0. 03
07 7403-03018 Shim P t=0. 05 -
08 7403-03013 Bushing AH 4
09 7403-04021 Bushing A F ) 2
10 117-510 Screw S 4
11 7403-03014 Bushing A BV 2
12 122-133 Screw E 6
13 170-110 Nut F v b 2
14 [180-110 Lock Washer NERFHR 2
15 7203-05021 Pivot Stud YA 2
16 181-224 C-Ring C—Y)vr 4
17 250-151. 6 Bearing _7Y T 4
18 7203-05026 Gear ¥ 2
19 7203-05035 Spacer AR —H 2
20 181-012 C-Ring C—-Yyro 2
21 CM05-55 Roll Pin o—)LE 4
22 7503-12009 Gear ¥ Molton 1
23 7503-12014 Oscillating Roller FlL—vagrue—35 ¢ 54;Molton 1
24 7203-05030 Gear ¥y 1
e 25 7403-04023 Oscillating Roller FL—vgrua—37 ¢ 57 1
26 7403-05017 Gear Xy 1
27 7403-04022 Oscillating Roller FL—gra—3 ¢ 51 1
28 CP03-34 Roll Pin u—)Le 1
29 7403-05020 Gear XY 1
30 7403-05018 Gear ¥¥ 1
— 31 7403-04024 Oscillating Roller FlL—varug—3 $61.5 1
32 7203-05021A Gear Assy ¥ ¥Assy 2
33 7503-12014A Oscillating Roller Assy |A L L —3i g 82— Assy|(21~23);Molton 1
~ 34 7403-04023A Oscillating Roller Assy |4 L —3 3> @ —FAssy| (21, 24, 25) 1
35 7403-040224 Oscillating Roller Assy |43 L —3i 3 @ —FAssyl (21, 26~29) 1
‘f‘ 36 7403-04024A Oscillating Roller Assy |A I L —i 32 —FAssy|(2], 30, 31) 1

—99 _




w5043

19(230. 16)
13(236)
/| 412t027)

NOP-Side

- 100 -



RS34 1l |RS34L U VS34 U |[VS34L U
O O O O
Inking Section / A » FIf
Ink Roller / A vFua—%5 w5043
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EREh A R Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (£
01 7503-04056 Handle N> Ku 4
02 183-151 Roll Pin a—LE 4
03 6803-04011 Stem P 4
04 6803-04015 Spring ALY T 4
05 184-106 Flat Washer I H R 4
06 181-404 E-Ring E-V> 5 4
07 7603-04002A Roller Frame 12— 7 L—A NOP-S 1
08 180-106 Lock Washer INRYFH R 6
09 117-365 Screw = 6
10 181-405 E-Ring E—-J/ 8
11 CP03-11 Bushing A H )L 8
12 6803-04003A Roller Assy 2 —F Assy Included 10, 11; ¢ 27 2
13 6803~04005A Roller Assy 2 — 5 Assy Included 10, 11; ¢ 36 2
14 7603-04001A Roller Frame | = A OP-S 1
15 117-510 Screw - 3 4
16 7503-04050 Bushing A F v 2
17 CP03-34 Roll Pin 2—)Lr 1
18 7403-05019 Gear ¥y 1
19 7403-04003 Roller " — ¢ 30. 16 1
20 250-000. 6 Bearing X7V T Included in 21~23 6
21 7403-04006A Roller Assy 12— % Assy ¢ 52 1
22 7603-04007A Roller Assy 12— Assy ¢ 45 1
23 7403-04008A Roller Assy 2 — 5 Assy ¢ 43 1
24 7203-04021 Stud AHy K 4
25 7603-04008 Stud AH 9 K 2
26 117-360 Screw XY 6
27 7603-04004 Roller Frame 1n—5 7L —2 NOP-S 1
28 7603-04006 Bracket 750y b 1
29 122-115 Screw s 4
30 183-164 Roll Pin 2—LE 2
31 6903-04027 Stopper A RNy sri— 2
32 117-512 Screw b 3% 2
33 7403-04017 Screw -3 2
34 170-105 Nut F v b 2
35 7603-04005 Bracket 754 vk 1
36 7603-04003 Roller Frame 72— 7L —Mh 0P-S 1
37 7503-04056A Handle Assy /N2 K )LAssy (01~03) 4
38 7603-04002B Roller Frame Assy 12— 7 L — hAssy (01~07) 1
39 7603-04001B Roller Frame Assy 12— 7 L — hAssy (01~06, 14) 1
40 7403-04003A Roller Assy 12— Assy (17~19) 1
41 7603-04004A Roller Frame Assy 12— 7 L — hAssy (27~34) 1
42 7603-04003A Roller Frame Assy 12— 7 L — hAssy (29~36) 1

- 101 -




w5044

\;\NOP-Side

-102 -



RS34 11 |RS34L1II|VS34 1 |VS34L 1
O @) @] O
Inking Section / A ¥}
Oscillating Drive / F L —3 3 VERE) w5044
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R4 Remarks ({{§#%) Q ty
No. &%)
01 CM05-55 Roll Pin 27—, L¥ 1
02 7203-05024 Gear ¥y 1
03 7503-05003 Shaft ¥ 7 1
04 7603-05004A Lever L /8— 1
05 258-650. 1 Cam Follower BT — 4
06 7303~05040 Pivot Pin | 2
07 7203-05018 Bushing AZ v Included in 04, 32 2
08  |180-106 Lock Washer NRYH R 21
09 170-106 Nut F v b 8
10 7203-08029 Bushing A E ) 4
11 6907-03053 Pivot Screw ES 1
12 7603-05009 Link N 1
13 7503-05014 Bracket R 1
14 117-380 Screw XY 2
15 117-381 Screw 3 3
16 180-108 Lock Washer NI 2 2
17 170-108 Nut F v b 2
18 7203-05013 Pivot Screw % 3
19 7203-05012 Lever L3 — 1
20 182-190 Taper Pin T—/N—F 4
21 7203-05022 Bushing AZ ) Included in 22, 29, 33 4
22 |7203-05005A  |Bracket 757y b 1
23 7603-05005 Lever L /8— 1
24 7603-05011 Shaft %7k 1
25 7603-05006 Lever L/3— 1
26 101-572 Screw B 1
27 180-110 Lock Washer IS H R 2
28 117-375 Screw R 5
29 |7603-05003A Bracket 777 v b 1
30 ]7603-05008 Link Jrz 1
31 7603-05001 Lever L/X— 1
32 6803-05049A Lever LN — 1
33 |7603-05002A Bracket 777 v b 1
34 170-110 Nut F v b 2
35 181-230 C-Ring C—YJrvr 1
36 [251-200 Bearing ~7V7 1
37 7603-05013A Rod Ends iy Fx=> K 1
38 7603-05010 Spacer A R 1
39 6803-05091 Eccentric Pin TEE 1
40 182-187 Taper Pin T—R—=¥r 1
41 7503-05013A Bracket 75k 1
42 6803-05082 Bushing A F L Included in 41 1
43 117-372 Screw % 3
44 6803-05039A Cam BN L Type 1
45 1145-506 Set Screw AR L Type 1
46 6803-06025 Cam BN 1
47 145-505 Set Screw kAR 2
48 6903-05005 Stud 2H oy N 2
49 E26-75-3 Sensor Y — L Type;GXL-8F 1
50 6803-05079 Bracket vy L Type 1
51 180-105 Lock Washer I R L Type 2
52 117-510 Screw S L Type 4
53 7403-04021 Bushing A F )L 1
54 7503-05014B Lever Assy L 3—Assy (04~13, 16, 17) 1
55 7603-05011A Lever Assy L /3—Assy (05~10, 16~25, 29~33) 1
56 7603-05013B Rod Ends Assy 2y N KAssy (35~37) 1
57 6803-05079B Sensor Assy + L HY—Assy (49, 50) ;L Type 1
58 7603-05014 Stud AKXy K 1

-103 -




RS340/VS34I

02 C{

osﬁ Q04 sz?@

59
61
/ 62
/* /

-104 -

NOP-Side




KD84 4 KDS4L 1| Y>84 1l [¥>34L U
O O O O
Inking Section / A X%
Single Lever Mechanism / > 27/ L/ 3— w5045
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name BT Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (&0
01 181-028 C-Ring C-Vo7r 1
02 122-110 Screw E 12
03 7603-08006A Cam N 1
04 181-406 E-Ring E—-U> 1
05 7503-08023 Link 2 2
06 7603-08015 Boss A2 1
07 7603-08007 Cam N 1
08 122-160 Screw P 4
09 122-185 Screw 2 3
10 7503-08008 Bracket 70y k 1
11 7503-08039 Stud 2AH o N 4
12 5103-08078 Spacer AN —H 3
13 6803-08051 Bushing A HZ )L Included in 14, 26 2
14 6803-08002A Link V3 1
15 PC0O3-44 Spacer A ~R— 1
16 G03-41-3 Eccentric Bushing X RAF L 1
17 6903-08017 Bolt AL b 1
18 101-366 Screw 3 1
19 |184-106.2 Flat Washer PR 1
20 117-510 Screw 3 2
21 180-105 Lock Washer PN H R 4
22 [184-105 Flat Washer Y H X 2
23 |7603-08017 Bracket 757 v b 1
24 E26-75-3 Sensor B lg— GXL-8F 2
25 6803-08055 Spacer A=Y 1
26 6803-08001A Link P4 1
27 6803-08006 Bolt ALk 1
28 122-058 Screw 2 3
29 7603-08008 Plate 71—} 1
30 7603-08009 Boss R A 1
31 170-106 Nut F v b 1
32 180-106 Lock Washer IR N R 2
33 7603-08016 Pivot Stud 25y K 1
34 223-0640. 01 Spring Pin ATV T h 1
35  |CK02-10 Spring AFY T 1
36 7503-08038A Lever L /R— 1
37 [250-125.6 Bearing erei 1
38 181-404 E-Ring E-V7 1
39 7603-08004 Cam 77 I 1
40 7603-08014 Boss s 1
41 7603-08005A Cam X I 1
42 7603-08019 Pin | = 1
43 7603-08002 Boss KA 1
44 7603-08001 Cam N 1
45 122-180 Screw % 3
46 7203-08034B Lever L/— 1
47 243-650 Bushing A H )L Included in 46 1
48 5103-08049 Spring RIS T 1
49 5103-08020A Lever LN— 1
50 181-408 E-Ring E—-Do7 1
51 5103-11093 Retaining Washer h AU H R 1
52 117-360 Screw e 1
53 7603-08021 Boss R A 1
54 7603-08020 Boss R A 1
55 6903-08001 Boss 223 1
56 118-05-3 Stem U 1
57 127-80-3 Knob v 1
58 140-362 Set Screw MARY 1
59 |145-508 Set Screw MAXRY 1
60 |M03-13-3 Retaining Washer FAFH R 1
61 PC03-52 Plate 7L —k 1
62 122-108. 1 Screw 3z 1
63 G09-13-3 Spacer A~ 2
64 7603-08026 Plate 71—} 1
65 125-725 Screw = 2
66 6903-08001A Handle Assy /N K LAssy (55~59) 1
67 7603-08017A Sensor Assy L —Assy (23, 24)RS34L 11, VS34L 11 1
68 7603-08017B Sensor Assy + Y —Assy (23, 24)RS34 11, VS34 11 1
69 7603-08038B Lever Assy L /3—Assy (36~38) 1
70 7203-08034C Lever Assy L /3—Assy (46~50) 1

- 105 -




NOP-Side

\ .
RS34LI/VS34l ~

- 106 -



RS34 1 |RS34L I

VS34 1 [VS34L 1

O O O @]
Inking Section / A X%}
Single Lever Mechanism / > 2 )L 13— W 5046
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name iRy Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (E%)
01 181-406 E-Ring E-V2 7 5
02 5103-09118 Roll Pin o— )L 2
03 7603-08027A Lever L/R— 2
04 117-520 Screw E 4
05 180-105 Lock Washer INEFH R 11
06 |7603-08012A Bracket 757y b 2
07 243-620 Bushing A F L Included in 06 2
08 181-012 C-Ring C—Y)o7 2
09 7603-08010 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
10 6903-01005 Bolt vk 2
11 [6803-01007 Bracket 757 vk 2
12 6803-01008 Bolt Ak 4
13 180-112 Lock Washer ISP H R 2
14 170-112. 3 Nut F v b 2
15 5806-03019 Spring Pin ATV T hir 1
16 CP09-31 Spring oy 1
17 7603-08018 Pivot Stud Ay N 1
18 5806-04024 Spacer AR—H 1
19 7503-08001A Lever L /X— 1
20 243-619 Bushing A H )L Included in 19 1
21 181-410 E-Ring E—V 4 2
22 181-404 E-Ring E—Y. 7 1
23 7503-08034 Link PIN4 1
24 H03-36-3 Spacer A=Y 2
25 117-308 Screw B 2
26 184-103 Flat Washer HPH R 2
27 5103-08116 Stopper A hysi— 1
28 [7503-08031 Bracket T vk 1
29 6801-03014 Snap Pin A}y Y 2
30 6801-03013 Pin v 1
31 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JV)AFK SA-2501 1
32 180-104 Lock Washer IR H R 4
33 117-406 Screw R 4
34 117-515 Screw EY 6
35 184-105 Flat Washer YH R 2
36 6903-01011 Retainer ) F—F— 2
37 6903-01012 Shim b t=0.1 -
38 6903-01013 Shim DSy t=0. 3 -
39 7603-08013 Stopper Rk ysN— 1
40 117-510 Screw = 1
41 7503-08030 Link PN 1
42 6803-08023 Link 4 1
43 7203-08028 Pin | = 1
44 [145-506 Set Screw FAXRY 1
45 M02-10-02-3 Bushing A Z )L Included in 47 1
46 224-0816. 02 Pin v Included in 47 1
47 7603-08003A Lever LN — 1
48 6803-08031 Pivot Stud AHE v N 1
49 117-375 Screw F 2
50 117-380 Screw S 4
51 180-106 Lock Washer ISR H R 4
52 6801-10013 Spreader AT — 1
53 7503-01013 Spreader R T — 1
54 7503-08031C Solenoid Assy VL) A KAssy (23~33) 1

- 107 -




W 5047

02

0 03
o?\@/ //O\
Py
6 | (~.

OP-Side

- 108 -



KS34 1l |KSS4L 11§ VS84 U [V534L 1
O O @) O
Dampening Sction / #31BER
Dampening Fountain (Molton) / K77 w7 (FNLFY) w5047
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER A4 R Remarks (%) Q !:y
No. (G
01 117-515 Screw E 2
02 117-370 Screw S 1
03 7403-11004 Bushing A Z 1
04 6803-11011 Sleeve A —7 1
05 117-525 Screw S 4
06 180-105 Lock Washer SNRYFHF 8
07 6803-11037 Fountain Roller Ty 7rn—3 Included 08, 09 1
08 5803-11061 Pin =i 1
09  [145-304. 01 Set Screw MAZRY 1
10 6903-11001 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
11 |7503-11010 Bracket 75 v b 2
12 6803-11019 Hose Fr—2R 1
13 125-710. 01 Screw B 2
14 180-105. 01 Lock Washer INZYH R 2
15 6803-09079 Spreader AT — 1
16 7503-11014 Fountain Tray N VANS 1
17 G09-16-1 Thumb Screw VA 2
18 R05-01-3 Wiper T A 73— 8
19 7503-02005 Worm Shaft Ut —h ¥ 7 b 1
20 7503-11026 Bracket 7Ty b 1
21 7503-02010 Handle N KL 1
22 |145-356 Set Screw AR 2
23 117-520 Screw 2T 2
24 5205-03004 Name Plate A AN 1
25 7503-11006 Cover FIN— 1
26 125-706 Screw S 2
27 7503-11028 Pivot Stud RHEy N 1
28 |180-106 Lock Washer NRFH R 1
29 170-106 Nut J v b 1
30 170-105 Nut F vk 3
31 H06-04-3 Spacer A=Y 1
32 7503-11020 Brake Shoe T —% 2
33 7503-11029A Worm Gear A —hXY 1
34 7503-11027 Pin | = 2
35 7503-11005 Bolt Rk 1
36 1181-408 E-Ring E-Yv7s 1
37 125-675 Screw B 2
38  [180-104 Lock Washer IXRYH R 3
39 7503-11016 Plate ZL—h 1
40 7505-04004 Name Plate AA N 1
41 5205-02082 Spacer R A=Y 2
42 [181-404 E-Ring E-Jv7 2
43 7603-11001 Link o 1
44 4807-02006 Spring Pin ATV T hy 1
45 5801-10086 Pin | =% 1
46 6803-11007 Bushing A KL 1
47 117-510 Screw e 2
48 170-104 Nut + v k 1
49 7503-11011 Lever L/3— 1
50 7403-11008 Eccentric Pin ¥ 1
51 [151-22-3 Spring AV 1
52 7203-02039 Clutch 75 F Included in 54 1
53 7203-02045 Bearing STV Included in 54 1
54 7503-02013B Lever LN — 1
55 CK08-63 Spacer R Re—=Y 1
56 181-412 E-Ring E—-Uvr 2
57 131-10-3 Nut + v k 1
58 184-105 Flat Washer W R 1
59 7203-02043 Brake Shoe 7L —% 1
60 117-532 Screw e 1
61  |140-356 Set Screw MAXY 1
62 6805-02042 Handle NV RV 1
63 PC03-38 Name Plate AA NV 1
64 181-406 E-Ring E-V 7 1
65 7203-02037 Collar T 1
66 7503-11022 Link Jyrz 1
67 7503-11029B Worm Assy v 4 — hAssy (06, 30, 33, 34) 1
68 7503-11011A Lever Assy L /3 —Assy (06, 30, 34, 38, 48~50) 1

- 109 -




w5048

NOP-Side

-110-



RS34 1 [RS34L 1| vS341 |vs34L T
O O @) O
Dampening Section / IS
Ductor Roller (Molton) / K& 7 X —u—5 ()L k) W 5048
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name B RTA Remarks ({##%) Q ty

No. (B0
01 117-510 Screw % 6
02 [7403-04021 Bushing AH L 3
03 [181-406 E-Ring E-Vy7 3
04 [ND-24 Bushing A F L 2
05 6803-12070A Ductor Roller Assy &7 ¥ —u—FAssy Included 03, 04 1
06  [6803-12041 Molton A NEW MOL (z2—%-4) 1
07  |181-404 E-Ring E-J 7 3
08 R11-29-3 Spacer A= 2
09 101-33-3 Spring AFY T 1
10 7403-06008 Roller Latch 2—5 4 2
11 {7403-06007B  |Bracket 757y b 1
12 - |243-633 Bushing A AL Included in 11, 20 2
13 |cP03-34 Roll Pin — L 1
14 [7403-06004 Bracket TS5y b 1
15 }7503-06003 Shaft DEAS 1
16 [7403-060024 Spreader 25— 1
17 243-605 {Bushing A Z ) 1
18 |7203-06024 Pin 5% 1
19 101-32-3 Spring 2Ly 1
20  |7403-06006B Bracket 75 b 1
21 |181-016 C~Ring C—Yyo7 1
22 7403-06005 Spacer A ~_R— 1
23 6803-12050B Lever L /X— 1
24 145-505 Set Screw MAXRY 3
25  [7503-12023 Pin % 1
26 [R11-89-3 Pin =% 1
27  |6903-12002 Spring ATY) 7 1
28  |7503-12019 Link VP 1
29  |170-106 Nut F k 2
30 [180-106 Lock Washer ISRFH F 2
- 31  |6803-12058 Bushing A B 1
32 |6803-12059 Eccentric Pin TX ¥ 1
33 [181-410 E-Ring E-J 4 1
34 - [6903-12001 Spring 2RFY T 1
35 [223-0640. 01 Spring Pin | APV THHT 1
36 - |7503-120156C  |Lever L R— 1
37 [6803-12067 Bushing - AL Included in 36 1
38 [6901-10047 Pin v 1
39 184-106. 4 Flat Washer Y HF 1
40 [250-126. 6 Bearing e ry 1
41 [7203-16046 Pivot Stud 2H g R 1
42 |CM05-55 Roll Pin o— L 1
43 [7503-05004A  |Cam 5 I 1
44 [6803-05052 Bushing AZL 2
45  [6803-05053 Bushing BRI 1
46 1184-110 Flat Washer W H xR 1
47  [181-408 E-Ring E—-V 27 1
48  [117-515 Screw X 2
49 180-105 Lock Washer INEFH R 2
50 [184-105 Flat Washer HH x 2
51 [117-305 Screw B 4
52 [180-103 Lock Washer Sk 4
53 7503-12017 Bracket PR 1
54  [E09-25-3 Solenoid JL AR SD-12M 1
55  |183-181 Roll Pin O—L 1
56 [7503-12016A Link Vo 1
57 [5203-09059 Spring AFY T 1
58  {223-0632. 01 Spring Pin AL T hAy 1
59  [7503-120204 Lever Ls— 1
60 [7503-12021 Pivot Stud YRS 1
61 6803-120708 Ductor Roller Assv A H—11—FAssy (03~06) 1
62 7503-06003C Dampening Ductor Assy K& 7 B —Assy (07~21) 1
63 7503-12019A Link Assy U > 7 Assy (25~28) 1
4 |7503-12015B  [Lever Assy L /3 —Assy (29, 30, 36~40) 1
65 7503-12017A Solenoid Assy VL /A RAssy (51~56) 1

- 111 -




W 5049

NOP-Side

OP-Side %\
& @
| o

o R 0
) |
g 38

-112-



KS34 1l [KSS4L 1| VS34 1 [VS34L 1L
O O O O
Dampening Section / #3IBE
Form Roller (Molton) / Fifu—I (F/N hY) W 5049
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERdn L R Remarks ({#§%) Q ty
No. (A%
01 117-525 Screw ¥ 6
02 125-655 Screw ¥ 2
03 180-104 Lock Washer BRES DB 2
04 184-104 Flat Washer Y Hx 2
05 5803-12037 Click Stop A hysi— 2
06 7303-12054 Knob VA 2
07 7503-12018 Block gy s NOP-S 1
08 7403-12027 Spring ALY T 2
09 5803-12032 Collar h T — 2
10 7403-12024 Stem DA 2
11 5803-12031 Pin |4 2
12 117-520 Screw 2T 1
13 181-406 E-Ring E-V o 2
14 250-128. 6 Bearing ST 2
15 7603-12001 Pin |=e4 2
16 |145-505 Set Screw P ARY 2
17 [7503-12002C Bracket TS5y b 1
18 7303-12038 Sleeve 2Y—7 1
19 ND-13 Spring yarei 2
20 101-530 Screw T 2
21 |180-105 Lock Washer NRYHH 4
22 7403-03019 Stopper R by oX— 2
23 7403-03020 Shim N t=0. 02 -
24 7403-03021 Shim P 1=0. 03 -
25 7403-03022 Shim D t=0. 05 -
26 [605-31-3 Spring Pin RAFY T A 2
27 117-520 Screw S 3
28 6803-12040 Spreader R T 1
29 7303-05037 Bracket 755y k 1
30 7503-05030 Bearing X7 Y T 2
31 7503-05029 Gear ¥y 1
32 181-030 C—Ring C—yor 1
33 250-001. 7 Bearing N7 Y Included in 35 2
34 7203-16332 Spacer A= Included in 35 2
35 7403-12003A Form Roller Vra—3o 647 1
36 6803-12042 Molton EL M NEW MOL (=2—%-p) 1
37 7403-03010A Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
38 7503-12001E Bracket 75 b 1
39 118-60-3 Nut F v k 1
40 118-59-1A-3 Snubber AF oy N— 1
41 223-0632. 01 Spring Pin ATV T Hhr Included in 17, 38 2
42 5803-03005 Shoulder Screw B 1
43 7403-12029 Sleeve R —7 1
44 [145-355 Set Screw ARV 1
45 145-356 Set Screw MARY 1
46 7403-03012 Handle N R 1
47 7503-12007 Block Ty s 0P-S 1
48 7503-12002B Bracket Assy 774 > FAssy (11~17, 41, 42) 1
49 7503-12018A Adjusting Knob Assy F a 7Y V<3 Assy (02~10) 1
50 7503-05029A Gear Assy ¥ Y Assy (29~32) 1
51 7403-12003B Form Roller Yara-—3 (33~36) 1
52 118-59-1B-3 Snubber Set At y—Fv b (39, 40) 1
53 7503-12001B Bracket Assy 754 v bAssy (11, 13~16, 38~42) 1
54 7503-12007A Adjusting Knob Assy F a3 7YY~ 3 Assy (02~086, 08~10, 47) 1

-113-




W 5050




RS34 1 |RS34L M| VS34 O [VS34L 1
O O O O
Dampening Section / #SIRER
Dampening Unit (Kompac) / Kz=v kr (2> Xv ) W 5050
1
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERSL 44 Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. B
01 117-525 Screw E [
02 125-655 Screw E 2
03 180-104 Lock Washer INFYH R 2
04 184-104 Flat Washer FH X 2
05 5803-12037 Click Stop A hysi— 2
06 7303-12054 Knob Vw3 2
07 7503-12018 Block Jay s NOP-S 1
08 7403-12027 Spring AT T 2
09 5803-12032 Collar 05— 2
10 7403-12024 Stem D4 2
11 5803-12031 Pin | =g 2
12 117-520 Screw 3 1
13 181-406 E-Ring E—-YJvo 2
14 250-128. 6 Bearing AT Yy 2
15 7603-12001 Pin | = 2
16 145-505 Set Screw AR 2
17 [7503-12002C Bracket 757 v b 1
18 6803-12040 Spreader AT — 1
19 ND-13 Spring ATy Y 2
20 101-530 Screw o 2
21 180-105 Lock Washer RS e 4
22 7403-03019 Stopper ARy s— 2
23 7403-03020 Shim Y t=0. 02 -
24 7403-03021 Shim b t=0. 03
25 7403-03022 Shim A t=0. 05 -
26 7603-21001A Kompac Unit 2Ny =y k 1
27 |7503-12001E Bracket 775y b 1
28 223-0632. 01 Spring Pin 2TV T hAr Included in 17, 27 2
29 7503-12007 Block 7a .y 0P-S 1
30 7503-12002B Bracket Assy 75 v bAssy (11~17, 28) 1
31 7503-12018A Adjusting Knob Assy F a7tV I Assy (02~10) 1
32 7503-12001D Bracket Assy 75 v bAssy (11, 13~18, 27, 28) 1
33 7503-12007A Adjusting Knob Assy Fa vtV IAssy (02~06, 08~10, 29) 1
34 [605-31-3 Spring Pin AFY T Hh 2

- 118 —




w5051

o : OP-Side

- 116 -



KOd4 Il JKOS4L 1| vo84 U

Yydd4L U

O O O
Dampening Section / 3B
Dampening Unit (Crestline) / Kz=v k (ZF LA KTA L) W 5051
INI\II)O}?X Parts No. Parts Name ERn A Remarks ({&%) ({%g)
01 117-525 Screw 3T 6
02 [180-105 Lock Washer PSRN R 4
03 6803-12040 Spreader AT — 1
04  |7603-20001A  |Crestline Unit JLVARIAf =y b 1

- 117 -




w5052

Molton
Crestline

- 118 -



RS34 11 |RS34L | VS34 1 |VS34L I
O O O O
Dampening Sction / #3IRES
Dampening Fountain Bottle / KA kL W5052
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name AR Remarks ({§%) Q ty
No. (B #0)
01 6903-11006 Bottle A kL 1
02 6903-11007 Packing AR V4 1
03 R03-25-3 Nut F v k 1
04 R03-23-3 Valve R 1
05 6903-11005 Cap Xy 1
06  |R03-24-3 Spring yarzi 1
07 R03-22-3 Stem P 1
08 WF-46 Stopper A K yt— 1
09  |WF-45 Cap Tyov 7 1
10 324-308 0-Ring oO—Jvr 1
11 |7203-16019 Nut F vk 1
12 [6907-11015 Joint ERAY 1
13 6803-11019 Hose R—=2R 1
14 125-606 Screw S 4
15 180-103 Lock Washer NI H R 4
16 WF-39 Clip 70w 1
17 |R51-89-3 Bracket AR 1
18 WF-40-1A Band NV R 1
19 125-715 Screw S 2
20 6903-11003 Bracket 754y b 1
21 184-105. 3 Flat Washer PR 2
22 180-105 Lock Washer INZFH R 4
23 170-105 Nut F v b 2
24 180-106 Lock Washer BRES S E 2
25 117-360 Screw -2 2
26 7603-01005 Plate ZL—} 1
27 7503-11021 Hook a4 2
28 125-710 Screw R 2
29 6903-11005A Bottle Cap Assy R A X ¥ v FhAssy (03~07) 1
30 6907-11015A Cap Assy X % v 7Assy (08~12) 1
31 R51-89-1A-3 Bracket Assy 724 v BAssy (14~18) 1
32 6903-11003A Bracket Assy 75 < NAssy (14~23) 1

—~ 110 —




W5053

e
ﬁ NOP-Side
)

OP-Side

-120-



K>84 1 [KdS4L I vS34L U
O O ]
Ink Clean—up Attachment / A > X ¥EiE2E
W 5053
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER &g B Remarks ({##%) Q ‘ty

No. €EE9)
01 6803-07010 Bracket 75y h 1
02 180-105 Lock Washer NI TR 13
03 117-510 Screw % 8
04 6803-07007 Pin | =g 2
05 6803-07011 Pin | =V 2
06 [R51-86-3 Spring AFY T 2
07 6803-07012 Thumb Screw vz 3 2
08  [101-516T Screw XY 2
09 170-105 Nut F v b 2
10 6803-07037 Tray N 1
11 101-510 Screw X 5
12 6803-07038 Retainer U F—F— 1
13 7403-07003 Blade JL— K 1
14 6803-07009 Bracket VAR 1
15 6803-07014 Plate Spring A F AR 1
16 6803-07013 Plate Spring A H IR 1
17 6803-07005 Cam N 2
18 183-184 Roll Pin n— Lt 4
19 7503-07005 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
20 6803-07006A Handle NV RV 1
21 183-207 Roll Pin 2—LE 2
22 6803-07032A Lever LN— 1
23 223-0620. 01 Spring Pin 2LV T Hhr Included in 22 1
24  [4808-07070 Spring A7y T 1
25 223-0632. 01 Spring Pin 2RIV T hr 1

2 6803-07037A Clean—up Attachment rvavk (02, 05~13) 1
27 7503-07005A Shaft Assy <% 7 MAssy (17~20) 1

-121-



w5054

NOP-Side

-122-



RS34 1 |RS34L M| VS340

VS34L I

— O — O
Blanket Cleaner Unit / 7S o2 V—Fa2=v | W 5054
‘4 ]
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name B Remarks (%) Q ty

No. (&%)
01 321-604 Hose Joint F—RT a2k 1
02 320-401 Elbow TR — 1
03 |7403-09042 Bracket 7779 b 1
04 5103-09104 Plug Ay 1
05 125-715 Screw S 2
06 180-105 Lock Washer ISR 6
07 181-404 E-Ring E—-Yor 5
08 243-620 Bushing A Z )L 2
09 6903-09006 Pin =gV 2
10 6903-09035 Spring ATY 2
11 6903-09019A Link N4 2
12 6903-09054 Pin |4V Z 2
13 X06-51-3 Pin | =% 1
14 M11-07-3 Spacer R = 1
15 183-206. 01 Roll Pin 2 — )L 2
16 6903-09007A Lever L /— 1
17 [7603-09003 Shaft ¥+ 7k 1
18 6903-09032A Lever LR— 1
19 117-365 Screw 32 2
20 180-106 Lock Washer INFYFH R 7
21 6903-09036 Nozzle J) A 1
22 CP09-284 Tray NV 1
23 125-710 Screw 3 2
24 6903-09038 Solvent Tray AV 1
25 6903-09037 Pipe RA S 1
26 122-410. 01 Screw EY 2
27 145-508. 01 Set Screw P ARY 1
28 6003-09057 Hose FR—R 1
29 ]5103-09103 Plug 757 1
30 |7403-09055 Bracket 75 v b 2
31 7403-09057 Plunger TG e — 2
32 7403-09056 Thumb Screw Vw3 2
33 117-380 Screw 3 4
34 6902-01003 Spreader AT — 1
35 125-160. 01 Screw S 2
36 184-105. 01 Flat Washer W R 2
37 180-108 Lock Washer NEHF AR 4
38 117-470 Screw 3 4
39 170-106 Nut F v bk 1
40 7603-09001 Lever L /— 1
41 7603-09002 Pin | 1
42 117-360 Screw = 1
43 145-358 Set Screw hARY 1
44 225-0825. 01 Pin v 2
45 225-0620. 01 Pin |2 1
46 6903-07007 Dust Pan H A RN 1
47 6903-07005 Thumb Screw DA 1
48 6903-09039 Cover B o— 1
49 125-106. 01 Screw S 2
50 180-105. 01 Lock Washer I3RHH R 2
51 7403-09042C Bracket Assy 757 v hAssy (01~04) 1
52 7403-09055A Bracket Assy 77 v BAssy (30~32) 2
53 6903-09038A Solvent Tray Assy /X Assy (24~27, 48~50) 1
54 7603-09001A Lever Assy L /N—Assy (20, 39~41) 1
55 A04-63-3 Thumb Screw AN 2
56 [6902-01005A Bracket 7745 v b 2
57 6902-01012 Bracket TFh .y b 2
58 6902-01013 Bracket 754y b 2
59 6902-01011 Guide A K 2
60  |145-510 Set Screw AR 2
61 117-515 Screw T 2
62 6902-01012A Guide Assy #' A NAssy (06, 55~61) 2

-~ 123 —




w5055

NOP-Side

F/ OP-Side

—124-



KO84 1 JKSS4L 1| V534 1 |vS34L 1
e O —_ O
Blanket Cleaner Unit / 752V —JF=a=v k W 5055
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EIETPAF Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (ZE29)
01 117-381. 01 Screw 3 3
02 180-106. 01 Lock Washer N H R 5
03 6903-09033A Lever LN— 1
04 6903-09009 Spacer AR—Y 2
05 7603-09004 Eccentric Collar X hT5— 2
06  [6903-09004 Spring AFYV T 2
07 125-662. 01 Screw S 1
08 184-104. 01 Flat Washer Y HF 2
09 6903-09034 Eccentric Bushing XL AT L 1
10 6903-09056 Bolt ALk 2
11 170-106. 01 Nut + v b 2
12 6903-09002 Frame 7L —2A NOP-S 1
13 6903-09042 Cover B /- 1
14 125-760. 01 Screw b 3 2
15 6803-09008 Spreader AT — 2
16 6803-09035 Roller 7n—33> 1
17 6903-09031 Cover HsN— 1
18 125-658. 01 Screw S 3
19 6803-09038 Spreader AJ— 1
20 181-406. 01 E-Ring E—-YJovo 4
21 5103-09157 Bushing b % 4
2 6803-09037 Squeeze Roller VR r—5 1
23 6803-09036 Mesh Roller Ayrana—3 1
24 6903-09011A Lever L/N— 1
25 6903-09012 Pivot Stud RAH N 1
2 6903-09043 Bolt AN 2
27  [6903-09044 Spring AZY 7 2
2 5103-09158 Eccentric Pin e e AV g 2
29 6903-09003 Frame 7 L— A 0P-S 1
30 5103-09020 Bushing A B L 1
31 5103-09017 Cam N 1
32 183-183. 01 Roll Pin 2—)L v 1
33 183-180. 01 Roll Pin 2—)L 2
34 180-105. 01 Lock Washer PR PFH X 2
35 170-105. 01 Nut F vk 2
36 170-104. 01 Nut F v b 1
37 180-104. 01 Lock Washer BES D 3
38 6803-09039 Bracket 727 v b 1
39 |5203-09006 Cam Follower BhT7FaT— 1
40 117-410. 01 Screw R 2
41 6803-09039A Cam Follower Assy 51 7 F 1 —Assy (36~39) 1
42 |6903-09003B Blanket Cleaner Unit 772V —F=2=y k [(01~41) 1

-125-




W5056

OP-Side

- 126 -



RS34 1 |RS34L T

VS34 1 [VS34L 1

—_— @) -— O
Blanket Cleaner Unit / 7’5o J—F o=y k W5056
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ST Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (fA%0
01 183-180 Roll Pin 2—)L v 1
02 7503-09014B Lever LoN— 1
03 225-0620. 01 Pin =g 1
04 183-187 Roll Pin 72—t 1
05 7603-09005 Stem 4 1
06 145-406 Set Screw MARY 1
07 7205-08075 Cam 71 I 1
08 7603-09007 Spring ALY r 1
09 125-612 Screw X 2
10 180-103 Lock Washer INEHF A R 4
11 184-103 Flat Washer P H xR 2
12 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Uy hRAL v F 1
13 }7603-09008 Bracket 75 v k 1
14 184-105 Flat Washer W H xR 4
15 180-105 Lock Washer ISRY H R 6
16 117-510 Screw E 4
17 6903-09047A Cam RN 1
18 117-515 Screw 2 2
19 223-0632. 01 Spring Pin AV T Hhr 1
20 [X04-14-3 Spring AFY 1
21 6903-09028 Pivot Stud &y N 1
22 6903-09026 Eccentric Pin e AV =4 1
23 6903-09025A Lever L/3— 1
24 [180-106 Lock Washer NEYFH R 1
25 170-106 Nut Fv b 1
26 223-0625. 01 Spring Pin AN T hAr 1
27 6903-09027B Lever Assy L /3—Assy Included 26, 28 1
28 PC13-26 Bushing A B )L 1
2 181-410 E-Ring E-Vo 7 1
30 6903-09017 Spring Pin AT T kA 1
31  [EM04-25 Spring AFN T 1
32 109-19-3 Spring RIY T 1
33 6903-09024 Pivot Stud RH K 1
34 6903-09023A Lever L R— 1
35 181-406 E-Ring E—J.7 1
36 6903-09053A Link P4 1
37 |i84-106 Flat Washer B F 1
38 181-404 E-Ring E—VU.r 1
39 F42-13-3 Spring RISY T 1
40 H03-36-3 Spacer AR —3 2
41 6801-03014 Snap Pin AF o I 2
42 6801-03013 Pin | 1
43 117-406 Screw S 4
44 180-104 Lock Washer INEWFH R 4
45 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JL)A K SA-2501 1
46 [7602-11016 Bracket 777 v bk 1
47 5103--08116 Stopper A by s— 1
48 117-308 Screw 3T 2
49 7603-09005A Lever Assy L /3—Assy (01, 02, 05) 1
50 7603-09008A Limit Switch Assy ) Iy hAA v FAssy (09~13) 1
51 7602-11016C Solenoid Assy YL /A FAssy (10, 36, 40~48) 1

— 127 -



W 5057

- 128 -



RS34 U |RS34L 1} VS34 1 |VS34L U
— O — @)
Blanket Cleaner Pump and Piping / 794 v r7 V—F R 7 % W 5057
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER A4 Remarks ({##) Q ty
No. (50
01 6003-09047 Cap Fro 7 2
02 E44-07-01-3 Plug IS5 5 2
03 E01-111-3 Motor T—F— 2
04  |6003-09036 Joint YaA b 2
05 6003-09064 Motor Case EF—F—r—R 2
06 6003-09059 Screw R 6
07 6003-09057 Hose R—R ¢ 5x200 2
08  [6003-09045 Hose Joint F—AVaA b 2
09 6003-09071 Cap Xy 2
10 6003-09066 Pipe AT 2
11 6003-09067 Tube Fa—7 2
12 6003-09070 Band AVEN 2
13 [6003-09017 Cap v~/ 2
14 6003-09058 Screw 3z 4
15 6003-09048 Pump Case R Flr—=R 2
16 6003-09018 Cap Xyrv /S 2
17 6003-09065 Shaft ¥ 7k 2
18 6003-09060 Fan INK 2
19 6003-09069 Bushing A F )L 2
20 6003-09068 Holder L H— 2
21 6003-09065A Shaft Assy % 7 hAssy (17, 18) 2
22 6003-09064A Pump Assy iR FAssy (01~20) 2
23 7203-09164 Hose F—A ¢ 9 1
2 7203-09157 Hose F—R ¢ 5 1

- 129 -



W 5058

-130-



RS34 1 |RS34LI[VS34 0 |VS34L I
O O @) O
Delivery Section / HEREMS
Paper Guide Wheel / HE#=A — W5058
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name B SL 4 B Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (&%)
01 117-480 Screw B 2
02 180-108 Lock Washer NEYFH % 4
03 117-370 Screw E 7
04 180-106 Lock Washer RES S 3 11
05 6804-02045 Retainer VF—3)— 1
06 181-025 C-Ring C—)vy 4
07 250-205. 8 Bearing N7 YT 1
08 6802-01005 Spreader AT — 1
09 6904-03017 Guide AR 2
10 145-356 Set Screw kA RY 3
11 [7204-01012 Bracket Ty b VS/RS3411 Option 1
12 E26-74-3 Sensor Y- (S20S, VS/RS34 11 Option 1
13 180-103 Lock Washer NERYFH R 4
14 125-615 Screw E 2
15 ]7604-02003 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
16 6904-02011 Sprocket Rl y b 1
17 182-212 Taper Pin T == 2
18 A17-55-01-3 1.C.P Paper 1. C. PR—3— Included in 19 2
19 HC02-58A Wheel Assy 5 A —/LAssy 2
20 140-362 Set Screw FARY 2
21 188-070 Key *— 1
22 117-375 Screw xx 3
23 184-106 Flat Washer P X 4
24 6904-02004 Sprocket A7xaky k 1
25 6804-02037 Gear ¥y 1
26 250-205. 6 Bearing 7Y T 1
27 16904-03007 Bracket 777y b 2
28 6904-03008 Spreader AT — 1
2 CHO2-20 Paper Guide A K 2
30 117-365 Screw P 2
31 117-465 Screw S 2
32 6904-02016 Bracket 775 vk 2
33 180-105 Lock Washer IS H R 4
34 125-710 Screw R 4
35 E26-75-3 Sensor Y- GXL-8F 2
36 7604-02006 Spacer AR =Y 1
37 6902-10011 Cam B I 1
38 145-355 Set Screw r ARy 1
39 7604-02004 Boss iy 1
40 145-505 Set Screw M AT 2
4] 117-515 Screw S 2
42 7604-02002 Boss i3 1
43 145-508 Set Screw AR 1
44 CK18-33 Collar BT — 1
45 CK18-34 Cam N 1
46 125-605 Screw 3 2
47 5802-10109 Indicated Plate AE YN 1
48 125-760 Screw - 32 1
49 B52-57-3 Stud AHEy K 1
50 5802-10058 Indicator ATl —H— 1
51 125-758 Screw 2 1

- 131 -




W 5059

-132-



RS34 1 |RS34L L | VS34 1L |VS34L Ll
O O O O
Delivery Section / HEHRHR
Gripper and Chain Guide / < XN, Fx—1HA K W 5059
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name 2R L4 B Remarks (&%) Q ty
No. (fE%0)
01 [122-115 Screw 2 12
02 [125-715 Screw 2 24
03 180-105 Lock Washer INFRFEHFR 34
04 [117-365 Screw X 4
05 180-106 Lock Washer INZFH R 9
06 [7204-02044 Spacer R ~L— 10
07 [7204-02038 Guide HA R 2
08 184-105 Flat Washer YR 14
09 6904-02013 Bracket 757y b 1
10 [6904-02003 Cam H A 1
11 184-108 Flat Washer i 2
12 [180-108 Lock Washer SNRYFHF 2
13 117-470 Screw - 2
14 |7204-02024 Guide FA ¥ 1
15 7204-02042 Bracket Ty b 2
16 [A17-23-3 Bolt Ak 2
17 |A03-24-3 Spring Y aryi 2
18 [HC02-36 Nut F o k 2
19 [HC02-35 Block Zay s 2
20 145-362 Set Screw MARY 2
21 HC02-20 Collar o — 2
22 |181-235 C-Ring cC—=y>7 2
23 250-202. 7 Bearing X7V 2
24 [HC02-34 Chain F e —2 6
25  |7204-02034 Wheel A = 2
26 7204-02045 Spacer R ~R— 6
27 [7204-02022 Guide HA K 1
28 [6804-02040 Spacer R AL— 1
29  [6904-02017 Cam & I 1
30 145-358 Set Screw MARY 2
31  |6804-02039 Shaft PR 1
32 7604-06001 Bracket T 9 b 1
33 1117-530 Screw B 1
34 |6804-02035 Shaft ¥ 7 h 3
35 145-506 Set Screw M AFRY 6
36  [HC02-33 Collar B 5 — 6
37 CHO2-26 Spring AT T 6
38 HC02-32 Spacer AR 6
39  |6804-02018 Spring ALY T 15
40  |A17-46-02-3 Gripper VA EDE 15
41  |183-182 Roll Pin o—/L 15
42 [A03-41-3 Clip 7Y v 6
43 [A03-40-3 Link P 6
44 5104-02032 Bracket Ty b 6
45  |A03-50-01-3 Pin =% 3
46 |250-125.6 Bearing 7Yy 3
47  |F46-10-3 Spacer R A2—H 3
48 [7204-02043 Arm 7 I 3
49  [170-105 Nut F v k 3
50 117-415 Screw s 3
51 180-104 Lock Washer RES S 3
52 S27-17-3 Spacer A=Y 3
53 6904-020124 Gripper Bar YA 3
54 243-609 Bushing AH ) Included in 53 9
55  |A03-93-3 Collar H 5 — 3
56 145-404 Set Screw MARY 3
57 [117-510 Screw EXA 6
58  [PS-14 Collar 5 — 1
59 145-355 Set Screw AR 1
60  [7204-02023 Guide HA R 1
61  |6904-02002 Guide HA K 2
62  [6904-02008 Stud 2%y F 4
63 6904-02001 Guide A K 1
64  |122-162 Screw B 1
65 117-360 Screw S 5
66 7204-02043A Arm Assy 7 — IAssy (03, 45~49) 3
67  |6904-02012B Gripper Bar Assy H A Assy (34~41, 50~56, 66) 3
68 5104-020324 Bracket Assy 774 v bAssy (42~44) 6
69  |HC02-34D Chain Fr—> NOP-S (24, 68) 1
7 HC02-34C Chain Fr—> OP-S (24, 68) 1

-133-




W 5060

NOP-Side




RS34 11 |RS34L I | VS34 1 {VS34L 1
O O O O
Delivery Section / HEFEER
Delivery Pile Guide / #&ifij % £t W5060
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R R Remarks ({i#§#) Q ty
No. (B
01 117-365 Screw E 4
02 180-106 Lock Washer NRFH R 14
03 117-360 Screw E 3
04 7204-03029 Bushing A H L 2
05 7504-01006 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
06 7504-03009 Shaft V¥ 7k 1
07 181-412 E-Ring E-)> 1
08 6804-03005 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
09 7504-03011B Guide HA K 1
10 181-406 E-Ring E—-V 4 Include in 09, 22 6
11 DJ-60-1A Guide A K Include in 09, 22 4
12 181-020 C-Ring C—Yvr Include in 09, 22 4
13 7501-08023 Bearing X7 Include in 09, 22 2
14 A04-80-3 Pad Ny K 2
15 7504-03012 Thumb V3 2
16 1256-665 Screw E 4
17 |180-104 Lock Washer NEFH R 4
18 6904-02018 Paper Stripper AV 4 2
19 |7504-02004 Bracket 757 vk 2
20 101-525 Screw T 2
21 180-105 Lock Washer INAFH R 5
22 7504-03010B Guide AR 1
23 [181-410 E-Ring E-J)v7 2
24 1145-356 Set Screw PARY 1
25 |7504-03013 Bracket 75y b 1
26 170-103 Nut F v bk 1
27 184-103 Flat Washer YH R 1
28 183-190 Roll Pin a—)L 3
29 7204-03038 Spring ARIZY 7 1
30 183-183 Roll Pin 2— Lt 1
31 7504-03014 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
32 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy hRA v F V-155-1A5 1
33 180-103 Lock Washer RS ES 4
34 125-615 Screw 3% 1
35 125-620 Screw E 1
36 7504-03015 Cover H/R— 1
37 125-606 Screw =3 2
38 7604-03005 Link V4 1
39 7204-03007 Link Uy 1
40 184-106 Flat Washer B H R 4
41 125-758 Screw 3 2
42 181-405 E-Ring E-Yy7 3
43 181-404 E-Ring E-Yyr 2
44 250-126. 6 Bearing 7Y 2
45 117-510 Screw xS 2
46 7204-03032A Bracket 7547w b 1
47 6904-03033 Link D4 1
48 CHO3-37 Block Ty s 1
49 7204-03016A Lever L3— 1
50 170-106 Nut T v b 1
51 7204-03035 Bracket 7oy k 1
52 117-362 Screw B 4
53 243-610 Bushing A H L 1
54 CH03-03 Lever L /= 1
55 X02-41-3 Bolt VI 1
56 170-105 Nut F v b 1
57 6804-03051 Pin | 1
58 184-112 Flat Washer s 1
59 A18-52-3 Spring ALY 1
60 123-54-3 Flat Washer W H R 1
61 6904-02018B Stripper Assy 71 X/~ Assy (16~21) 2
62 7504-03013A Bracket Assy 777 v hAssy (10, 25~37) 1

— 135 -




w5061

NOP-Side

OP-Side

/ D

-136-



K84 U [KDS34L LJ Vo341 [vd34L U
O O O @)
Delivery Section / HEAKER
Front Guide / 7u Y FHA K W 5061
T '
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name a4 Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (([EE9)
01 117-365 Screw 32T 5
02 180-106 Lock Washer NPT R 6
03 7204-03034 Spring Pin 2IY T Hhr 1
04 103-30-3 Spring YN 1
05 183-183 Roll Pin 22— L 1
06 G07-51-1 Spring Pin 2TV T h Included in 07 1
07 6504-04007A Block a:Pr 1
08 6501-05041 Pin v 1
09 170-106 Nut + v b 1
10 125-658. 01 Screw S 4
11 [180-104.01 Lock Washer SANRYH X 4
12 6804-01013 Cover B 23— 1
13 E24-02-01-3 Light A2y Ky oW 1
14 E24-09-3 Light Holder A ay v yF4 60Hz 1
15 |E24-10-3 Light Holder gAav huEA 50Hz 1
16 E24-14-3 Glow Lamp suyxany 1
17 6904-01005 Spreader AT — 1
18 6904-01006 Cover ) /N— 1
19 125-706 Screw S 2
20 180-105 Lock Washer RS ES 6
21 125-708 Screw 3 4
22 7204-03031 Plate Spring A BZ IR 1
23 7204-03040 Plate 71—} 1
24 170-105 Nut F vk 2
25 A14-02-3 Pin v 1
26 6904-03028 Shaft % 7k 1
27 122-108 Screw B3V 4
28 6804-03056 Guide A K 2
29 [6804-03055 Bracket 727 v b 2
30 125-658 Screw P 4
31 180-104 Lock Washer ISRYFH 2 4
32 CHO3-30 Stopper A Ry oi— 2
33 183-210 Roll Pin 2— Lt 1
34 6804-03056A Guide Assy 7' A RAssy (27~29) 2

-137-




W 5062

NOP-Side

%@A OP-Side
. G¢
| N

- 138 -



RS34 1 |RS34L T

VS34 1 (vS34L 1

O O O O
Delivery Section / HEHELR
Back Jogger / Ry 7 g H— W 5062
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER AR e Remarks ({&%) Q ty
No. (&%)
01 103-25-3 Bolt ALk 1
02 7604-03013 Spreader AT — 1
03 125-710 Screw 3 4
04 180-105 Lock Washer NZFH R 12
05 5104-03028 Spring YA 1
06 7204-03046 Plate L —k 1
07 117-365 Screw E 2
08 180-106 Lock Washer A S 3
09 [5104-03003 Bracket 757 v b 1
10 7204-03045 Block Juay s 1
11 A03-31-3 Bushing A HF v Included in 10 1
12 117-510 Screw S 4
13 7504-03007 Plate 7L —k 1
14 125-712 Screw S 2
15 CHO3-05 Lever L/— 1
16 [7504-03006 Bracket T v b 1
17 183-182 Roll Pin °2—,L 1
18 HC03-03 Pinion Y=z 1
19 CH03-60 Thumb Screw P 1
20 7504-03008 Rack w7 1
21 183-206 Roll Pin 72—l 2
22 CHO3-56 Paper Guide A K 2
23 125-656 Screw - 4
24 6804-03047 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
25 7504-03020 Back Guide A K 1
26 7504-03019A Guide AR 2
27 183-183 Roll Pin 2—L 5
28 181-406 E-Ring E-Y)> 7 2
29 CHO3-44 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
30 A19-56-3 Universal Coupling YA VEXET 1
31 6804-03037 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
32 A05-09-3 Universal Coupling CHAL VY EF 1
33 A04-22-3 Lever L3— 1
34 7604-03012 Shaft ¥ 7 bk 1
35 185-1212. 01 Collar 51— 1
36 145-355 Set Screw NARY 1
37 [180-108 Lock Washer NEAFHF 2
38 117-481 Screw S 2
39 117-382 Screw 3 1
40 7204-03045E Jogger Assy 2 a3 ' —Assy (03~30) 1

—-139 -




W 5063

OP-Side

NOP-Side

-140-



KS34 1 [KS34L M | VS34 1 |VS34L Il
O O O O
Delivery Section / HEHEZS
Back Jogger / Ny 27T H— W 5063
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name B Remarks ({§#) Q ty

No. (B
01 7203-08029 Bushing AH L 1

02 7604-03002 Link V4 1
03 181-406 E-Ring E—J.> 1

04 6904-03004 Bushing AH L 1

05 181-410 E-Ring E—) 3

06 7604-03003A Lever L/R— 1

07 183-208 Roll Pin 72— 1
08 |[123-18-3 Retaining Washer R AFH X 1

09 125-710 Screw B 1

10 |[184-106 Flat Washer YR 2
11 180-106 Lock Washer INRFEH R 3

12 7504-03018 Bracket 75y R 1

13 {6002-05006 Pin v 1

14 131-11-3 Nut F v b 1

15 6803-11043 Brake Shoe AR 1
16 117-382 Screw B 1

17 |181-404 E-Ring E-Uv7s 1

18 7604-03004 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1

19  [7604-03001 Bracket 754 v b 1

20  |145-365 Set Screw ARV 1

21 6805-02042 Handle N Ru 1

2 HC03-09 Name Plate RAA IR 1

23 117-370 Screw B 2

—141-



W 5064

OP-Side

_142-



RS34 1 |RS34L 0| VS34 1 |VS34L O
¥5065 O w5065 O
Delivery Section / HEHEER
Relative Parts for Ratchet / F = v W 5064
]
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name IR N Remarks ({§%) Q ty

No. (=R 9)
01 170-105 Nut F v b 1
02 180-105 Lock Washer N H X 3
03 170-106 Nut F v k 2
04 180-106 Lock Washer ISR H R 2
05 101-470 Screw S 2
06 180-108 Lock Washer ISR H R 5
07 [7404-05011 Plate 71—k 1
08 6904-05016A Crank-Handle TN R 1
09 117-465 Screw E 3
10 A02-05-3 Bushing A B L 1
11 7204-05017 Stud 2AH v K 1
12 H30-15-3 Spring Pin ALY T Hhy 1
13 5104-05014A Lever L N— 1
14 S$25-88-3 Spring eI 1
15 243-610 Bushing A F v Included in 13 1
16 |181-406 E-Ring E-Jv7s 1
17 15201-05022 Link Vs 1
18 [181-404 E-Ring E-Jy7 1
19 E09-25-3 Solenoid JV)AFR SD-12M 1
20 183-181 Roll Pin o— e 1
21 7204-05018 Bracket 75 v k 1
22 184-105 Flat Washer YR 2
23 117-510 Screw B 2
24 180-103 Lock Washer ISR H R 4
25 117-308 Screw 3T 4
26 7204-05014 Collar BT — 1
27 6904-05009 Shaft ¥ 7 bk 1
28 183-209 Roll Pin 72—l 2
29 A02-27-3 Shim D t=0. 25 2
30 7204-05015A Lever LR— 1
31 183-185 Roll Pin 72—l Included in 30 1
32 A02-26-3 Spring ALY 1
33 A02-24-3 Drive Pawl R 1
34 [181-405 E-Ring E-Vy7 3
35 5104-05012 Pin |2 1
36 5104-05035 Spacer AR— 1
37 183-178 Roll Pin 22—l 1
38 183-206 Roll Pin a—L 1
39 A02-17-3 Ratchet Wheel FFx vy hikA —i 1
40 A02-14-3 Bevel Gear NAYLF Y 1
41 A02-48-3 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
42 A02-09-3 Bushing A HZ Included in 43 1
43 EA02-01A Bracket 75 v 1
44 6804-05023 Worm Gear U A —h¥Y 1
45 H09-06-3 Worm v 4 — A 1
46 183-205 Roll Pin 22— 1
47 A02-10-3 Bushing A B )L Included in 43 1
48 A02-08-3 Bushing A F Included in 43 1
49 183-207 Roll Pin o—LE 1
50 A02-46-3 Bevel Gear NAUL XY 1
51 EA02-02 Ratchet Wheel FF sy hikA —ib 1
52 122-125 Screw x> 4
53 6904-05008 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
54 125-656 Screw 3 2
55 180-104 Lock Washer NPT H 2 2
56 6804-05018 Flat Spring A Z IR 1
57 EA02-04 Bolt ALk 1
58 6504-02002 Drive Pawl . 1
59 680405021 Lever L/i— 1
60 6804-05024 Roll Pin 72— 1

- 143 -




W 5065

OP-Side

— 144 —



K534 U |KSJ4L L fvyd34 U |[vd34L U
O ¥5064 O ¥5064
Delivery Section / HEFEZR
Relative Parts for Ratchet / 5F = v MY W5065
T ¢ vy
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R SR AL Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (E%0
01 181-405 E-Ring E-V.7 4
02 [184-106 Flat Washer PR 1
03 6904-05005 Lever L/N— 1
04 101-530 Screw 3 1
05 170-105 Nut F v b 2
06 101-470 Screw E 2
7 180-108 Lock Washer BES 4
08 6804-05001A Plate 71—} 1
09 A02-05-3 Bushing A H v 1
10 117-465 Screw S 2
11 A02-85-3 Spring ALY T 1
12 A02-79-1A-3 Drive Pawl A 1
13 A02-80-3 Bushing A B 1
14 180-104 Lock Washer IS H R 3
15 170-104 Nut FTv b 1
16 A02-38-3 Link V4 1
17 X10-29-3 Spacer A~ 2
18 A02-39-3 Link yr 1
19 180-105 Lock Washer ISR H R 4
20 125-718 Screw E 2
21 7204-05015A Lever L R— 1
22 183-185 Roll Pin a—)L e Included in 21 1
23 A02-26-3 Spring AL T 1
24 A02-24-3 Drive Pawl VA 1
25 5104-06012 Pin v 1
26 7204-05014 Collar 55— 1
27 6904-05009 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
28 183-209 Roll Pin u—)Le 2
29 6804-05023 Worm Gear U d—ALh¥X Y 1
30 EA02-01A Bracket 755y b 1
31 A02-09-3 Bushing A HF L Included in 30 1
2 183-205 Roll Pin o— L 1
33 H09-06-3 Worm V=1 1
34 A02-10-3 Bushing A F )L tucluded in 30 1
35 A02-08-3 Bushing A H )L Included in 30 1
36 183-207 Roll Pin o— Lt 1
37 A02-46-3 Bevel Gear NRAYLF Y 1
38 A02-48-3 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
39 EA02-02 Ratchet Wheel FF v hiRA—N 1
40 122-125 Screw 3 4
41 125-656 Screw b 2
42 6804-05018 Flat Spring A B ISR 1
43 EA02-04 Bolt ALk 1
44 6504-02002 Drive Pawl VA 1
45 6804-05021 Lever L R— 1
46 180-106 Lock Washer IR H R 1
47 170-106 Nut + v 1
48 6804-05024 Roll Pin 22—, L 1
49 6904-05016A Crank-Handle N Ru 1
50 6904-05008 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
51 A02-14-3 Bevel Gear N~ F Y 1
52 A02-17-3 Ratchet Wheel 7F =y bkEA—n 1
53 183-206 Roll Pin u—L e 1
54 183-178 Roll Pin " —)Lt 1
55 125-760 Screw Y 1
56 A02-34-3 Plate Spring A H XK 1
57 5104-05028 Handle N> R 1
58 7604-05006A Lever L /— 1
59 A02-37-3 Steel Ball ayFx oy 1
60 5104-05035 Spacer R R— 1
61 A02-27-3 Shim P t=0. 25 2

- 145 -




W 5066

NOP-Side

OP-Side

~146—



KO34 1 |KS34L I | vS34 1 |vS34L Il
O O O O
Delivery Section / HELER
Delivery Tray / HE#5& W 5066
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name Ao Remarks ({#3%) Q ty
No. (&%)
01 117-510 Screw 3 10
02 180-105 Lock Washer NERPFH R 18
03 |7204-05011A Bracket TS5y b 2
04 A01-09-3 Bushing AH L Included in 03 2
05 117-408 Screw 3 4
06 180-104 Lock Washer NRFH X 6
07 184-104 Flat Washer FH X 6
08 7504-05001 Bracket T4y k VS34L T /RS34L I 2
09 E26-72-3 Sensor trY— VS34L 1 /RS34L I GTL3 2
10 180-103 Lock Washer NRYFH R 8
11 125-615 Screw S 4
12 117-370 Screw B 2
13 7604-01002 Frame 7 L— N NOP-S 1
14 H09-25-3 Pin v 4
15 HC05-12 Chain Guide Fx— AN NOP-S 1
16 125-706 Screw S 4
17 122-165 Screw 3 4
18 7604-05003 Guide Rail HA KL— 2
19 183-209 Roll Pin a—)L v 2
20 A02-53-3 Sprocket YAV R 2
21 6904-05009 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
22 5804-05059A Weight ZEY 2
23 7404-05007 Bracket 7Tk VS34L I /RS34L I 1
24 117-410 Screw Y 2
25 7404-05006 Bracket 754 v b VS34L I1 /RS34L O 1
2 125-610 Screw 3 4
27 [184-103 Flat Washer F & 4
28 E10-12-3 Sensor Y- VS34L I /RS34L TRS-1, NO 1
29 117-365 Screw 3 4
30 180-106 Lock Washer NEWFH R 6
31 184-106 Flat Washer W H R 6
32 170-106 Nut F v b 2
33 7404-05010 Bracket 777y b 1
34 6904-05003 Chain Fx— 2
35 HC05-13 Chain Guide Fr—HA K 0P-S 1
36 7604-05004 Bracket TS5y k 1
37 7604-05005 Bracket 720 9k VS34 1 /RS34 11 1
38 7404-05004 Wheel A —IL 4
39 7404-05001A Delivery Table INA AT 1
40 122-306 Screw 39 2
41 6904-05015 Tray I VS34 10 /VS34L 11 Option 1
42 6804-05003A Delivery Tray INATHE A 1
43 6804-05022 Bracket 75y b VS34L I /RS34L 0 1
44 E10-14-3 Magnet <7 xv k VS34LTI /RS34L 10 RS-1,A 1
45 280-005. 2 Link V4 2
46 7604-01001 Frame T L—UIh OP-S 1

- 147 -




W 5067

NOP-Side

45

50

- 148 -



MOS34 L [KOS4L 1) VD34 L [¥YD34L 1L
O O O @]
Delivery Section / HEHKER
Air Shower and Spray Bottle / =7 ¥ % U—_ A7 L —iR k)L W5067
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERSh& R Remarks ({i§#) Q Fy

No. B0
01 117-470 Screw S 2
02 180-108 Lock Washer IS IR 2
03 7504-01005 Spreader AT — 1
04 E11-14-02-3 Anti-Static Bar Va T LoA— 1
05 180-104 Lock Washer N H R 2
06 125-675 Screw e 2
07 117-365 Screw ED 6
08 180-106 Lock Washer 2R R 8
09 7504-06002 Bracket TS5y k 2
10 CH06-03 Elbow T )LR— 2
11 AQ7-37-3 Nozzle J ) 2
12 6904-06002 Air Shower Pipe IT Y D=, 1
13 CHO6-23 Nut F v b 1
14 5804-06009 Elbow TR — 1
15 EH13-14 Hose = A 1
16 183-180 Roll Pin 72— 2
17 183-185 Roll Pin 02— L 1
18 5804-06004B Control Block sy 1
19 5804-06006 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
20 |180-182 Corrugated Washer FIFHF 1
21 184-112 Flat Washer FH R 1
22 [181-410 E-Ring E-V.7 1
23 117-510 Screw % 4
24 180-105 Lock Washer ISP H R 5
25 5804-06019 Bracket 755y k 1
26 6901-12015 Hose Hr— X 1
27 CHO6-17 Joint aAf Lk 1
28 E09-43-3 Spray Valve AT L—3 )T 1
29 117-370 Screw Y 2
30 |CHO6-26 Bracket 757 v b 1
31 6901-12010 Hose F—R 1
32 DS-04 Elbow T LR — 2
33 DS-05 Nut F v b 3
34 7404-06003 Bracket T5 g b 1
35 7404-06004 Bracket Ty k 1
36 AOT-16-1E-3 Bottle Top KMV Ry 1
37 H13-14-3 Knob P 2
38 |145-410 Set Screw P ARY 2
39 6003-11168 Elbow TR — 1
40 AQ7-20-3 Packing Ny X 1
41 |A07-19-3 Spray Bottle R b 1
42 A07-26-3 Knob VAR 1
43 A07-24-01-3 Holder R — 1
44 125-658 Screw 3 4
45 A07-25-3 Band N R 1
46 KC16-02 Hose B— & 1
47 7601-12002 Joint PEEEA 1
48 6801-12021 Hose F—2R 2
49 5804-06004E Control Valve Assy 3L 7 Assy (16~25) 1
1
1
1

50 7404-06004B Spray Bottle Assy A7 L —iR kLAssy (07, 08, 32~45)
51 117-530 Screw S
52 7604-06001 Bracket 759 b

- 149 -




W 5068

08
NOP-Side 5 “ /

-150-



RS34 1 |RS34L I | VS34 1 |VS34L I
O @) w5103
Base Frame / Z8&
W5068
h '
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name BT Remarks (f&#%) Q ty
No. {E%)
01 117-510 Screw 3 8
02 180-105 Lock Washer PN H F 12
03 |184-105 Flat Washer Y Hx 4
04 7605-01004 Bracket 754y k 4
05 7605-01003 Cover T I3 — 1
06 7401-01002 Frame T L—Uh 1
07 117-465 Screw S 2
08 180-108 Lock Washer INHF K R 18
09 7401-01003 Spreader AT — 1
10 7401-01001 Frame 7 L—1h 1
11 5105-01005 Angle TN 8
12 117-470 Screw 3 8
13 ]184-108 Flat Washer P 8
14 170-108 Nut + v b 4
15 117-475 Screw L 4
16 7603-01002 Frame T L— A 1
17 MC14-47 Guide A K 1
18 6902-04005 Guide Plate HA KFL— | 1
19 125-710 Screw S 4
20 MC14-46 Flat Spring A F ISR 1
21 180-104 Lock Washer INFRYH X 2
22 125-658 Screw 3 2
23 7603-01001 Frame L —h 1
24 7602-01002 Frame 7L —h 1
25 101-470 Screw S 4
26 7602-01001 Frame TVl —A 1
27 7604-01002 Frame 7L — A 1
28 7604-01001 Frame 7L —Ah 1
29 6905-01003 Cover F) 23— 1
30 184-106 Flat Washer YA R 4
31 180-106 Lock Washer ISR H R 4
32 125-762 Screw % 4
33 6905-01010 Bolt ALk 6
34 170-110 Nut F v b 6
35 B01-45-3 Liner A4+ 6
36 7505-02048 Cover HoN— 1
37 118-515 Screw % 3
38 7605-01001 Base Frame HEA 1
39 6905-04022 Tray N 1

- 151 -




W5069

12

_ME—I, =

0,

14
\

- :‘4:‘;:1:35? ,‘

N

{
l

o\( )‘0

AN

i
1]

Aln_

b=

n |

I
ly

JSUBBUSE

Lz

O(L-TYPE)

e

Iy
[ - —

-152 -

1] i
" 1l
[

\

s



RS34 1 |RS34LT| VS34 T |VS34L T
@) O W5104 | W5104
Lubricant Piping / JHEIE (OP-S)
W 5069
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name GIE 7 Remarks (f#%) pAh
No. &%)
01 |5805-05026 Plug v 3.2¢ -
02 5805-05028 Sleeve A —7 3.2¢ -
03 5805-05023 Nipple =y )L
04 [D-140-14 Plug 757 4¢ -
05 D-140-17 Sleeve A =7 4¢ -
06 D-140-18 Plug 755 -
07 7605-05002A 0il Pipe Joint Assy A A JV~A F1 > Assy 1
08  [7205-05029 Bracket 75y b 1
09 [6905-18015 Bracket TS50y F 1
10 [6905-05024 Bracket 757y k 4
11 |5805-05033 Bracket 754y b 2
12 [5805-05035 Bracket 754y b 2
13 [5805-05036 Bracket 754y b 1
14 ]7605-05010  |0il Pipe Joint Assy A A JLoNA F 2 Assy RS34 T 1
15 7605-05001A 0il Pipe Joint Assy A A N~A B Assy RS34L 10 1

- 153 -



W 5070

—3arCc)

il My

|-

15

- 154 -




RS34 1 |RS34L | VS34 T [VS34L1I
O O w5105 | W5105
Lubricant Piping / JHMBEZSE (NOP-S)
W5070
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name 2R L4 TR Remarks ({##%) Q Fy

No. (@5
01 [5805-05026 Plug 755 3.2¢ -

02 [5805-05028 Sleeve 2Y)—F 3.2¢ -

03 |5805-05023 Nipple =y 7N -

04 D-140-14 Plug v 4¢ =

05 [D-140-17 Sleeve A —7 44 -

06 D-140-18 Plug 757 -

07  |5805-05033 Bracket 754 vk 2

08  |5805-05035 Bracket 7547y b 2

09  |7605-02083 Cover JR— 1

10 [7605-05006 Bracket 755y b 1

11 7605-05003A 0il Pipe Joint Assy FA VoA T Assy 1

12 [5805-05010 Bracket T2k 1

13 [6905-05024 Bracket TS5y b 1

14 5805-05037 Bracket 777 v b 1

15 7605-05008A 0il Pipe Joint Assy FA VA F 2 Assy 1

16 |6905-05053A 0il Pump FA LKL T 1

17 6805-05001 Bracket Ty k 1

—155-




W 5071

29

- 156 -

OP-Side

07

01

01



K334 U [KS34L 1| ¥d34 U JvS34L U
O O W5106 | W5106
Cover Section / H 3—3¥

Cover / H,3—(0P-S) W 5071

]
INPEX Parts No. Parts Name EREn A Remarks ({#3%) Q ty

No. (fE%0
01 125-710. 01 Screw S 24
02 184-105. 01 Flat Washer e 2
03 125-725 Screw S 1
04 7605-02009 Cover J1 73— 1
05 6905-02053 Bracket 757y 1
06 180-105 Lock Washer I R 5
07 125-710 Screw E 3
08 76056-02007 Cover T 73— Molton 1
09 7605-02050 Stud AH K L=156. 3 2
10 122-160 Screw S 4
11 7605-02067A Cover H 73— Handwheel Stop System 1
12 7605-02040 Stud AHF vy K 1=98. 8:M8 4
13 7605-02104A Cover H/3— Molton . 1
14 6905-02070 Cover N — Handwheel Stop System 1
15 117-530. 01 Screw o 2
16 7605-02001 Cover H/N— 1
17 7605-02038 Stud Ay K L=46. 8 8
18 7605-02003A Cover FIN— 1
19 7605-02005 Cover F3 /N — 1
20 7605-02080 Cover Ty 73— 1
21 7605-02048 Stud RH K L=123.3 2
2 7605-02107 Cover HIN— 1
2 7605-02042 Stud RAH K 1=118.8 3
24 7605-02085 Bracket 75y b 1
25 117-510 Screw E 4
26 6905-02079 Bracket Ty b 1
27 CK12-26 Cover HIx— 1
28 6905-18029 Bracket AR 2
29 117-358 Screw 3 4
30 [6905-18033 Bracket 75y b 1
31 122-115 Screw S 1
32 7605-02112 Cover B3 — Crestline, Kompac 1
33 7605-02004A Cover FoR— 1
34 7605-02114A Cover H 8 — Crestline, Kompac 1
35 7605-02013 Cover HR— L Type 1
36 7605-02006A Cover F 23— Molton;L Type 1
37 7605-02113A Cover F 23— Crestline, Kompac;L Type 1
38 7605-02118 Stud AE <y K L=98. 8:M6 1

~157 -




w5072

- 158 -



RS34 1 RS34L O |VS34 1 |vS34L T
O O W5107 | W5107
Cover Section / J X—3¥f
Cover / J7,3— (OP-S) W5072
g )
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER L4 R Remarks ({#%) Q Fy
No. (%0
01  [6905-02058 Stud 2%y K 1=53.5 1
02  [6905-02123 Stud YIS 1=53.5 1
03 6905-02038 Bracket 777y b 1
04 180-105 Lock Washer ISNZFH R 16
05 117-512 Screw R 2
06 6905-02037 Bracket 757 v k 1
07 117-506 Screw Ry 2
08 125-618 Screw s 4
09 [E10-30-3 Limit Switch VIiy bR yF 2
10 184-103 Flat Washer YR 4
11 180-103 Lock Washer ISR H R 12
12 170-103 Nut + v b 4
13 [6801-03014 Snap Pin AF P 1
14 [6905-02075B Arm 7 — A 1
15 117-310 Screw Y 4
16 183-182 Roll Pin T—L ¥ 1
17 [5105-02035 Thumb v 3 1
18 [6905-02056 Block Ty 2
19 180-106 Lock Washer IR H R 8
20  [117-382 Screw E 4
21 122-108 Screw 2T 4
22 |H12-32-3 Roller Catch B—5 %%y F 2
23 125-608 Screw 3 4
24 7605-02029 Bracket 75 v b 1
25 117-510 Screw P 6
26 7605-02030 Bracket 754 vk 1
27 |6505-02066 Bracket 75 vk 1
28 125-710 Screw B 6
29 7605-02021 Cover H/X— 1
30 [125-656. 01 Screw S 1
31 180-104. 01 Lock Washer INERFH R 1
32 7605-02117 Cover H /N — Crestline 1
33 125-656 Screw B 4
34 180-104 Lock Washer ISR R 4
35  |6803-07034 Plate Spring A B ISR 2
36 {7605-02056 Dust Pan F AR 1
37 7605-02056A Dust Pan Assy B A k3 Assy (33~36) 1
38 125-658 Screw E 4
39 184-104 Flat Washer ¥ H* 5
40 6905-18011 Bracket T57 v b RS34L T 2
41 170-106 Nut F v b 4
42 [6905-18012 Stud 2By § RS34L 11 2
43 |6905-18010 Bracket 755 v b RS34 I 1
44 6905-18028 Bracket 755 v b 1
45 118-510 Screw R 4
46 [7605-18003 Stud 25y R 2
47 7405-05018 Bracket 754 v b 1

— 159 —




w5073

05 —|

06 —

07

07

- 160 -



KD>84 1 JKSS4L L p VY341 |¥d34L 1
O O 5108 | W5108
Cover Section / H/3—¥f
Cover / #1,3— (NOP-S) w5073
]
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name B Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. E#)
01 6505-04040 Rubber FoN— 1
02 122-106 Screw 3 2
03 6905-02020 Tray AV 1
04 125-710 Screw X 5
05 7605-02002 Cover hHR— 1
06 7405-02030 Cover hoR— 2
07 125-710. 01 Screw o 32
08 7605-02043 Stud RAH o R L=96. 8 9
09 7605-02010 Cover T 73— 1
10 7605-02046 Stud A&y R L=147. 3
11 7605~-02047 Stud A% K L=119.3 1
12 7605-02022 Plate 7L —k 1
13 [6905-02080 Bracket 777y b 1
14 180-105 Lock Washer B 5
15 117-512 Screw S 2
16 [7605-02119 Bracket Ty b 1
17 118-510 Screw 3 5
18 {7605-02031 Bracket 757 v b 1
19 117-510 Screw 3 3
20 7605-02092 Bracket 750y b 1
21 118-525 Screw 3 2
2: 7605-02012 Cover F = 1
23 7605-02044 Stud AH R L=128.8 3
24 7605-02049 Stud A& R L=144.3 2
25 122-160 Screw = 2
26 6905-02018 Cover J1 23— 1
27 125-725 Screw =S 2
28 7605-02014 Cover F /3 — 1
29 7205-02122 Stud 25 K 1=133.8 2
30 180-106 Lock Washer PN H R 12
31 125-760 Screw i 2
32 6903-0904 1 Tray N L-Type 1
33 7605-02011 Cover HIN— 1
34 7605-02090 Bracket VAT IR 1
35 7205-02052 Stud AH vy K L=92 1
36 7605-02023 Cover T x— 1
37 |5801-05011 Bracket Ty b 1
38 6905-05037 Bracket 770y b 1
39 6905-18002 Bracket 7209k 1
40 117-358 Screw 3 2
41 117-362 Screw xv 8
42 184-106 Flat Washer Y H R 4
43 125-656. 01 Screw 3 1
44 180-104. 01 Lock Washer ISR H R 1
45 7605-02117 Cover Hp 3 — Crestline 1
46 7605-18006 Bracket 757y R 1
7 7605-02088 Cover Fsi— 1

- 161 -




w5074




RS34 T [RS34L T [VS341 |VS34L T
@) O w5109 | W5109
Cover Section / H/N—3¥f
w5074
T 1}
IN]?EX Parts No. Parts Name LR LA FR Remarks ({§%£) Q Fy
No. : (fE%0
01 [7605-18002 Plate 7L — k NOP-S 1
02 117-468 Screw P 4
03 180-108 Lock Washer INRYH R 4
04 [170-108 Nut F v k 4
05 1125-708 Screw B 8
06  [180-105 Lock Washer ISR H F 21
07 184-105 Flat Washer HH R 4
08 |5805-02389 Bracket 754y k 2
09 |E10-29-3 Limit Switch Viy FAA v F V-155-1A5 2
10 [184-103 Flat Washer ¥ H F 6
11 180-103 Lock Washer IR H R 6
12 125-615 Screw 3 6
13 6905-08066 Bracket 727y b 3
14 [118-510 [Screw B 10
15 C-191-01 Magnet <X h 3
16 118-306. 1 Screw 3 6
17 {7205-08075 Cam B 3
18 145-408 Set Screw MARY 3
19  [7605-08014 Pin =% NOP-$ 1
20 180-105. 01 Lock Washer INRYEH R 14
21 125-710. 01 Screw kD 6
22 |7605-08003 Cover H8— 1
23 |129-32-3 Knob D 4
24 125-712 Screw 3 4
25  |7605-08016 Cushion Iy igy 2
26  |7605-08015 Pin 5% OP-S 1
27 |7605-18001 Plate 7L — k OP-S 1
28  |CK13-25D Hinge ELY NOP-S 1
29 125-708. 01 Screw X 8
30  |CK13-06 Nut F v k 4
31  |A03-22-3 Spacer 2~ 1
32 |7405-08019 Bracket 757y R 1
33 |184-106 Flat Washer FH F 1
34 ]7605-08004 Cover F8— 1
35  [6905-08018 Cover & 8— 1
36 [6505-02062 Nut v k 2
37  [122-058 Screw B 8
38  [6505-02061 Nut F v k 2
39 [609-07-3 Hinge ELY 1
40  [G09-08-3 Hinge vy 1
41 6905-08046 Bracket 754 v b 1
42 [125-710 Screw B 2
43 [6905-08096 Pin v 1
44 [7605-08005A Cover F 83— 1
45 |190-021.2 Rivet Y~y k Included in 44 3
46 [6803-02030 Scale AEY N Included in 44 1
47 |7605-08037 Plate 7L — |} 1
48 125-706 Screw 3 3
49  |[183-178 Roll Pin o—L 2
50  |5805-02035 Bracket 75y k 4
51 117-510 Screw S 4
52 |7605-08038 Cover g 13— 1
53 7205-08046 Screw Y 6
54  |7205-08031 Cushion Jyiay 6
55  |7605-08012 Nut F v b 2
56  |7605-08021 Cover F 8 — 1
57  |7605-08024 Hinge vLY 2
58  [609-09-3 Pin 5% 2
59  |7605-08025 Hinge v 2
60 122-108. 01 Screw FY 8
61  |6805-08042 Magnet <2 %y b 1
62 |E10-30-3 Limit Switch Uy bAAL v F V-152-145 1
63  |7605-08036 Bracket 754y R 1
64  |7405-02059 Cover J3— 1

— 163 —




w5075




RS34 11 |RS34L I |VS341 |VS34L 1
O O W5110 | W5110
Cover Section / H/N—H

W5075

'
IN],JEX Parts No. Parts Name EB S BR Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (@)

01 7605-08017 Cover Fp 73— 1
02 125-706. 01 Screw E 2
03 125-618 Screw Y 2
04 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy hRA v F V-155-1A5 2
05  [CK13-15 Bracket 757 v b 1
06 184-103 Flat Washer S 4
07 180-103 Lock Washer RS 4
08 170-103 Nut + v b 2
09 7205-08075 Cam VN 3
10 145-408 Set Screw MARY 3
11 118-510 Screw - 3% 2
12 7605-08009 Bracket 7Ty k 1
13 7605-08039 Spacer RAR—H 1
14 CK13-25E Hinge | 1
15 125-708. 01 Screw 3y 14
16 180-105. 01 Lock Washer IS R 18
17 7605-08001 Cover H /3 — Molton 1
18 129-32-3 Knob PASEEN 3
19 180-105 Lock Washer NP H R 9
20 125-712 Screw Y 3
21 CK03-06 Bracket 757y k 5
22 (09-08-3 Hinge | = 1
23 G09-07-3 Hinge |V 1
24 CK13-21 Bracket 7Ty k 1
25 118-515. 1 Screw = 2
26 G09-09-3 Pin | 1
27 7205-08046 Screw S 6
28 6905-08091 Cushion Jyal 6
2 7605-08002 Cover HI8— 1
30 125-615 Screw S 2
31 125-708 Screw e 2
32 184-105 Flat Washer S 2
33 5805-02389 Bracket 757y k 1
34 7605-08018 Bracket Ty k 1
35 122-112 Screw B 2
36 7605-08019 Pin =g NOP-S 1
37 7605-08016 Cushion Jyiars 2
38 7605-08006 Cover Hoi— 1
39 7605-08035 Cover Fp/— 1
40 7605-08020 Pin | 0P-S 1
41 6905-08034 Bracket Z7Zy b 1
42 118-515 Screw = 2
43 7602-05013 Bracket 75y b NOP-S 1
44 125-710 Screw B 4
45 7602-05012 Bracket 75w b 0P-S 1
46 7605-08007 Cover T /N— 1
47 125-710. 01 Screw 32 4
48 7605-08044 Cover Hrx— Crestline 1
49 7605-08048 Cover Ho3— Kompac 1

- 165 -




W 5076

- 166 -



RS34 11 [RS34LII|VS3410

VS34L 1T

O O O
Cover Section / B/ 3—%f
Gear Cover / ¥ ¥ h \— W 5076
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R Sn 4 B Remarks (f§#%) Q Fy
No. (fE %0
01 6905-02191 Gear Cover XY h A— 1
02 118-510 Screw E 18
03 7605-02054 Gear Cover Xy h— 1
04 7605-02091 Gear Cover Xy hs— 1
05 7605-02053 Gear Cover XY ho— Molton 1
06 [6902-03074 Gear Cover XY, — 1
07 7605-02052 Gear Cover XY H— 1
08 |7605-02055 Gear Cover ¥ Hho— 1
09 7605-02089 Gear Cover Xy h— 1
10 6902-03072 Gear Cover ¥y h — 1

—167 -




w5077

_7 C [

I

4 80

6c

o

i

VA

=/

14
o2

—~0c'6l Oc'6l

/A\-wv e -
G2

£¢ ——|
1$—1

P

A
(NOLIOW) IS \
0§

-168 -



KS34 I |KS34L L[ vS34 U |[VS34L U
O O Walll | Walll
Cover Section / J1/3—%f
Name Plate and Label / 4R, %% 5L (OP-S) W5077
1
IN;)O}?X Parts No. Parts Name IR Remarks ({#%) ({Q@%)

01 6905-04032 Name Plate AA N 1
02 7305-04025 Label 7~ Japanese 1
03 7405-04015 Label 7~ English 1
04 6905-04005 Name Plate AA R 1
05 6805-04005 Name Plate AA N 1
06 6805-04003 Name Plate AA N 1
07 6805-04002 Name Plate AA N 1
08 7405-04021 Name Plate AA N 1
09 7205-04055 Name Plate AA N 1
10 7605-04007 Name Plate AA N RS34 I 1
11 7605-04008 Name Plate AA N RS34L 10 1
12 7605-04019 Name Plate AA RN RS34L I, Japanese 1
13 7605-04026 Name Plate AA R RS34L 0, English 1
14 5805-04038 Name Plate AA I Molton 1
15 PC03-38 Name Plate AA IR Molton 1
16 7605-04003 Name Plate AA RN 1
17 6905-04004 Name Plate AA R 1
18 6905-04002 Name Plate AA N 1
19 6905-04057 Label 7~V Japanese 3
20 7405-04019 Label =~V English 3
21 6905-04020 Name Plate AA N 1
22 HC03-09 Name Plate AA N 1
23 7605-04018 Name Plate AA IR RS34 I 1
24 7405-04009 Name Plate AA N RS34L O 1
25 6805-04029 Name Plate AA IS 1
26 6905-04001 Name Plate AA N RS34 11 1
27 6905-04006 Name Plate AA IR RS34 I 1
28 7305-04015 Name Plate AA R 1
2 7305-04016 Name Plate AA N 1
30 7605-04002 Name Plate AA IR Molton 1
31 5205-03004 Name Plate AA N 2
32 7505-04004 Name Plate A AN Molton 1
33 7505-04003 Name Plate AA N2 1
34 7605-04001 Name Plate RARA NV 1

- 169 —




w5078

_ ,~ L3 Co Ca,
L= o]
“ L (NOILdO) = =
Il v0
|||%j_ Q
L. _- = £0'co

YO~
v

60

<]

£0°cCO

90

80°LO

-170-



RS34 1 |RS34LII| VS34 1 |vS34L 1T
O O W5112 | W5112
Cover Section / H X—¥f
Name Plate and Label / $%#k. %45 <~ (NOP-S) W 5078
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EIEREA N Remarks (f§#) Q ty
No. (E #0)
01 7305-04019 Name Plate AA X 1
02 7305-04027 Label 7~ Japanese 2
03 7405-04017 Label T~ English 2
04 4210-06057 Label 7~ RS34L II, Japanese 2
05 7605-04004 Name Plate AA RN 1
06 5805-04038 Name Plate AA IR Molton 1
07 6905-04057 Label Z~)L Japanese 2
08 7405-04019 Label 7~ English 2
09 6905-04033 Name Plate AA IR 1

-171 -



w5079

26

SI1ZE
45X70

86X 145
172 X247
200X 287 N

254 X 360

275X 435
arx17)

292X 435

334X 445

%—*35, 36,
37,38

~172-

17
/% 18

%19

N



KS34 U [RS34L U | vS34 0 |VS34L 1
O O @) O
Set of Tools / T EIH
W 5079
= .
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name SR Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (f#%0

01 B03-42-03-3 Wrench LT 1
02 B03-42-02-3 Wrench v F 1
03 B03-42-01-3 Wrench L F 1
04 B03-36-01-3 Set Screw Wrench LAZLVF 1
05 B03-36-02-3 Set Screw Wrench LEZLVF 1
06 B03-36-03-3 Set Screw Wrench LEZLF 1
07 B03-36-04-3 Set Screw Wrench LEFLF 1
08 B03-36-05-3 Set Screw Wrench LAZLoF 1
09 B03-36-06-3 Set Screw Wrench LAZLVF 1
10 B03-36-07-3 Set Screw Wrench LAZLoF 1
11 B03-36-1A-3 Set Screw Wrench Set LAZLVoFEy b (04~10) 1
12 B03-32-04-3 Spanner R 3F 1
13 B03-32-03-3 Spanner 2 NF 1
14 B03-32-02-3 Spanner A 8F 1
15 B03-32-01-3 Spanner R ) 1
16 B03-32-1A-3 Spanner Set 23y b (12~15) 1
7 B03-46-01-3 Screw Driver KA 3— 1
18 B03-46-02-3 Screw Driver NI A"— 1
19 EB03-01 Screw Driver NI A 3— 1
20 6003-09062 Cap Xy Included in 21 1
21 6003-09061A Can B For Export L Type 1
22 A07-40-3 Powder Iy H— 1
23 7403-07006 Bottle R kL 1
24 [B03-47-3 0il Feeder Ty 1
25 6905-04064 Wrench LvoF 1
26 6805-04030 Box Wrench Ry JALUF 1
27 6801-08108 Paper Holding-Plate B/ A 334x445 1
28 6801-08109 Paper Holding-Plate B )EEA 292x435 1
29 CK15-06 Paper Holding-Plate I FA 275x435(117x177) 1
30 CK15-07 Paper Holding-Plate HI ) A 254x360 1
31 CK15-08 Paper Holding-Plate HI/)FEA 200x287 1
2 CK15-09 Paper Holding-Plate B ) EEA 172x247 1
33 7401-08041 Paper Holding-Plate A ) EA 86x145 1
34 6901-08024 Paper Holding-Plate A ) XA 45x70 Option 1
35 6805-04025 Color Spray AT L— (Gray:N6) Option -
36 5105-04026 Color Spray AT L— (Dark Gray:C) Option -
7 7205-04027 Color Spray AT L — (White:N8) Option -
38 7205-04028 Color Spray A FL— (Green:AG) Option -
39 B03-29-3 Spatula ~ 1
40 5806-12061 Wrench LT 1

173 -




W 5080

03,04

01,02

-174 -



RS§34 1l |RS34L 1| VS34 M [VS34L 1
O ¥5081 O ¥5081

Electric Section / LS

Operation Panel/ #{E/ <%/ W 5080
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name 2RS4 B Remarks (%) Q \ty
No. (G569
01 E48-09-1G-3 Operation Panel Assy FXL— g LR RS34 1 :Molton 1
02 E48-09-1H-3 Operation Panel Assy AL — g5 R RS34 0 :Crestline 1
03 E48-09-1I-3 Operation Panel Assy F XL —3 g LRI VS34 0 :Molton 1
04 E48-09-1J-3 Operation Panel Assy F_XL—3 g LR VS34 1 :Crestline 1
05 |E45-07-04-3 Push Switch Ty a ALy F 1
06  |E45-07-01-3 Push Switch Ty a AL v F 1
07  [E45-04-02-3 Push Switch T AL 5 F 1
08  |E45-06-04-3 Push Switch T a AL v F 1
09  |E22-36-03-3 Volume ARY 2—h 1
10 [E22-27-01-3 Knob V=3 1
11 |E45-07-03-3 Push Switch T2 A o F 1
12 |E45-07-08-3 Push Switch P2 A o F 1
13 |E45-07-09-3 Guard H—F 1
14 |E45-07-06-3 Locker Switch Oy h—2ZAf v F 3
15 [F45-07-05-3  |Locker Switch 0y H—ZAf vF 1
16 E45-07-05-3 Locker Switch 2y —2AA o F Molton 1
17 |E09-62-3 Counter Hr LR — 1

-175-



w5081

02

Ol

M Q] O
O O o

@ @8

=
B RRY
(ofioy) o
o NHEHS 4]
0

o

04
08

-176-



KDd4 I JRD04L L] vdas4 U {yds4L U
W5080 O w5080 O
Electric Section / BXRE
Operation Panel/ #{E /L W 5081
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ST Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (fE%0)
01 E48-11-1G-3 Operation Panel Assy AR — g VNRIL RS34L I 1
02 E48-11-1H-3 Operation Panel Assy AL —3 g LRV VS34L 10 1
03 [E42-19-04-3 Circuit Board Y—% v bAR—F 1
04 E45-07-04-3 Push Switch Ty aRAf v F 1
05 E45-07-01-3 Push Switch VN EY.Y 1
06 E22-36-03-3 Volume AY 2—2A 1
07 E22-27-01-3 Knob VA 1
08 E45-07-03-3 Push Switch T aAf v F 1
09 E45-07-08-3 Push Switch T2 AL v F 1
10 E45-07-09-3 Guard =K 1

-177-




w5082

03,04,05,06

S RN
O O |
ol,02
o o Y I
S ¥ %
| O \/
<) Yool
—] & & 07
mmg\ 4
=] [ >|3 _ '
|2< % i o of
\@D i B ;
© © i i_.._i | E
lo of
NS} | 6
08 09
/ N\ /

0 [e) O] 0 e} O)
B ri - E ~
IO ©

o o 0 o o) 0

| 7 18 10 |9 10

-178 -




RS34 1 [RS34L M| VS34 1 [VS34L I
O O O O
Electric Section / XL
Operation Panel/ H{E )L W 5082

1

INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ISP Remarks (%) Q ty

No. (fE%£)
01 E48-12-2A-3 Operation Panel Assy AL — g R RS/VS34L 1 :Molton 1
02 E48-12-2B-3 Operation Panel Assy FNL— g VAR RS/VS34L I :Crestline 1
03 E48-18-1B-3 Operation Panel Assy AL — g VARV RS34 00 1
04 E48-18-1C-3 Operation Panel Assy AL — g RV RS34L 1 1
05 E48-18-1E-3 Operation Panel Assy F XL — g RV VS34 I 1
06 E48-18-1D-3 Operation Panel Assy F_XL— g AR VS34L 11 1
07 E48-10-1C-3 Operation Panel Assy F_RL—3 g LRV RS340,VS34 I 1
08 E48-16-1C-3 Operation Panel Assy F~_XL—3 3 0L RS34L I 1
09 E48-16-2C-3 Operation Panel Assy F_XL—3 g L UR)L RS34 1 1
10 E13-95-11-3 Stop Switch ARy PARAL v F 3
11 E13-90-01-3 Toggle Switch MNINAA o F Molton 1
12 |E13-90-01-3 Toggle Switch NINVAAL o F 2
13 E45-06-10-3 Toggle Switch MTNVAA o F 5
14 E45-06-10-3 Toggle Switch MNTNVZA o F VS34 1T, VS34L 1
15 E45-07-06-3 Locker Switch 2y H—ARA v F 1
16 E09-63-3 Counter B — 1
17 E45-06-04-3 Push Switch T aRA v F 1
18 E45-06-05-3 Push Switch Ty aAA v F 1
19 E45-08-02-3 Push Switch TV aARAL v F 1

—~ 179 —




w5083

01,02,03,04

~ ® o — M S0 O
O O O — - = —=
— — - rini =t
T I { / V4
zZ
] mNmG\ -
- <
] '®) —
1T B S e O =
1 9 18 =
| @ I O
P> P T —
O R =4
|||||||| T
) ol © m 5 .
(@] aJ (- xI
= oIk S|~ e
- —
. 5|
(&)
DUCT =
OO O O ~ 0O
SO = = - ==

- 180 -



K304 M JKOJ4L L | Y341 |Vd34L Il
O w5084 O ¥5084
Electric Section / BERE
Control Box / HllfHAR v 7 R w5083
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R FR Remarks ({%%) Q ty
No. (fE#0

01 E46-45-1E-3 Control Box ay rka—pRy 7 A EP:RS34 1 1
02 E46-46-1E-3 Control Box ayvrka—iRy 7R EPR:VS34 0 1
03 E46-45-1D-3 Control Box ayku—puRy 7R RS34 11 1
04 E46-46-1D-3 Control Box ay hka—iARyZ R VS34 1 1
05 E42-43-03-3 P-ROM = 3N RS34 11 1
06 E42-44-03-3 P-ROM =30 VS34 11 1
07 E19-27-3 Switching Regulator LXal—HF— DC5V 1
08 E42-54-01-3 CPU Board CPUFR—F 1
09 E42-41-01-3 1/0 Board I /OKR—F 1
10 E19-20-01-3 Power Board Ny —R—F 1
11 E09-67-3 Magnetic Counter = - 1
12 E05-13-3 Grass Tubing Fuse b a—X 24 2
13 E05-14-3 Grass Tubing Fuse E2—X 1A 1
14 E05-12-3 Grass Tubing Fuse bEa—X 3A 1
15 E05-42-3 Fuse Holder b a—ARNHF— 4
16 |F03-45-02-3 Magnet Switch < T Xy FAAL v F 1
17 |E03-44-02-3  [Magnet Switch 77 Xy NAA v F EA 1
18 E04-58-01-3 Thermal H—- L T200V 1
19 E04-58-02-3 Thermal == 5200V 1
20 E20-52-3 Transformer FZ X 1

- 181-




W5084

01,02,03,04

~N O — o O N O OO — UM
o - 5 — O = —- = QN QJ QY
° _ / 7 7 Palyi
T J [ [ Vi I
Z QA
m M Ol | wl
>
Bl 5 x —rAamrho 0%
o (0 I =
r—==—=- -1 C qnlu.l.ln;ll.ll.-
Iy 1o ] (@) ]
I 19| & N
] | O i I — m
> o ! mV/_ ! QO <t —
S Rl I S 21 < S |H|N_
W_ on |\ |O Q .
o — |- / a |
>
°B \ \| B
0@ > O
T DUCT\
X \
e / ..... / ,
N Te)

0b
06

| 2

-182-



RS34 11 [RS34LM{VS341 |VS34L O
w5083 O W5083 O
Electric Section / BEXRE
Control Box / IR v 7 = w5084
INI?EX Parts No. Parts Name R duga B Remarks (%) Q ty
No. (E%)
01 E46-45-2E-3 Control Box ay ha— LRy 7R [EP:RS34L I 1
02 E46-46-2E-3 Control Box ay hr—Ry 7 X [EPy:VS34L T 1
03 E46-45-2D-3 Control Box a2y hE—)LRy 7R RS34L O 1
04 E46-46-2D-3 Control Box L hR—LRy IR VS34L 0 1
05 E42-20-03-3 P-ROM [Z30N RS34L O 1
06 E42-21-03-3 P-ROM =3 VS34L I 1
07 |E42-35-01-3 1/0 Board I1/OKR—F 1
08 E42-53-01-3 CPU Board CPUF—F 1
09 E42-36-01-3 RV Board RVE—F 1
10 E19-27-3 Switching Regulator L¥al—F— DC5V 1
11 E19-28-3 Switching Regulator L¥al—F— DC12V 1
12 E19-20-3 Power Board R —K—F 1
13 |E03-34-3 Buzzer TY— 1
14 [E03-44-02-3 Magnet Switch T Xy FAAL v F ElE 1
15 |E03-45-02-3 Magnet Switch XXy PARA v F 1
16 E09-67-3 Magnetic Counter A — 1
17 E05-13-3 Grass Tubing Fuse Ez2—X 24 3
18 E05-12-3 Grass Tubing Fuse Ea—X 3A 1
19 E05-14-3 Grass Tubing Fuse tEa—X 1A 1
20 E05-42-3 Fuse Holder b2 — Xk — 5
21 E20-41-3 Transformer A 1
22 E04-58-01-3 Thermal H—- )L T200V 1
23 E04-58-02-3 Thermal Y—=)L S200V 1

— 183 -




W 5085

184 -

| 2

O ™
— i
_
r\v O
Lo o
B N
| 5
©
iy [0 | —
g
o7 .’ :\C <t
o A T
& ’@ A {
L"Z/l/ -
O
\ a



RS34 11 |RS34L 1| VS341 |VS34L 1T
O W5087 | Wol13 | W5115
Electric Section / BRHS
Electric Components / ESAERE LY (OP-S) W 5085
INPEX Parts No. Parts Name BB Eh A R Remarks ({##) Q Fy

No. (E£0
01 E48-16-2C-3 Operation Panel AL —3 g R 1
02 E48-09-16-3 Operation Panel AR — g kL Molton 1
03 E48-09-1H-3 Operation Panel F R — g VR Crestline 1
04 E48-10-1C-3 Operation Panel F_L—T g UNRL 1
05 E13-95-11-3 Stop Switch ANy TARA v F 1
06 E26-75-3 Sensor Y— Single Lever 1
07 E09-25-3 Solenoid JVv/)A K Dampening Ductor 1
08  [E10-30-3 Limit Switch VIy bR 0T OP-S Cover 1
09 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Iy hAA v F Vertical Adjust Handle 1
10 E10-49-3 Limit Switch Uy MNRAL vF Non-Rotating Hand Wheel 1
11 E09-25-3 Solenoid V) A K Impression 1
12 E26-75-3 Sensor oY— Impression Timing 1
13 E10-30-3 Limit Switch JIy hARA v F OP-S Lower Cover 1
14 E48-18-1B-3 Operation Panel R ey 1% 1
15 E26-75-3 Sensor Y- P-B Timing 1
16 E02-19-3 Breaker TL—h— T200V 1
17 E02-20-3 Breaker TL—J— S200V 1
18 E60-10-01-3 Motor -y — Pump (T200V) 1
19 E01-85-3 Motor T—H— Pump (S200V) 1
20 E01-87-3 Motor —H— Pump (S240V) 1

- 185 -




W5086

12
o
&

27

LL

Alimmmmmmnmy

19

20,21

22,23

- 186 -




RS34 1 |RS34L I | VS34 1 [VS34L I
O W5088 | W5l14 | W5116
Electric Section / BRI
Electric Components / EEAEAIL S (NOP-S) W 5086
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name e Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (550
01 E46-45-1E-3 Control Box a2 he—ARy 7R EAN 1
02 E46-45-1D-3 Control Box a2 hr— LRy Z R 1
03 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JV)A KR Double Sheet Detection 1
04 E09-25-3 Solenoid JVv/)A K Paper Feed 1
05 E26-87-3 Sensor Y- Paper Detection 1
06 E26-87-3 Sensor Y- Paper Detection 1
07 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid VA KR P-B 1
08 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy P RAL wF Damp/Ink Cover 1
09 E09-25-3 Solenoid Jv)A K Ink Ductor 1
10 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy hAAL v F CD Front Cover 1
11 E26-74-3 Sensor Y — Blanket Jam 1
12 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Uy PAAL v F CD Upper Cover 1
13 E24-09-3 Light Holder TA4ay ruFq 60Hz 1
14 E24-10-3 Light Holder TAay ruEAq 50Hz 1
15 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy N2AA wF CD Jam 1
16 E09-43-3 Spray Valve 2TV —\ T 1
17 |E11-13-06-3 Anti-Static Transformer [ 35 hT5L R 1
18 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VI hRA v F Blanket Cylinder Cover 1
19 E60-11-01-3 Motor E—H — Main 1
20 F46-33-01-3 Inverter A N—=H T200V 1
21 E46-34-01-3 Inverter A N—H S200V 1
22 E21-24-3 Noise Filter JARXT 4 )VH— T200V 1
23 E21-25-3 Noise Filter JART 4B — S200V 1
24 E26-75-3 Sensor T o— Blanket Jam Timing 1
25 E10-20-3 Limit Switch VJIy hRAL v F Spray Timing 1
26 E10-30-3 Limit Switch Yy hRAL o F Impression Cover 1
27 E11-14-02-3 Anti-Static Bar VaF R— 1

—~ 187 -




w5087

26

/ /
L

DM

- 188 -

15,16,17

23

12

22



KS34 1t [KS34L U] vS34 1 |VS34L Ul
¥5085 O ¥5113 | W5115
Electric Section / BEXRH
Electric Components / BXAERELSL (OP-S) w5087
INDEX Parts No Parts Name ERsn Remarks ({##) Q ty

No. (E&0
01 E48-11-1G-3 Operation Panel FRL— g N RL 1
02  [E48-12-2A-3 Operation Panel F L —v 3 R Molton 1
03 E48-12-2B-3 Operation Panel F L g R Crestline 1
04 E26-75-3 Sensor - SL-1 1
05 E26-75-3 Sensor h— SL-2 1
06 |E09-25-3 Solenoid YV )AK Dampening Ductor 1
07 E10-30-3 Limit Switch Iy NRA vF OP-S Cover 1
08 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy hRA v F Vertical Adjust Handle 1
09 E10-49-3 Limit Switch Uy bARAL v F Non-Rotating Hand Wheel 1
10 E09-25-3 Solenoid YV )A K Impression 1
11 E26-75-3 Sensor Y— Impression Timing 1
12 E10-30-3 Limit Switch YIy hRA v F OP-S Lower Cover 1
13 E02-19-3 Breaker A T200V 1
14 E02-20-3 Breaker TL—h— S200V 1
15 E60-10-01-3 Motor T—F— Pump (T200V) 1
16 E01-85-3 Motor T — Pump (S200V) 1
17 E01-87-3 Motor F—H— Pump (S240V) 1
18 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JLV)A K Single Lever 1
19 E09-25-3 Solenoid JL A K Delivery Stack Lower 1
20 E26-73-3 Sensor Yy — Stack Height Detection 1
21 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JL /A4 K Blanket Cleaning 1
2 E26-75-3 Sensor - P-B Timing 1
23 E48-18-1C-3 Operation Panel F R — g LR 1
24 E09-30-07-3 Solenoid VA K Air Browing 1
25 |E09-58-01-3 Solenoid YL JAFK Jam Stopper 1
26 E48-16-1C-3 Operation Panel F_RL— g LR L 1
27 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy hRA 9 F Blanket Cleaning Unit 1

- 189 -




w5088

-190-



K334 1 [RS34L U | VS341

VS34L I

%5086 O Wol14 | W5116
Electric Section / BXE
Electric Components / EBSAERE & (NOP-S) w5088
INI\]?O}TJX Parts No. Parts Name ST N Remarks (f§%) ({%g)

01 E46-45-2E-3

Control Box

I ha—)LRy IR

N

02 E46-45-2D-3

Control Box

a2y hr—LRy 7R

1

1
03 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JV)A R Double Sheet Detection 1
04 E09-25-3 Solenoid YV )AFR Paper Feed 1
05 E26-87-3 Sensor Y- Paper Detection 1
06 E26-87-3 Sensor B Y— Paper Detection 1
07 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid VAR P-B 1
08 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy hRAL v F Damp/Ink Cover 1
09 E09-25-3 Solenoid Vv )A K Ink Ductor 1
10 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Uy bRA v F CD Front Cover 1
11 E26-74-3 Sensor Y- Blanket Jam 1
12 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy bR v F CD Upper Cover 1
13 E24-09-3 Light Holder TAay o E4 60Hz 1
14 [E24-10-3 Light Holder gAayruyA 50Hz 1
15 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy bRA o F CD Jam 1
16 E09-43-3 Spray Valve AT V=T 1
17 E11-13-06-3 Anti-Static Transformer [ aF v FF 2R 1
18 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Uy RS v F Blanket Cylinder Cover 1
19 E60-11-01-3 Motor E—H— Main 1
20 E46-33-01-3 Inverter A LIN—F T200V 1
21 E46-34-01-3 Inverter A N—F S200V 1
22 E21-24-3 Noise Filter JART 4B — T200V 1
23 E21-25-3 Noise Filter JART 4V F— S200V 1
24 E26-72-3 Sensor B Y— Stack Height Detection 1
25 E01-111-3 Motor T — Blanket Cleaning Pump 1
26 E10-12-3 Limit Switch VIy NARAL v F Delivery Stack Lower 1
27 E26-75-3 Sensor Y- Single Lever Timing 1
28 E26-75-3 Sensor Y- Blanket Jam Timing 1
29 E10-20-3 Limit Switch VIy bPAA v F Spray Timing 1
30 E10-30-3 Limit Switch Yy hAA vF Impression Cover 1
31 E11-14-02-3 Anti-Static Bar TaFLA— 1

-191 -




W 5089

-192-



K534 U {KD34L U | ¥S34 Il |[VS34L Ik
W5004 | W5004 O O
Feed Section /#5#&¥R
Side Guide and Tail Guide / HA K W 5089
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R4 B Remarks (f##£) Q ty

No. (E%0)
01 170-106 Nut F v bk 3
02 180-106 Lock Washer IR R 7
03 16901-12018 Bracket 757 v b 1
04 125-760 Screw 3T 2
05 7401-06003 Pin v 3
06  [117-512.01 Screw Y 4
07 180-105. 01 Lock Washer RES S 4
08 6901-06020 Arm 7T — b 2
09 6901-06006 Spacer R ~_R—H 2
10 180-103 Lock Washer A 2
11 |125-606 Screw XY 2
12 6501-11005 Plate A 1
13 6901-06015A Thumb V3 1
14 6801-06028 Guide HA K 1
15 6901-06021 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
16 EH11-12 Bracket TS5y k 2
17 6901-06003 Cross Bar AT — 1
18 KC05-33 Thumb Screw DA 2
19 CK05-13 Shoulder Screw B 1
20 CK05-15 Guide Bar HA F/3i— 1
21 6901-06025 Weight FE 1
22 CK05-36 Plate Spring A IR 1
23 125-655 Screw 3 10
24 180-104 Lock Washer PNRYH R 17
25 6901-06018 Plate 71—k 1
26 CK05-16A Tail Guide AN 1
27 125-656 Screw e 3
28 KC05-34 Knob V73 4
29 6901-06018A Tail Guide Assy A FAssy (19~28) 1
30 183-243 Roll Pin 72— 1
31 CK05-14 Block Ty s 1
32 [145-510 Set Screw P AXRY 1
33 6901-12005B Blower Nozzle Assy 72— ) XLAssy 1
34 KC05-32 Shoulder Screw S 1
35 CK05-21A Guide Bar A KX— 1
36 CK05-20 Plate Spring A F ISR 2
37 CK05-18 Side Guide YA KA K 2
38 CK05-18B Side Guide Assy YA NHA KAssy (23, 24, 36, 37) 2
39 125-712 Screw 3 2
40 180-105 Lock Washer NP H R 5
41 6901-06029 Block 7y 1
42 4807-01036 Knob Py 1
43 5203-09024 Spring ATy T 1
44 6501-06026 Stopper Pin A k=¥ 1
45 6901-06029A Stopper Assy 2 kv s3—Assy (41~44) 1
46 117-410 Screw 3y 4
47 184-104 Flat Washer Ve 2
48 7401-08040 Guide Plate A KL —k 1
49 7401-01004 Spreader AT — 1
50 117-365 Screw s 2
51 6901-06028 Spacer AN — 1
52 181-412 E-Ring E-) 1
53 181-025 C-Ring C—Jv7r 1
54 H04-57-3 Click Stop A K ysi— 1
55 6901-06026 Shim D -
56 7601-06002 Bracket 754 vk 1
57 117-515 Screw S 3
58 CK05-24 Knob DA 1
59 6905-04005 Name Plate AN 1
60  [6901-06010 Side Guide YA NHAF Option 1
61 6901-06008 Plate Spring A ZINR Option 1
62 6901-06024 Plate Spring A F IR Option 1
63 6901-06023A Tail Guide HA K Option 1
64 6901-06010A Side Guide Assy YA KA A KAssy Option (23, 24, 60, 61) 1
65 6901-06023B Tail Guide Assy 774 FAssy Option (23, 24, 62, 63) 1
66 CK05-08 Anti-Static Bar DEN I Option 1

-193-




W5090

01
0
By u B
A2 >
/05 ((@
29
2 28
21,417 1};5
> [o]
3. ¥ g ;0/‘(.&123
@\ 22 VS3ALH
~ 5 ¢
25
30 % 4 B

,;.\"- " 28 )
For HA 297

-194 -



RS34 1 |RS34L I |VS341 |VS34L 1
%5005 | W5005 O O
Feed Section /#&H&El
Pullout Roller / A7 7 rua—5 W5090
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name HmaH Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (B
01 181-408 E-Ring E—V 5 1
02 184-110 Flat Washer HH R 1
03 7601-02008 Link Yo 1
04 0T-5-25 Taper Pin F—R— 1
05 6901-02011A Lever LR— 1
06 117-465 Screw S 2
07 180-108 Lock Washer RES S ES 2
08 7601-01003 Spreader AT — 1
09 7303-05054 Nut Fv k 2
10 7601-02024 Spring Yy 2
11 6901-02047 Stem P4 2
12 183-182 Roll Pin "2—)L ¥ 2
13 H04-27-3 Hook 97 2
14 180-104 Lock Washer NP H R 6
15 125-658 Screw S 2
16 F2-137-01 Thumb DA 2
17 [6901-02040 Bracket 724 v b 2
18 122-060. 01 Screw B 4
19 6901-02030 Bracket 75y b 2
20 5101-02030 Pin v 2
21 7601-02010 Plate L —k 4
22 181-404 E-Ring E-Vo o 4
23 7601-02012 Spring AP T 2
24 C-216A-01 Nut J v b 4
25 5101-02021 Shaft ¥ 7 bk 2
26 {7601-02011 Guide Roller HA Fn—3 2
2 6901-02030C Guide Roller Assy HA K —FAssy (17~26) 2
28 7601-02019 Bushing A HF ) 2
29 122-110 Screw F 4
30 7601-02025 Collar BT — 1
31 145-505 Set Screw MARY 1
32 181-405 E-Ring E-Vv 7 2
33 250-126. 6 Bearing 7Y s 2
34 7401-02001 Pullout Roller INT 7 hn— 1
35 182-169 Taper Pin TN —= 1
36 7601-02005 Bracket 755y k NOP-S 1
37 7601-02003 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
38 7601-02022 Guide HA K 6
39 117-510 Screw 3 6
40 180-105 Lock Washer NEYH 3 6
41 CK02-83 Lever L/— 1
42 182-168 Taper Pin T—/N—E 1
43 180-106 Lock Washer INFYH R 1
44 125-775 Screw R 1
45 CK02-62 Set Screw MAxY 1
46 170-108 Nut + v b 1
47 7601-02004 Bracket 75y k 0P-S 1
48 5801-02010 Spacer A= 1
49  |R02-23-3 Flat Washer P H xR 4
50 125-656 Screw =34 4

- 10§ -



W 5091

-196 -



Kdd4 U [K>S4L U | ¥yd34 U |vd34L U
%5005 | %5005 @) O
Feed Section /#5HEER
Blower Nozzle / 7 mU— /) X)L W5091
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name IR 54 FR Remarks ({§i#&) Q Fy
No. (EZ0
01 7401-08009 Blower Nozzle Juyg— ) X 2
02  [6801-08124 Elbow TR — 2
03  [6801-08095 Block 7oy 2
04 [170-105 Nut + v b 4
05  [180-105 Lock Washer BT S 4
06  {7401-08011A Bracket 727 v b NOP-S 1
07  [7401-08014 Guide HAF NOP-§ 1
08 [122-115.01 Screw B 4
09 |6801-08013 Guide Plate HA4 FFL—k NOP-$ 1
10 6801-08094 Spring R rarei 2
11 [6801-08012 Guide Plate HA FFL—k OP-$ 1
12 17401-08010A Bracket 775 vk 0P-$ 1
13 7401-08013 Guide A F OP-S 1
14 6801-05032 Scaled Cross Bar AEY AF— 1
15 [117-415 Screw S 4
16 180-104 Lock Washer ISR H R 4
17 125-655 Screw ES 4
18 184-104 Flat Washer B4 R 4
19 H11-25-3 Sheet Separator = hE R —F— 4
20 [6901-05046 Bracket 75y b 4
21 |H11-34-3 Thumb N 4
22 H11-27-1C-3 Blower Nozzle Jag— ) X 2
23 6901-05045 Thumb V3 2
24 125-710. 01 Screw T 8
25 180-105. 01 Lock Washer SR FH R 8
26 |6901-08039 Chain For—1 NOP-S 1
27  [6901-05041 Bracket 759k NOP-S 1
28  [6901-05043 Bracket 75w b 2
29 690105044 Bolt ALk 2
30  |6901-05040 Block 7y s OP-S 1
31 [6901-05042 Bracket 75y b OP-S 1
32 6901-05046A Sheet Separator Assy = bR —F—Assy |(17~21) 2
33 [6901-05043B Blower Assy 7't U —Assy NOP-S (17~29) 1
34 6901-05043A Blower Assy 7' 12 7 —Assy 0OP-S (17~25, 28~31) 1
35 [H11-29-3 Bracket 754y b 2

-197-




W5092

(04~09)

- 198 -



RS34 1 |RS34L I | VS341 |VS34L I
w5006 | w5006 O O
Feed Section /#S#&ER
Double Sheet Detector / 2 Mk%n W 5092
t
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name IR Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (fE%0
01 125-708 Screw 3 3
02 180-105 Lock Washer INZFH R 3
03 CK10-19 Click Stop A RyR— 1
04 183-188 Roll Pin 72— L 1
05 CK10-16A Knob V=3 1
06 CK10-25 Scale AE YN Included in 05 1
07 183-183 Roll Pin o—)L 1
08 CK10-18 Stopper Ak yoi— 1
09 6901-04003 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
10 145-505 Set Screw MARY 2
11 CK10-23 Coupling VX7 1
12 125-660 Screw S 3
13 180-104 Lock Washer NP H R 11
14 6901-04006 Bushing AZ )L 1
15 CK10-34 Shim o t=0. 3 -
16 5202-01007 Shim A t=0. 1 -
17 6901-04007 Stem D4 1
18 183-150 Roll Pin 72—l 1
19 CK10-13 Gear 4 1
20 |CK10-01 Bracket T30 v b 1
21 122-125 Screw 2 2
22 CK10-31 Block ra:Pvi THIN 1
23 CK10-32 Block Juay s MIDDLE 1
24 CK10-33 Block Juy s THICK 1
25 117-512 Screw S 2
26 6801-04003 Spring e yary 2
27 CK10-12 Gear X 1
28 CK10-15 Stem U 1
29 CK10-17 Spring ALY T 1
30 CK10-26 Hook T 1
31 117-410 Screw S 4
32 |CK10-05 Side Guide YA RIAR 2
33 170-103 Nut + v b+ 4
34 180-103 Lock Washer NN R 4
35 CK10-27 Spring Pin ATV T hyr 2
36 170-104 Nut J v b 2
37 CK10-06 Side Guide YA FHAF 2
38 CK10-10 Screw 3y 2
39 CK10-08 Bushing A Z )b 1
40  [CK10-03 Bracket 777 vk 1
41 183-168 Roll Pin 2 — L 1
42 CK10-07 Bracket 754y k 1
43 125-630 Screw 34 1
44 125-615 Screw e 1
45 CK10-11 Pin | =% 1
46 250-085. 6 Bearing STl 1
47 CK10-09 Pin | =% 1
48 F46-10-3 Spacer AR—H 2
49 7601-04001 Cover H 23— 1
50 125-658 Screw 3 2
51 X05-70-3 Grommet B 1
52 E26-74-3 Sensor Y- 1
53 |7601-04002 Bracket 75 v b 1
54 184-106 Flat Washer FH & 1
55  [181-404 E-Ring E-Jv7 1
56 6901-04003B Handle Assy /N K LAssy (04~09) 1
57 7601-040024 Detector Assy T 72 B —Assy (11~53) 1

— 199 —




W5093

-200-



K>S4 1L {K>34L U | vS34 1 |vS34L U
w5007 | W5007 O O
Feed Section /#3#EER
Double Sheet Deflector / 2 #rkas L w5093
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EREu 4 B Remarks (%) Q ty

No. (E%0)
01 181-008 C-Ring C—)vr 3
02 |250-108.6 Bearing 7TV 4
03 |CK03-10B Bracket T b 1
04 [4206-03039 Spring APy 2
05 [223-0620. 01 Spring Pin ATY T hy 2
06 223-0640. 01 Spring Pin ALY T Hhy Included in 03, 11 2
07 117-525 Screw S 4
08 180-105 Lock Washer N H R 9
09 243-612 Bushing A B Included in 03, 11 2
10 6901-03009 Deflector Roller =—Hn—3 1
11 |CKO3-11B Bracket 775 vk 1
12 183-186 Roll Pin a— L 2
13 CK03-09 Gear XY 1
14 6901-03004 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
15 [184-104 Flat Washer P % 2
16 125-662 Screw E 2
17 6901-03006 Guide HA K 1
18 181-408 E-Ring E-)o/r 4
19 7601-03008 Guide HA K 1
20 125-710 Screw % 2
2 H37-26-3 Retaining Washer MAYH X 2
22 6901-03010 Spacer A~ — 1
23 7601-03003 Deflector Roller =Hrue—37 1
24 7601-03006 Gear X ¥ 1
25 7601-03003A Deflector Roller Assy =% 81— Assy (01, 02, 23, 24) 1
26 7601-03009 Tray AN 1
7 117-510 Screw S 2
28 183-203 Roll Pin 2—)LE 1
29 243-606 Bushing AH 1
30 125-660 Screw e 2
31 7601-03010 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
32 125-658 Screw e 2
33 180-104 Lock Washer A 8
34 6901-03007 Plate ZL—} 1
35 6901-03013 Shaft ¥ 7k 1
36 145-505 Set Screw rFARY 1
37 185-0810. 01 Collar 55— 1
38 180-106 Lock Washer PR R 2
39 117-362 Screw e 2
40 |184-106 Flat Washer B R 2
41 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JVv /A K 1
42 6801-03014 Snap Pin A= 2
43 6801-03013 Pin [ =g 1
44 H03-36-3 Spacer A=Y 2
45 7601-03011A Link Vi 1
46 H05-83-3 Spring RARTFYV T 1
47 F42-29-01-3 Spring Pin AT T hr 1
48 170-105 Nut F vk 1
49 183-205 Roll Pin | = R 2 1
50 183-168 Roll Pin o— )L 1
51 CK03-24A Lever L/N— 1
52 243-609 Bushing A B )L 2
53 16901-03015 Bracket 777y b 1
54 5103-08116 Stopper A KNy sS— 1
55 184-103 Flat Washer Y H R 2
56 180-103 Lock Washer RES D 2
57 125-606 Screw I 2
58 181-404 E-Ring E—-J 7 1
59 117-406 Screw s 4
60 6901-03015B Solenoid Assy VYV ) A KAssy (38~45, 53~57) 1

—-201 -




w5094

OP-Side

-202 -



RS34 1 |RS34LII[VS34 M [VS34L T
%5008 | W5008 O O
Feed Section /#2#%ER
Height Control / ,~A 22 W 5094

1

INDEX Parts No. Parts Name 24 B Remarks ({#%) Q ty

No. (€[=E9)
01 6801-06007 Height Control Bar INA 3 L )N— 1
02 181-404 E-Ring E—-V5 3
03 184-105 Flat Washer Y 2 3
04 6801-06020A Lever L /R— 1
05 6801-06019 Pivot Stud 25y K 1
06  |H06-16-02-3 Spring Py 1
07 6801-06022 Bearing X7 YT 2
08 180-106 Lock Washer NP H 2R 5
09 |170-106 Nut F v b 5
10 125-708 Screw S 2
11 |H06-31-3 Spring ATV T 1
12 CK05-32A Knob V3 1
13 H06-32-3 Block Juy s 1
14 6501-06022 Flat Spring A B ISFR 1
15 180-104 Lock Washer NI H R 1
16 125-656 Screw X 1
17 181-406 E-Ring E-Jv7 1
18 H06-28-3 Pin | =4 1
19 H06-26-1C-3 Lever L/3— 1
20 CK0b-31 Pin v 1
21 HO6-17-3 Pivot Screw S 1
22 H06-20-1A-3 Lever L/3— 1
23 6801-06017 Spring Pin 2TV T hy 1
24 170-105 Nut F v b 1
25 180-105 Lock Washer RS 3
26 7401-06010 Spring Pin 2TV T h 1
27 117-512 Screw Y 2
28 7601-06001 Lever L/N— 1
29 184-106 Flat Washer Vv ES 1
30 6801-06008 Eccentric Pin e L 1
31 H08-29-3 Stud Pin RHy K 1
32 HO08-28-3 Spring RA7Y T 1
33 HO8-24-01-3 Pin v Included in 34 1
34 HO8-23-1A-3 Detent Pawl 7 hAR— 1
35 CK05-11 Shoulder Screw 3 NOP-S 1
36 170-108 Nut + v b NOP-S 1
37 CK05-29 Plate 7L —k 1

- 203 -




W 5095

—204 -



K334 1 [KS34L | VS34 U [vS34L Ul
¥5009 | W5009 O O
Feed Section /#5#XER
Paper Table Elevator Drive Unit / G5 ESkeAE W 5095
'd ]
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R Remarks ({f%) Q ty

No. (fE%0
01 122-110 Screw S 3
02 |6801-08063A Bracket TS5 vk NOP-S 1
03 CK04-41 Bushing A Z )V NOP-S :Included in 02 1
04 7601-01002 Frame T L—nh NOP-S 1
05 7601-08001 Shaft DA 1
06 170-110 Nut J v b 3
07 180-110 Lock Washer RSB 3
08 170-105 Nut + v b 2
09  |180-105 Lock Washer INRFH R 10
10 7601-01001 Frame 7 L— 1 0P-S 1
11 [7401-06011 Stud AE K 1
12 H08-33-3 Rubber 7 /N— 1
13 [7401-08035 Bracket TS5y b 1
14 125-708 Screw 3 1
15 CK04-34 Flat Spring A F IR 1
16 125-710 Screw B 2
17 4206-08036 Spring Pin ATV T hYy 1
18 7401-08005 Pivot Stud RAHE vy K 1
19 117-512 Screw b 2
20 7401-08026A Lever L /XN— 1
21 5101-08050 Handle N R 1
2y 7501-08038 Pivot Stud AH < K 1
23 HO8-45-1A-3 Gear X+ 1
24 184-112 Flat Washer Y H xR 2
2 181-410 E-Ring E—-Yo 7 2
26 6501-08007 Gear ¥y 1
7 H09-02-3 Screw -2 3
28  |7601-08004 Joint YaAv}h 1
29 6901-08054A Crank-Handle TSN N 1
30 7401-08026D Lever Assy L /3—Assy (08, 09, 20, 21) 1
31 7401-08035A Stopper Assy A kv s3—Assy (09, 13~15) 1
32 7401-08006A Bracket 757y k 1
33 117-510 Serew 3R 3
34 6801-08136 Taper Pin T —/N—FE 1
35 6801-08105 Worm Gear T A —hLF¥Y 1
36 183-206 Roll Pin 72—l 1
37 H09-03-3 Bevel Gear ~NAUL X 1
38 6801-08104 Worm 7 g — A 1
39 183-203 Roll Pin 22— 1
40 H09-05-3 Worm Shaft Td—hi v T b 1
41 7401-08003 Bracket TS5y k 1
42 180-106 Lock Washer RS 3
43 125-762 Screw 3 2
44 5103-11026 Bushing A H Included in 32 1
45 7501-08036 Pivot Stud ARHy K 1
46 HO08-10-1B-3 Arm 7 — I 1
47 HO8-12-2A-3 Lever LoN— 1
48 HO8-18-1A-3 Drive Pawl A 1
49 6801-08115 Spring 2RIy T 1
50 HO8-21-3 Collar 75— 1
51 183-745 Cotter Pin AR =V 1
2 HO08-16-3 Bushing AF ) Included in 46, 47 2
53 HO08-44-3 Gear ¥¥ 1
54 7401-08003A Worm Box Assy 7 4 —AR v 7 AAssy (36~41) 1
55  |H09-31-3 Spring AFY 7 1
56 7501-08037 Stud RE KN 1
57 7601-08018 Plate 7L —}k 1
58  [180-108 Lock Washer NEXYFH R 2
59 170-108 Nut F > b 2
60 117-365 Screw ES 1

-205-




W 5096

-206 -



RS34 1 |RS34LI|VS341

VS34L I

w5010 | w5010 O O
Feed Section /#5#%ER
Height Control Drive Unit / /~A =t L EREHER W5096
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R s #r Remarks ({#%) Q ty

No. (fE#)
01 6801-06015 Spring Pin AT hAy 1
02 170-108 Nut + v b 1
03 180-108 Lock Washer NRYH R 1
04  |CM11-02A Spring AFV T 1
05 CM11-47 Hook 797 Included in 04 2
06 6801-06016 Pin v 1
7 145-508 Set Screw MARY 1
08 6801-06025 Spring Pin AV T Hhyr Included in 10 1
09 [A17-18-3 Bushing AZ ) Included in 10 1
10 6801-06003C Lever LoN— 1
11 170-106 Nut F v k 1
12 180-106 Lock Washer RES S ES 2
13 6801-08052 Pin v 1
14 250-108. 6 Bearing e 1
15 184-106. 3 Flat Washer ¥ H R 2
16 6901-08020 Pin v 1
17 258-611.3 Roller Follower O—5 740 7— 1
18 R11-94-3 Spring Pin ATFY T hy Included in 20 1
19 [145-406 Set Screw b ARY 1
20 7601-08002C Lever L N— 1
21 5201-05073 Bushing A HF L Included in 20 1
22 6901-08002 Pivot Stud RAH oy K 1
23 181-412 E-Ring E—-Jvy 1
24 180-112 Lock Washer RES S 1
25 170-112 Nut Fv bk 1
26 7601-06005 Spring ALY T 1
27 7601-08003 Link Vo 1
28 6801-08099 Eccentric Pin e e e 1
29 170-106. 3 Nut F v b 1
30 5201-05103 Spring Pz 1
31 223-0640. 01 Spring Pin RV T 1
32 6901-05010 Bracket AR 1
33 184-105 Flat Washer Ve 4
34 180-105 Lock Washer NP H R [
35 117-512 Screw =34 5
36 E10-20-3 Limit Switch Uy bRARA v F 1
37 180-104 Lock Washer NI R 2
38 117-425 Screw 3 2
39 7601-05001 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
40 250-204. 8 Bearing AT T 1
41 7601-08020 Cam N 1
42 117-360 Screw P 2
43 6901-06019 Cam N 1
44 117-362 Screw S 2
45 145-358 Set Screw FARY 1
46 7501-05008A Cam PN 1
47 6901-05050 Cam N 1
48 125-710 Screw S 1
49 6801-05074 Cam A 1
50 [6901-05009 Bracket 757k 1
51 E26-75-3 Sensor Y — 1
52 6801-06003B Lever Assy L /3 —Assy (08~15) 1
53 7601-08002A Lever Assy L /3—Assy (15~21) 1

—207 -




w5097

-208 -



K>34 11 |KS34L W | vYS34 U |[VS34L U
¥5011 | w5011 O
Feed Section /#&HLER
Suction Foot / ¥  av7 v b W 5097
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R 4 B Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (fE#0)
01 7401-05025A Spring A7) T 1
02 [6501-05010 Spring Pin ATV T Hhr 1
03 CM11-47 Hook T Included in 01, 20 4
04 7601-05005 Link P4 1
05 180-108 Lock Washer RS B3 2
06 170-108 Nut F - b 2
07 182-170 Taper Pin T —/N—F 2
08 7401-05024A Lever L /R— 1
09 7401-05007 Spacer AR —H 1
10 122-110 Screw 3V 4
11 6801-05018 Bracket T4y k 2
12 5801-05022 Pin v 1
13 5801-05033 Bushing A AL Included in 08 1
14 6501-05023 Spring Pin 2PN T Hhr Included in 08 1
15 5801-05041 Hose Joint w—2RT 34k 1
16 |250-126.6 Bearing ~7TIVT 1
17 M05-50-3 Pin | =g 1
18 117-470 Screw 32 1
19 6501-05024 Spring Pin RIN T hAr 1
20 CM11-02A Spring AT T 1
21 7601-05004 Arm T — I 1
22 6801-12019 Hose F—2R 1
2 5801-05042 Hose Joint A=A gA b 1
24 145-505 Set Screw RARY 1
25 M05-37-3 Collar 15— 1
26 182-169 Taper Pin T == 2
27 7401-050084 Arm T — I 2
28 7401-05001 Shaft ¥ 7 bk 1
29 6801-05075 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
30 145-556 Set Screw ARy 1
31 CK02-37 Collar BT — 2
32 |145-356 Set Screw MARY 2
33 127-42-3 Flat Washer Y H R 10
34 CK02-11 Valve av.% 10
35 [CK02-46 0-Ring A 40
36 CK02-12 Suction Foot Yo a7y bk 10
37 CK02-77 Sucker D 10
38 6801-05076 Plug a4 2
39 CK02-12A Suction Foot Assy W g7y MAssy (34~36) 10
40 6801-05063 Bushing A X)L Included in 27 2
41 170-106 Nut F v b 3
42 180-106 Lock Washer NP H R 3
43 6501-05011 Spring Pin ALY T Hhr 1
44 6901-05056 Suction Foot Yo a7y b For HA 10
45 6901-05057 Sucker Y - For HA 10
46 6901-05056A Suction Foot Assy %3 37y bAssy For HA (34, 35, 44) 10

-209 -




W 5098

NOP-Side \y %\

-210-




KS34 1 |[KS34L 1| VS34 1 [VS34L I
¥5012 | W5012 O O
Feed Section /#A#%ES
Suction Valve / 27 L 3 L7 W 5098
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EIETEE N Remarks ({§#£) Q Fy
No. (fE%0
01 M02-35-01-3 Spacer A~—H 2
02  |6801-05012 Cam B b 1
03  |184-106 Flat Washer 4 R 4
04 180-106 Lock Washer NERYFH R 6
05 [117-368 Screw % 2
06 |181-415 E-Ring E—Yy 7o 2
07  |5101-05034B Lever Li— 1
08 243-637 Bushing A& v Included in 07 1
09  16901-05022 Link Vs 1
10 |181-404 E-Ring E-V> % 1
11 183-182 Roll Pin o—LE 1
12 117-362 Screw S 2
13 |E09-25-3 Solenoid YL )4 K 1
14 {6901-05007A Bracket 750 v b 1
15 180-103 Lock Washer INFYFHFR 4
16 [117-308 Screw B 4
17 {6803-09083 Spring ATy T 1
18 {6901-05054 Bracket 75 v b 1
19 117-375 Screw F 2
20  |6901-05023B Valve ST 1
21 180-105 Lock Washer NEFHFR 2
22 125-715 Screw T 2
23 |H05-73-02-3 Pin =% 1
24 |125-675 Screw B 1
2 CK08-65 Washer YH R 1
26 H05-72-01-3 Valve Cover IV oR— 1
27 |CKO8-41 Lever LoR— 1
28 180-104 Lock Washer INEZRYFH R 1
29  [170-104 Nut F v k 1
30 145-506 Set Screw M ARY 1
31  |6801-05058 Pin =% 1
32 [250-126.6 Bearing ~SF7TY s 1
33 184-106. 3 Flat Washer YR 1
34  [CK04-31 Spring AF) T 1
35  |5203-09053 Spring Pin AZY T Ay L
36 6901-05023A Valve Assy 3L T Assy (20~33) 1

-211-




w5099

NOP-Side

-212-



Kd84 L |K>S4L L | VO34 U |VS34L U
w5013 | w5013 O
Feed Section /#&HLER
Suction Foot Drive Unit / ¥ 2 < 37 v FEREHES W5099
)
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name B Remarks ({##%) Q ty

No. (f8%%)
01 181-412 E-Ring E—-Y.r 2
02 |184-114 Flat Washer PR 1
03 124-36-01-3 Bushing AH v Included in 04 1
04 7401-05022A Lever L/X— 1
05 7401-05028 Pivot Stud 2By K 1
06 180-112 Lock Washer IS R 2
07 170-112 Nut F v k 2
08 6501-05042 Eccentric Pin TX U 2
09 7601-05006 Link Vy 1
10 5801-05022 Pin | =g 1
11 7601-05002C Lever L3i— 1
12 170-106 Nut F v b 7
13 180-106 Lock Washer ISR T ZR 7
14 184-106. 3 Flat Washer Y H 3 3
15 258-631. 1 Roller Follower O—5 7 4R 7J— 2
16 7601-05011 Pin | =% 2
17 5801-05033 Bushing A HZ )L Included in 04, 11, 19 3
18 7601-05008 Bushing A H )L Included in 11, 19 4
19 7601-05003C Lever L /X— 1
20 7601-05005 Link 2 1
21 243-633 Bushing A Z v Included in 22 1
22 6901-02007C Lever LXN— 1
23 250-126. 6 Bearing 7Yy 1
24 CK08-07 Pin v 1
25 CK08-10 Eccentric Pin e o i 1
26 7601-02008 Link )y 1
27 7601-05007 Pivot Stud 2Ky KN 1
28 7601-05001 Shaft 7 b 1
29 250-204. 8 Bearing 7V 1
30 6901-02014 Spacer RN 1
31 117-362 Screw 2 2
32 6901-02013 Cam N 1
33 7601-05025 Cam PN 1
34 122-160 Screw 3 6
35 7601-07001 Sprocket ATl b 1
36 182-193 Taper Pin T —N— 1
37 7601-05026 Cam 7 I 1
38 6901-02007B Lever Assy L /3—Assy (12~14, 21~24) 1
39 7601-05003A Lever Assy L /3—Assy (12~19) 1
40 7601-050024 Lever Assy L /3—Assy (11~18) 1

-213-




w5100

"( @ ' 704°é®®§(§}®§;Q

I} X o < .
21@9 04 g /(@Q > /
2 l 27 ‘
oo
2 19

~214-

\\ NOP-Side




RS34 11 |RS34L | VS340 |VS34L I
¥5014 | W5014 O O
Feed Section /#5HLER
Feed Roller and Sprocket / 7 4—Fwu—5_  R7uark v k W5100
1
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER S Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (E%)
01 125-715 Screw xY 4
02 180-105 Lock Washer NP H R 14
03 6901-02026 Block Ty s 4
04 181-012 C-Ring C—Yvor 5
05 250-201. 8 Bearing ST YT 2
06 7401-02004 1st Feed Roller Nol 74 —Fu—5 1
07 250-201. 6 Bearing _7TVT 4
08 125-710 Screw S 10
09 {7601-02002 Guide Plate A KFL—} 1
10 |7401-02007 Bracket Ty b 1
11 7601-02001 2nd Feed Roller No2 74— FKu—% 1
12 H37-26-3 Retaining Washer K AFH R 4
13 6902-05007 Spacer AR— 1
14 6902-05073 Lower Feed Roller Q-7 4—kKa—> 1
15 CK02-07 Gear ¥y 1
16 183-186 Roll Pin 72— 1
17 7601-02017 Block Jay 1
18 [7601-02018A Bracket Ty b 1
19 CK02-90A Sprocket ASak sy k 1
20 CK02-91 Needle Bearing =—RNL_7Y 7 Included in 19 1
21 |X01-14-3 Flat Washer FH X 1
22 181-404 E-Ring E—-Y.7 1
23 [184-106 Flat Washer HH X 2
24 180-106 Lock Washer INEY TR 2
25 117-381 Screw s 2
26 7601-02006 Sprocket Ak vy b 1
27 145-358 Set Screw M ARY 3
28 7601-02007 Chain Fx— RS25 1
29 7601-02020 Sprocket A A 1
30 7601-02021 Sprocket ATy b 1
31 183-187 Roll Pin 2 —)L v 1
32 6902-05032 Sprocket XFayy b 1
33 6902-14049 Chain Fx— RS25 1
34 6902-14010 Sprocket X Faky b 1
35 7601-07001 Sprocket ATk y b 1
36 6901-05012 Chain Fx— 1
37 6901-07008 Sprocket RSy kb 1
38 7601-02018B Tightener Assy 2 A b} —Assy (18~22) 1

-215-




-216-

02 —01 ’
03 Q o~
B s X
> //
P 46

NOP-Side




K>S4 1l |KOS4L L VS34 1 |vS34L U
¥5023 | W5023 O @)
Main Press Section / A<
Main Drive Mechanism / JEEN%R w5101
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R LA B Remarks ({&#%) Q ty

No. (f8%0)
01 7602-14004 Cover Hr3— 1
02 |180-106 Lock Washer PNERFH X 7
03 117-362 Screw S 2
04 170-106 Nut + v k 1
05  |6902-14097 Bracket 755y b 1
06 6902-14098 Stud Pin RAH .y Ry 1
07 |cK02-91 Needle Bearing =—FAXTY 7 1
08 CK02-90 Sprocket 2xaky k 1
09  [184-106 Flat Washer FH R 5
10 181-404 E-Ring IV 1
11 117-368 Screw 3T 2
12 180-105 Lock Washer IR H R 3
13 117-370 Screw ES 3
14 183-228 Roll Pin a—Lr 1
15 6902-14009 Flange 75T 1
16 250-004. 6 Bearing TN T 1
17 181-242 C-Ring C—0vr 1
18 6902-14010 Sprocket 27Fary k 1
19 6902-14049 Chain F = RS25 1
20 7602-14001 Pulley 7—1 1
21 CM05-52 Belt ~ L b 0. 75kW(A-76) 1
22 7602-14003 Belt ~ L b 1. 5kW(A-75) 1
23 CM05-57 Roll Pin 72—l 1
24 181-012 C-Ring C—1y27 1
25 181-232 C-Ring cC—Yor7 1
26 250-201. 6 Bearing 7Ny 1
7 CM05-48 Guide Roller A Fa—3 1
28 CM05-59 Stud Pin RAEy Ky 1
29 180-108 Lock Washer PN R 8
30 170-108 Nut F v b 1
31 7402-14011 Bracket Ty b 1
32 117-365 Screw 3 2
33 7602-14002 Stud RAE v K 2
34 E01-85-3 Motor T — S200/220V;0. 4kW 1
35 E01-87-3 Motor T—K— S240V; 0. 4kW 1
36 E60-11-01-3 Motor T—HF— T200V; 0. 75kW, [EH 1
37 E60-12-01-3 Motor TN — T200V; 1. 5kW 1
38 101-470T Screw E 4
39 184-108 Flat Washer HH R 4
40 6902-14036 Pulley 7—1Y 0. 75kW 1
41 6902-14065 Pulley 7—1 1. 5kW 1
42 145-358 Set Screw FAFRY 1
43 6902-14097A Sprocket Assy A7 8l hAssy (02, 04~10) 1
44 7402-14011A Tightener Assy Z A b F—Assy (24~31) 1
45 117-480 Screw F 3
46 6802-01005 Spreader RF— 3

-217-




w5102

NOP-Side

OP-Side

-218 -



RS3411 |RS34L I | VS34 1 |VS34L I
w055 | viii| o | o
Main Press Section / ABEE
Paper Feed-in Unit / BijR. 4% W5102
IN[,)EX Parts No. Parts Name BB 5a 4 #h Remarks ({##) Q Fy

No. (&%)
01 183-187 Roll Pin u—L 1
02 [6902-05032 Sprocket A7k y b 1
03 [181-012 C-Ring C—Yor 2
04 [250-201.6 Bearing _7) Ly 2
05 117-520 Screw ¥ 1
06 180-105 Lock Washer BES P ES 9
07 184-105 Flat Washer AR 1
08 6902-05045 Eccentric Bushing XL AZ L 1
09 145-356 Set Screw ARy 3
10 125-710 Screw S 8
11 |7601-03001 Guide Plate HA RFL— | 1
12 7601-03002 Guide Plate A KFL—} 1
13 7601-03005 Bracket 757 vk 1
14 117-525 Screw 3 4
15 7601-03004 Bracket 75 v b 1
16 6902-05073 Lower Feed Roller n—7 4 —Ko—35 1
17 |M04-05-01-3 Pin v 2
18 250~-104. 6 Bearing T YT Included in 19 2
19 6902-05034A Upper Feed Roller T y/XN—T 4 —fkn—35 1
20 |183-181 Roll Pin T— L 1
21 |6902-05081 Click Stop A by = 1
22 16902-05071 Spring 27N T 1
23 6902-05075 Stem D 1
24 117-358 Screw P 2
25  |CK02-87 Bracket 75 v b 1
26 [6902-05037 Plate ZFL—k 1
27 180-405 Conical Spring Washer |¥ 5 FHFHx 1
28 101-506 Screw ES 1
29 |CK02-65 Name Plate RAA N 1
30  [6902-05074 Thumb Screw R 1
31 258-651. 3 Cam Follower HALTFuT— 1
32 6902-05006A Lever LoN— 1
33 |M54-37-3 Spacer Rt 1
34 180-108 Lock Washer NP H R 1
35  1170-108 Nut F v b 1
36 [CK02-10 Spring AT T 1
7 |223-0620. 01 Spring Pin AT T HAr 1
38 [6902-05020 Shaft ¥ 7 h 1
39 [6902-05027 Bushing A B 1
40 7602-05003 Elevating Frame TV RF 4T TL—A 1
41 125-656 Screw 3 5
42 180-104 Lock Washer INRZHH R 5
43 [7602-05005 Plate 7L — k 1
44 145-406 Set Screw FARY 2
45 [6902-05008 Shaft ¥ 7 b 1
46  |H37-26-3 Retaining Washer M AFH R 4
47 [6902-05007 Spacer R A~L— 1
48 [6902-05026 Bushing AFL 1
49  [117-515 Screw S 2
50 7602-05003C Elevating Assy T LT ¢ L F Assy (17~35, 39~44) 1

-219 -




w5103

OP-Side

NOP-Side

36

-220-



K>$4 1 JK>34L L | Vo341 |VS34L U
¥5068 | W5068 O
Base Frame / #&H&
W5103
¥ 1]
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name IR Remarks ({#%) Q ty
No. (B0
01 117-510 Screw S 10
02 180-105 Lock Washer RESEY 16
03 184-105 Flat Washer P H R 8
04 7605-01004 Bracket 75y b 4
05 7605-01003 Cover B oRN— 1
06 7601-01002 Frame 7L —nh 1
07 7605-02087 Cover HrN— 1
08 7605-02082 Cover F1 /83— 1
09 180-108 Lock Washer RES 3 18
10 7601-01001 Frame 7 L— A 1
11 5105-01005 Angle T 8
12 117-470 Screw R 8
13 184-108 Flat Washer s 4
14 170-108 Nut + v b 4
15 117-475 Screw R 4
16 7603-01002 Frame TVl —Ah 1
17 MC14-47 Guide AR 1
18 6902-04005 Guide Plate HA KL — 1
19 125-710 Screw E 4
20 MC14-46 Flat Spring A HF ISR 1
21 180-104 Lock Washer INZHH R 2
22 125-658 Screw 3 2
23 7603-01001 Frame 7L —1h 1
24 7602-01002 Frame PAZERFN 1
25 101-470 Screw B 4
26 7602-01001 Frame 7 L—h 1
27 7604-01002 Frame 7 L— A 1
28 7604-01001 Frame PAZEEN 1
29 6905-01003 Cover B /R— 1
30 184-106 Flat Washer HH 4
31 180-106 Lock Washer INRYH R 4
32 125-762 Screw 3 4
33 6905~-01010 Bolt ALk 4
34 170-110 Nut F v k 4
35 B01-45-3 Liner oA 4
36 6905-04023 Tray AV 1
37 117-515 Screw S 2
38 7605-01002 Base Frame HAEA 1
39 6901-01001 Plate 71—}k 2
40 117-465 Screw R 2
41 117-480 Screw b2 2

-221-




w5104

e § g

14
N
cl

cl

(IdAL-N VI

-222 -



RS34 1 [RS34LIE[VS34 1 |VS34L T
¥5069 | #5069 | O O
Lubricant Piping / & (OP-S
ping / JHEE ( ) W5104
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R et 44 FR Remarks ({#%) Qty

No. (B0
01  |5805-05026 Plug 75 3.2¢ -
02  [5805-05028 Sleeve AY—7 3.2¢ -

03 [5805-05023 Nipple =y TN

04 [D-140-14 Plug 755 1¢ -

05 D-140-17 Sleeve A —7 4¢ -

06 [D-140-18 Plug ey -

07  |[7205-05029 Bracket T3y b 1

08 [6905-18015 Bracket TS5y b 1

09 7605-05004A 0il Pipe Joint Assy FA JLonA F L Assy 1

10 |7605-05005 Bracket AL 1

11 |5805-05033 Bracket T5 v b 2

12 |5805-05035 Bracket TIr v b 2

13 |5805-05036 Bracket 757 vk 1

14 |6905-05024 Bracket 757 vk 3

15 |7605-05010A 0il Pipe Joint Assy ZA Vs~ A H o Assy Vs34 1 1

16 7605-05001A 0il Pipe Joint Assy FA JLsA F . Assy VS34L T 1

-223-




:3Cq
O
n
Li
R
L

W 5105

o)
D R G

-224 —




KD84 U [KYS4L L[ ¥ds4 1 Jvds4L U
w5070 | %5070 O O
Lubricant Piping / JhEZE (NOP-S)
W5105
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name EIRTEY 7 Remarks (%) RS

No. (EE)
01  |5805-05026 Plug 757 3.2¢ -

02  |5805-05028 Sleeve 2 —7 3.2¢ -

03  [5805-05023 Nipple B -

04 D-140-14 Plug 757 49 -

05 |D-140-17 Sleeve 2Y—7 4¢ -

06 D-140-18 Plug I50 -

07  |{7605-05006 Bracket 754 b 1

08 7605-05003A 0il Pipe Joint Assy A A N~A F o Assy 1

09 5805-05010 Bracket 757k 1

10 [6905-05024 Bracket 75 v b 1

11 5805-05033 Bracket 7% v b 2

12 |5805-05035 Bracket 754 vk 2

13 7605-02083 Cover H3— 1

14 5805-05037 Bracket 74 vk 1

15  |6905-18024 Bracket 75y b 1

16 7605-05007A 0il Pipe Joint Assy A A LA H L Assy 1

17 [6905-05053A 0il Pump FANK S 1

18 [6805-05001 Bracket 75y b 1

-225-




W5106

S

\ OP-Side
10 \ | o 17.36.38.39

-226-



RS34 11 |JRS34L I | VS34 1 |VS34L T

W5071 | W5071 O O
Cover Section / J7/3—%p
Cover / J1.3—(OP-S) W5106
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name BB S4B Remarks ({&%) Qty
No. (8 %0
01 125-710. 01 Screw S 22
02 |184-105.01 Flat Washer YHX 2
03 125-725 Screw 3 1
04 7605-02009 Cover F1 73— 1
05 [6905-02053 Bracket 757 v b 1
06  [180-105 Lock Washer NPT X 5
07 125-710 Screw B4 1
08 7605-02007 Cover H /N — Molton 1
09 }6905-18029 Bracket 777 v b 2
10 117-358 Screw 3 4
11 |6905-18033 Bracket 757y b 1
12 122-115 Screw % 1
13 7605-02050 Stud 2Ky K L=156. 3 2
14 122-160 Screw E 4
15 7605-02075A Cover T 78— Handwheel Stop System 1
16 7605-02040 Stud A%y K L=98. 8:M8 4
17 7605-02104A Cover H 23— Molton 1
18 6905-02070 Cover T 73— Handwheel Stop System 1
19 117-530. 01 Screw xY 2
20 7605-02057A Cover B N— 1
21 7605-02015 Cover F1 23— 1
22 7605-02041 Stud 28y K L=114.3 2
23 7605-02038 Stud RH K L=46. 8 3
24 7605-02039 Stud AEy K 1L=62. 3 1
25 7605-02017A Cover F/N— 1
26 7605-02080 Cover J1 73— 1
27 7605-02048 Stud 2H K 1=123.3 2
28 7605-02107 Cover B8 — 1
29 7605-02042 Stud 2AE sy K [=118.8 3
30 |7605-02085 Bracket 725y b 1
31 117-510 Screw 3 4
32 6905-02079 Bracket Ty k 1
33 CK12-26 Cover F1 73— 1
34 7605-02112 Cover B3 — Crestline, Kompac 1
35 7605-02018A Cover J1 /83— 1
36 7605-02114A Cover 3 — Crestline, Kompac 1
37 7605-02013 Cover Jy /38— L Type 1
38 7605-02006A Cover H N — Molton;L Type 1
39 7605-02113A Cover F 73— Crestline, Kompac;L Type 1
40 7605-02118 Stud 2AEF K L=98. 8:M6 1

-227-




w5107

OP-Side

-228 -



K534 L |KSI4L 1| VS34 1 |VS34L U
W5072 | W5072 O O
Cover Section / JH/8—3¥f
Cover / 77/3—(0P-S) W5107
]
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ST Remarks ({##%) Q ty
No. (fE%0
01 6905-02058 Stud A&y K 1L=53.5 1
02 6905-02123 Stud AE vy K L=53.5 1
03 6905-02038 Bracket 7597y k 1
04 180-105 Lock Washer INREH R 20
05 117-512 Screw R 10
06 6905-02037 Bracket Ty 1
07 117-506 Screw Y 2
08 125-618 Screw 3T 4
09 E10-30-3 Limit Switch VIy hARA o F 2
10 184-103 Flat Washer P X 4
11 180-103 Lock Washer RS EY 12
12 170-103 Nut + v b 4
13 6801-03014 Snap Pin A}y 1
14 6905-02075B Arm T — 2 1
15 117-310 Screw ¥ 4
16 183-182 Roll Pin 7 —)Lr 1
17 5105-02035 Thumb VAN 1
18 6905-02062 Block Ty 2
19 |6905-02060 Bracket 757 v b 1
2 6905-02061 Bracket 7745y b 1
21 122-108 Screw 2 4
22 H12-32-3 Roller Catch 0—S %y F 2
2 125-608 Screw S 4
24 7605-02029 Bracket LR 1
2 117-510 Screw = 6
26 7605-02030 Bracket T4y R 1
27 |6505-02066 Bracket 75 vk 1
28 125-710 Screw e 2
29 180-106 Lock Washer NFFH R 2
30 125-656. 01 Screw 3 1
31 180-104. 01 Lock Washer NP H R 1
2 7605-02117 Cover A Crestline 1
33 125-656 Screw S 4
34 180-104 Lock Washer INRYH R 4
35 6803-07034 Plate Spring A F R 2
36 7605-02056 Dust Pan LA 1
7 7605-02056A Dust Pan Assy A} 3 Assy (33~36) 1
38 125-658 Screw Y 4
39 184-104 Flat Washer YH R 5
40 6905-18011 Bracket T57y k RS34L I 2
41 170-106 Nut Fv k 2
42 6905-18012 Stud AH -y N RS34L 00 2
43 6905-18010 Bracket 75y b RS34 I 1
44 6905-18028 Bracket Ty b 1
45 118-510 Screw 3% 2

-229-



w5108

18

>
\Q\ 29

-230-




RS34 11 |RS34L | VS34 1 |VS34L I
¥5073 | W5073 O O
Cover Section / B X—¥f
Cover / J1,3— (NOP-S) w5108
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name IR Remarks ({#%) Q'ty
No. (&%)
01 7605-02045 Stud AH vy K [=144.3 2
02 125-710. 01 Screw S 25
03 7605-02016 Cover B IR— 1
04 7605-02043 Stud AE o KN L=96. 8 8
05 6905-02068 Cover K /8— 2
06 7605-02019 Cover T /N— 1
07 6903-09041 Tray N L-Type 1
08 180-106 Lock Washer A S ES 12
09 125-760 Screw 3 2
10 7605-02014 Cover Hoi— 1
11 1256-710 Screw 3 1
12 7205-02122 Stud Y AN 2
13 6905-02018 Cover H 23— 1
14 125-725 Screw S 2
15 6905-18002 Bracket 75y k 1
16 117-358 Screw 3 2
17 184-106 Flat Washer Ve 4
18 117-362 Screw 2 8
19 7605-02049 Stud AKXy K 1=144.3 2
20 122-160 Screw B 2
21 7605-02020 Cover g 3 — 1
22 7605-02044 Stud A& R 1=128.8 3
23 7605-02023 Cover Hr8— 1
24 6905-05037 Bracket 75w b 1
25 118-510 Screw B 2
26 7605-02117 Cover T7 73— Crestline 1
27 180-104. 01 Lock Washer N H xR 1
28 125-656. 01 Screw Y 1
29 7605-18006 Bracket 75y k 1
30 6905-02020 Tray N 1
31 122-106 Screw B 2
32 6505-04040 Rubber Z = 1

-231-




w5109

-232-



RS34 1 |RS34LI|VS341 |VS34L O

W5074 | W5074 O O
Cover Section / J7 3—%f
W5109
]
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R Sa s B Remarks ({&#) Q ty

No. (EED)
01 7605-18002 Plate FL—k NOP-S 1
02 117-468 Screw Y 4
03 180-108 Lock Washer RS E 4
04 170-108 Nut F vk 4
05 125-708 Screw e 4
06  |180-105 Lock Washer SR YH R 14
07  [184-105 Flat Washer FHx 4
08  {5805-02389 Bracket 7275y b 2
09 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Viy h2AA vF V-155-1A5 2
10 184-103 Flat Washer VES 4
11 180-103 Lock Washer NERYHF 4
12 125-615 Screw - 4
13 6905-08066 Bracket 7779 k 2
14 118-510 Screw b 6
15 C-191-01 Magnet <7 Xy b 2
16 118-306. 1 Screw % 4
17 7205-08075 Cam RN 3
18 145-408 Set Screw MARY 3
19 7605-08014 Pin = NOP-S 1
20 180-105. 01 Lock Washer PN H R 14
21 125-710. 01 Screw P 6
2 7605-08003 Cover B IR— 1
23 129-32-3 Knob DA 3
2 125-712 Screw E 3
2 7605-08016 Cushion Jyia v 2
26 7605-08015 Pin v 0P-S 1
27 7605-18001 Plate 1L —k OP-S 1
2 CK13-25D Hinge vy NOP-S 1
29 125-708. 01 Screw 32 8
30 CK13-06 Nut F v b 4
31 A03-22-3 Spacer A= 1
2 7405-08019 Bracket 757 b 1
33 184-106 Flat Washer Y H R 1
34 7605-08004 Cover J 23— 1
35 6905-08018 Cover B R— 1
36 6505-02062 Nut F v b 2
37 122-058 Screw -3 8
38 6505-02061 Nut F v b 2
39 G09-07-3 Hinge | 1
40 G09-08-3 Hinge | 1
41 6905-08046 Bracket 779 v k 1
42 125-710 Screw S 2
43 6905-08096 Pin = 1
44 7605-08005A Cover FoN— 1
45 190-021. 2 Rivet -~y b Included in 44 3
46 6803-02030 Scale AEY R Included in 44 1
47 7605-08037 Plate FL—k 1
48 125-706 Screw 2 3
49 183-178 Roll Pin a— L 2
50  |5805-02035 Bracket 750y b 2
51 117-510 Screw B 2
52 7605-08038 Cover HoR— 1
53 7205-08046 Screw S 6
54 7205-08031 Cushion Tvia v 6

-233-




w5110

_234 -



RS34 11 |[RS3I4LI|VS341 [VS34L O
w5075 | W5075 O O
Cover Section / J/N\—¥f :
w5110
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERdns e Remarks ({i##£) Q ty
No. (k9]

01 7605-08017 Cover B 8— 1
02 125-706. 01 Screw X 2
03 125-618 Screw S 2
04 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy FAAL v F V-155-1A5 2
05 [CKi3-15 Bracket 754 v b 1
06 184-103 Flat Washer VS 4
07 [180-103 Lock Washer SEFHF 4
08 170-103 Nut F vk 2
09 7205-08075 Cam 1 3
10 |145-408 Set Screw P ARY 3
11 118-510 Screw R 2
12 |7605-08009 Bracket 724 v b 1
13 7605-08039 Spacer A= 1
14 CK13-25E Hinge | 1
15 125-708. 01 Screw B 14
16 180-105. 01 Lock Washer IS H R 18
17 7605-08001 Cover H 73— Molton 1
18 129-32-3 Knob V3 3
19 180-105 Lock Washer N H R 9
20 125-712 Screw Y 3
21 CK03-06 Bracket 754y k 5
22 G09-08-3 Hinge | 1
23 G09-07-3 Hinge | =% 1
24 CK13-21 Bracket 754y b 1
25 118-515. 1 Screw S 2
26 G09-09-3 Pin | =% 1
27 |7205-08046 Screw F 7
28 6905-08091 Cushion 7w a 7
29 7605-08002 Cover H/8— 1
30 125-615 Screw 3 2
31 125-708 Screw % 2
32 184-105 Flat Washer B4 R 2
33 5805-02389 Bracket 77w b 1
34 17605-08018 Bracket 750 v b 1
35 122-112 Screw R 2
36 7605-08019 Pin [ NOP-S 1
37 7605-08016 Cushion Joa 2
38 7605-08006 Cover Ho— 1
39 7605-08035 Cover HIN— 1
40 7605-08020 Pin | =gV OP-S 1
41  [6905-08034 Bracket 755k 1
42 118-515 Screw 3 2
43 6905-08054 Bracket 754 v b NOP-S 1
44 125-710 Screw 3 4
45 6905-08053 Bracket 755y K OP-S 1
46 7605-08008 Cover g I3— 1

7 125-710. 01 Screw E 4
48 7605-08044 Cover Fx— Crestline 1
49 7605-08048 Cover HN— Kompac 1

-235-



w5111

90" G0~

9050

6c

8¢
\\hm

ol
60
0| @ 80
LO
)
co‘1o

Gc've

90° G0

1%
£

cL ]

(NOLTIOW) eg

B
og

-236-



RS34 11 |RS34LI|VS34 1 [VS34L I
w5077 | W5077 O O
Cover Section / J X—¥f
Name Plate and Label / #4#7. %45 5L (OP-S) w5111
'
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER L2 Remarks ({##%) Q ty

No. (E%)
01 7305-04025 Label Z~)L Japanese 1
02 7405-04015 Label F ~yL English 1
03 6905-04005 Name Plate RAA NN 1
04 6905-04032 Name Plate AA N 1
05 6905-04057 Label Z~L Japanese 4
06 7405-04019 Label 7~ English 4
07 6905-04010 Name Plate AA R 1
08 6805-04005 Name Plate AA N 1
09 6805-04003 Name Plate AA N 1
10 6805-04002 Name Plate AA N 1
11 7405-04021 Name Plate AA N 1
12 5805-04038 Name Plate A AN Molton 1
13 PC03-38 Name Plate AA N Molton 1
14 7605-04003 Name Plate AA N 1
15 6905-04004 Name Plate AA R 1
16 6905-04002 Name Plate AAIN 1
17 HC03-09 Name Plate AA N 1
18 7605-04022 Name Plate AA N VS34L1I, Japanese 1
19 7605-04029 Name Plate AA RN VS34L1I, English 1
20 6905-04020 Name Plate AA N 1
21 7605-04018 Name Plate AA N VS341 1
22 7405-04009 Name Plate AA N VS34L I 1
23 6805-04029 Name Plate AN 1
24 7605-04012 Name Plate AA I\ Vs34 1 1
25 7605-04013 Name Plate AA N VS34L I 1
26 6905-04001 Name Plate AA NN VS34 0 1
27 6905-04006 Name Plate AA X Vs34 11 1
28 7305-04015 Name Plate A AN 1
2 7305-04016 Name Plate AA N 1
30 7605-04002 Name Plate AA N Molton 1
31 7505-04004 Name Plate A AN Molton 1
32 5205-03004 Name Plate AA IR 2
33 7505-04003 Name Plate AA N 1
34 7605-04001 Name Plate A AN 1

-237-



w5112

——

B

-

(No1Ld0)|
v0 ]

148

——F
/_o mo.mo\

L0'90

—238-



RS34 1 JRS34L M| VS34 0 |VS34L 1
W5078 | ¥5078 O O
Cover Section / H/N—%Ef
Name Plate and Label / &4, %% 5L (NOP-S) w5112
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name SR Remarks ({§#%) Q ty
No. (8 %)
01 7305-04019 Name Plate AA N 1
02 7305-04027 Label Z -~ Japanese 2
03 7405-04017 Label 7~ English 2
04 4210-06057 Label Z )L VS34L I, Japanese 2
05 7605-04004 Name Plate AA I3y 1
06 6905-04057 Label 7 ~)L Japanese 2
07 7405-04019 Label 7~ English 2
08 5805-04038 Name Plate AA N Molton 1
09 7305-04028 Label 7~ Japanese 1
10 7405-04018 Label 7~ English 1
11 690504033 Name Plate AA NV 1

—-239 -



w5113

10

12

- 240 -

13

17,18,19



KS34 Ul |RS34L U | VS34 U |VS34L 1
¥5085 | W5087 O w5115
Electric Section / BRI
Electric Components / BRI (OP-S) w5113
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ER SRR Remarks ({§#%) Q ty
No. (&%)
01 E48-09-11-3 Operation Panel F_XL— g VR )L Molton 1
02 E48-09-1]-3 Operation Panel F R — g R Crestline 1
03 E48-10-1C-3 Operation Panel FXL— g 8% 1
04 E13-95-11-3 Stop Switch A Ky PARAL o F 1
05 E10-20-3 Limit Switch VI MRS v F Spray Timing 1
06 E26-75-3 Sensor Y — Blanket Jam Timing 1
07 E26-75-3 Sensor - Single Lever Sensor 1
08 E09-25-3 Solenoid YA VE G Dampening Ductor 1
09 E10-30-3 Limit Switch VIy hAAL v F OP-S Cover 1
10 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Vv hRAL v F Vertical Adjust Handle 1
11 E10-49-3 Limit Switch VDI vy hRA vF Non-Rotating Hand Wheel 1
12 E09-25-3 Solenoid JLU A K Impression 1
13 E26-75-3 Sensor toY— Impression Timing 1
14 E10-30-3 Limit Switch Uy hRA v F 0P-S Lower Cover 1
15 E02-19-3 Breaker TL—Hh— T200V 1
16 E02-20-3 Breaker T —h— S200V 1
17 E60-10-01-3 Motor T—F— Pump (T200V) 1
18 E01-85-3 Motor T—F— Pump (S200V) 1
19 EQ1-87-3 Motor T—H— Pump (§240V) 1
2 E48-18-1E-3 Operation Panel FXL—L g iR 1

~241-



w5114

A

—— ————cc'lc

—242-



RS34 11 |RS34LO|VS341

VS34L 1

W5086 | W5088 ¥5116
Electric Section / TXRIS
Electric Components / TBZAEBERSY (NOP-S) w5114

1

INDEX Parts No. Parts Name R B Remarks ({#¥£) Q ty

No. (fE%0)
01 E46-46-1E-3 Control Box arviru—ilERyF R B3l 1
02 E46-46-1D-3 Control Box arha—LRy 7R 1
03 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JLVI)AFR Double Sheet Detection 1
04 E09-25-3 Solenoid JL)AFR Paper Feed 1
05 E26-87-3 Sensor B Y— Paper Detection 1
06 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JVJ)A KR P-B 1
07 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Vv NAA wF Damp/Ink Cover 1
08 E09-25-3 Solenoid Jv)A K Ink Ductor 1
09 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Vv hAAL v F CD Front Cover 1
10 E26-74-3 Sensor Y — Blanket Jam 1
11 E10-29-3 Limit Switch JIy hRAA v F CD Upper Cover 1
12 E24-09-3 Light Holder gAay kx4 60Hz 1
13 |E24-10-3 Light Holder gAYy huFA 50Hz 1
14 E10-29-3 Limit Switch JIy hAAL v F CD Jam 1
15 E09-43-3 Spray Valve 2TV —3 )7 1
16 |F11-13-06-3 Anti-Static Transformer [ aF L b5 2 1
17 E10-29-3 Limit Switch YUIy P RA v F Blanket Cylinder Cover 1
18 E60-11-01-3 Motor E— - Main 1
19 E46-33-01-3 Inverter A N —HF T200V 1
20 E46-34-01-3 Inverter A IN—F S200V 1
21 E21-24-3 Noise Filter JARXT 4 H— T200V 1
22 E21-25-3 Noise Filter A RXT 4 NVE— S200V 1
23 |E11-14-02-3 Anti-Static Bar T a T LR— 1

—-243 -



W5115

16

—244 —

18,19

17,

14



Kd34 U |KO34L U} yS34l [Vd34L U
W5085 | W5087 | w5113 O
Electric Section / BEXRE
Electric Components / EEAEREE S (OP-S) W5115
T 1
INDEX Parts No. Parts Name ERSh AR Remarks ({&##) Q Fy
No. (E£)
01 E48-11-1H-3 Operation Panel F_RV— g VNFRL 1
02 E48-12-2A-3 Operation Panel F XL —3 3 AR Molton 1
03 E48-12-2B-3 Operation Panel TR —3 3 R Crestline 1
04 E10-20-3 Limit Switch Uy NAAL o F Spray Timing 1
05 E26-75-3 Sensor tH— Blanket Jam Timing 1
06 E26-75-3 Sensor Y— SL-1 1
07 E26-75-3 Sensor oH— SL-2 1
08 E09-25-3 Solenoid JL A4 K Dampening Ductor 1
09 E10-30-3 Limit Switch Viy hAAL v F OP-S Cover 1
10 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VIy hARAL v F Vertical Adjust Handle 1
11 E10-49-3 Limit Switch Vv hARA v F Non-Rotating Hand Wheel 1
12 E09-25-3 Solenoid VA BN Impression 1
13 E26-75-3 Sensor B loY— Impression Timing 1
14 E10-30-3 Limit Switch VIy hRA v F OP-S Lower Cover 1
15 E02-19-3 Breaker TVL—H— T200V 1
16 E02-20-3 Breaker TL—h— S200V 1
17 E60-10-01-3 Pump (T200V) 1
18 E01-85-3 Motor —k— Pump (S200V) 1
19 EQ1-87-3 Motor T—HF — Pump (S240V) 1
2 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid VA SN Single Lever 1
21 E09-25-3 Solenoid JLv A4 K Delivery Stack Lower 1
22 E26-73-3 Sensor +oY— Stack Height Detection 1
2 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid Jv A F Blanket Cleaning 1
24 E09-30-07-3 Solenoid JL AR Air Browing 1
25 E48-18-1D-3 Operation Panel F XL —3 g im0 1
26 E10-29-3 Limit Switch YIiy bAAL v F Blanket Cleaning Unit 1

- 245 -




W5116

e

N A

—246 -



RS34 11 {RS34LI|VS341 |vS34L 1
W5086 | W5088 | W5114 O
Electric Section / BEER
Electric Components / E&KAERK LSS, (NOP-S) +W5116
INI\]I)o EX Parts No. Parts Name R a4 R Remarks ({##) (%g)

01 E46-46-2E-3

Control Box

aryhka—nEy s 2

R

02 E46-46-2D-3

Control Box

avhp—aRy 7R

1

1

03 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JLv)AF Double Sheet Detecion 1
04 E09-25-3 Solenoid v )A KR Paper Feed 1
05 E26-87-3 Sensor Y— Paper Detection 1
06 E09-60-01-3 Solenoid JV)AF P-B 1
07 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Uy hRAAL v F Damp/Ink Cover 1
08 E09-25-3 Solenoid JVv)A K Ink Ductor 1
09 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Uy NRA v F CD Front Cover 1
10 E26-74-3 Sensor T oY— Blanket Jam 1
11 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Uy AL v F CD Upper Cover 1
12 E24-09-3 Light Holder gAay hoy A4 60Hz 1
13 |E24-10-3 Light Holder TA4AY b FA 50Hz 1
14 E10-29-3 Limit Switch VYIy bRAL v F CD Jam 1
15 E09-43-3 Spray Valve AL — LT 1
16 E11-13-06-3 Anti-Static Transformer [P aF> F5 2R 1
17 E10-29-3 Limit Switch Y3y hRARAvF Blanket Cylinder Cover 1
18 E60-11-01-3 Motor T—F— Main 1
19 E46-33-01-3 Inverter A IN—H T200V 1
20 E46-34-01-3 Inverter A N—F S200V 1
21 E21-24-3 Noise Filter J)ARXT L )NH— T200V 1
22 E21-25-3 Noise Filter JART 4 H— S200V 1
23 E26-72-3 Sensor Y- Stack Height Detection 1
24 EO1-111-3 Motor T—F— Blanket Cleaning Pump 1
25 E10-12-3 Limit Switch Uy hRA v F Delivery Stack Lower 1
26 E26-75-3 Sensor Y — Single Lever Timing 1
1

27 E11-14-02-3

Anti-Static Bar

A

— 247 —~




(MMG" 1 ONZ)
MAGL "0 MAY O
(YOLOW NIVW) (4OLOW dWnd)
-6-2/) L R EEYAS
X08 T04INGD  avoTl avaol X08 704INOD  INANI  1NdNI ¥3A02
(OV)ME BYOV BHEOQ (Jd)YE Y (Y-vK
A A
2 2
% v
TRTAN . 3'GM'GA*GN 2-NJ  1£-NJ  0£-N3  S2-NJ  22-NJ  02-NJ
¥ILYIANT S o\\ y2-NJ 12-NDJ
b—»7rYy 9
)t I BIN J'2M'cA'eN _
3'1's ¥tk J30N3NO3S AOV-S
/7 N LYY/
v F a— (—4/4-4ANOV-S)
L W X089 10YLNQD | £-NJ
I %@—@ 0£-NJ
| 4 62-NJ
m 4 3'1'S"y 22-NJ
" ¢£c-NJ3 92-NJ ¢c~NJ3 9c-NJ LZ-NJ3 tS-NJ
|
JIvIug [
3sn4 ON | dve
qg-ay " 81-NI
“ sol =
G0 ‘0 G0
A Box__ N A v ol A9 ol
ANv-z :
Z sol /19 RYANC
f Av
122 V, '
4 ¢ del ey d9 d9 d d9
I 1-NJ cl1-NJ S1-N2J s ol G1-NJ 91-NJ SV-NJ
dA-ND =] 3 =] 1@ ] =] 3
Zay (Sd)
ANOVc/0cc/00c 73NV NIV JIINNOD 1353d | [MS dOLS AT | [TV AS NOTSSHIHI J3Nvd Q333 93Nvd aNe
URNE'S B Sf46HARIL] | MSTRHEH| s MSYH| | 7 ¥vBBH| | v¥sONC
SARS R&¥ IIvSSA/ IVESY
TV4SSA TIVPESA | TISTESA | IETWESA {IISFESA [TV ESA
Tvresy | IS Tresy | ey [ msresy [Ivesy SNOILJ3NNGCI IVESA/IvESY

— 248 -



UIGHA  (ONZ)MMG " |

_ _ _ | MIGL "0
I H3143ANI W
d &Mhmﬂ_.%|v\\/\‘v g;ﬁm% de &_& z
2OX IcM GOA|VOA|SOA
AIXI31313 ]
a1 H H YM| YA YN
8] 0 mwmMHY dls4isas Ol ¢ & 3 R A N
4ILHYIANT
(VCOV-Hd)é-yry
1 S ¥
A IX SMl SAl €N
g 9 MiT "0 T
mU Y3114 3SION
@ -4y Lxyys
AOV~-S ) SMESGALIGNEY 1l S ¥
mwwwmwdum _ =g
L=/ = =
S e . T
| A d-Hl M| 2Al en
09— ol
<>om‘ ; M W “lynog| d \--}--\ W Y-y
Oo_ — — -O— —
Y T«JIL_ Tl r0O0 | AOOTT "y H<[NVN3;[_ \ \ \
LIND AV2O0
Y02Hd
Y29 <——08~G mLﬁ( .
£NJ IND VAOG 94
ved v~1 1o — =
(veisn4d 1v02/4v0s
mzzm.w- -
( N
1 s 8 3
OO NOCC~ANQOCes
Tvarest| VVEh | TS WS | TWESh TSTESh [TVS SR REFT IVSSA/ IVSSY
TVYESY | TS WSy TIYESY [ IISHESY Iresy SNOILJ3NNOD IVSSA/IVESY

~249 -



YCO =—

vcd

AOV-S
¥3IN3N03S
& h—

¢

O

LINN AYC0

dl

D = ) V1A

UAGHA  (ANC)IMAG " |

T T MIGL 0
o B vald o "
coX IcM GOA[VOA|ZOA
TM| VAl N
g 2 NV/WIHA 41s41Ss as Ol S 3 M A N
HI1HIANT

(vCOV-dd) ¢-rr)

431714 3SION O

—-4ar LX)/
Z |

oot AOOT

YAGR W w w >oh<>om_
Oo_( < | S—
||IIIIM (vIyvn4

)\

TAO
YAOG M

(verend | [ 3

AOC

(VAOOC) 11

O

LB

TIVYESA
IVeSy

TS THESA [ ITIPESA
IS HSH | TTPESY

TISPESA

ISPESy

IYESA
Iy$£Sy

94
1¥02/ ¥OS
muzﬁm----Am

1 W 3
AOZZ~A00Z2 |
B4%E TyeSA/ Iresy

SNOILJ33INNOD IvESA/LIYESYH

-250-



HA THM INOJHM [ MG THM THM JHM [HM T HM | HM HM HM | HM AG [ MG | HM | M9 | HM
OCcM |COX |2CM |CcM | IcM|ceM |vem |vem |ocmloem [sem |gem 1{43) OlM|IIM]IIM]|VS |OM |OOX |SOM |£OM |ved
ltlerjerfvrjgr]ot{zZzi{er |6t [oc|ic|ece I jet et v st |orfsisiler{oc]|ic]|ce
A | MG | o | M9 NG | MG | MG | MG | M8 g AO | JO | M9 Ad | HM | M9 | HM
OCM| ICM]| ICM|£cM]| £CM GCM|GCM] LCM| LCM]| 6CM 6CM| ¥2d| O IM]| 1OX| V2T 1OM| COM|20M]| Y29
| c [ 14 [*] 9 L 8 6 | 0l | c £ 14 S 9 L 8 6 [0l
I2-NJ 0c-NJ
(35N 10N 4T d3dWnr)
I i 43A02
' ¥3A00 | H3ANIAD 43A00
dIdl HILYIANI NI/ JdWvd ONE 83A0D S-d0 oNe | ¥3A00 Q2 43A00 @ 1INVIE ANI/ 3nva Wvr Q2 43A00 S-do
L4k 4-2ib ~wE¥/2p -HANS  -»#S-dO AN ! -v 4402 -»4¥Qa2 RV T LTV A TR v4+£00 -»#S-40
&mA>NOnw >.rmnuww @ |
IV\ -
. (22M)
LINN ONS
H®{4=cdNC
P FIONVH ISNNGY  3TONVH L1SNrgy T33HM ONVH
(NS> ._<qum> ONZ WIOILY3A  ONILVLIVH-NON
) d3A03 AL34vS Y 12vRXANS LEYAY +'4 THv A 7
(1)-»43% @ o ._JUIIIQIQLJVI\QI‘&.LJUI|\Q|.
10X (CiM)  oInm (10X) 11N (1IM) veo
d0lS AON3I9Y3W3I
THEE | (00X &~
00X ¥29
W
NI _ _ (o8 _
— W4
= tow L “zow L Tgom ved
Y3A03 ¥3IMOT  (AM3AIT3Q) (d30334) ¥3A03 YIANITAD
o MS dOiS MS dOLS NOISSIYJWI |
¥29 ADNIOYINT  ADNIOYINT (SH)-~e@g Y29 Ve
(8%#) (HRRS)
MSTHE¥ MSTHEE
Tvaresh | EVVESA | TS ek [ITTRESA [ISVESA | TVSSA ByY4/L-+ TVESA/ TIVESYH
TV IS WeSd [TTeSY | ISresy | Ivssy SNOILIJI3NNGI LNdANI 33ININCIS IVSSA/AVESY

- 251 -



A [OT[HE[HM QI NI | TIA | 48
GOX |¥29 [ved |¥29 [800A [¥TA [ 11X |¥ED
it el [st[vi|Gr|orfzi[si]eifoc]ic]ec
Y8 [ HM [ QY [ N9 | A g8 |ng A9 |30 | 91
£OX|0gM| ¥OX| ¥29| 01X ¥29| L0OX| ¥29| 90X| ¥T9
T lelesl|¥v[S 9 | .]8fe6]ol
£c-NJ
A A
IeM| ¥29| SOX| 29| 90X| ¥
rlelfslviclo
8¢-NJ
MS NOI1J3130 133HS 3718N00d
(SA) MSHEBRRC o
L
(35N 10N 41 ¥3dANC) Ammmuomv

YOSN3S WVlF L3IXNVIG
—H/RTHGALL

YOSN3S 9INIWIL Wvr L3INNVTIE
—H LRIV ETRLLLL

VHWYIHL dWnd
Ne-H LA

YOSN3S 2-71S ONS
-442¢-71S ONC

YOSN3S 2-715
-47222-71S

(8-d)¥0SN3S NOILD3130 d3dvd
-4/ (BHH) RYR

(I-9)40SN3S NOILJ3L3d o3dvd

®@OOO® ® &

T~
><

O
><

HM

M1 ad | Mg | Mg | 4 | Md

A | 48 [ MG [ QI | XD | HM

ady

vco

vea| ved| vea| vea| ved| vea

y2a| ¥S9a| ve9| ved| ved

vc9

vcd

Sl

91 L1 |81 16l ]0C]te

cc

cc|vejcc|9clic|8c|6C

0g

pals

HM | dd HM HM

ZIX

cixX|ved|{viXjgiX|ved]9tX

4722 (BRM) RER | GIX

NI

OO
TIV476SA TIVPSSA | ISWESA [ITTPESA [TISYESA [P ESA
TvpeSy | IS WESY | ITTPESH | ISYESY [P £S5y

0c9

0cd

JA ] A 1 Gd [ NO

OELM] IEM]OIX]| PEO

| c £ v | S

LC-NJ

JOSN3IS INIWIL g-d
-4/ 47y 6HY

JOSN3IS ONIWIL NOISSIUJWI
-44247Y 6T

NOILJ3130 133Hs 3718n0d
1)1

dn_INNOJ
dni <6k

Ms 0334
MSEH

MS dWnd
MS£7#

MS ONIHONI 3S¥3A3Y
MS (%) @k

MS GNIHONI QHVM04
MS(T) @k

MS LYV1S
MSHH

MS dO1S
MSTH

(2) ¥3AQ] AL3IVS
(C)-»&%%

(1) d3A0Q Al34vS
(1)-va%%

MS dOLS AINIOY3W3
THE¥

HM HM | QY | HM | Xd

ng

L1X|0exX]|geX]| ved| vSX

acX

vcd

of {11 el el

1

cc-NJ

gy | A8 JA LA 1A

ved| v23]| 10A] ¥S9]ecX

1 £4A]

Gc-NO3

<§D

[ae)
><

<§D

<

(S4) TONVd 301S B3
—r |

ar
(HASY) v tARN

(=)
><

LOX

><

®6

-4
(=}
><

R

L LF EAY

#isvBXONC ¥ 44AvRX

E§§§

—
W

0cd

0c9

¥UY4s4-4 TVESA/ TVESY

SNOILJ3NNOD LNdNI ¥3ON3N03S IVSSA/IYESY

-252 -



HM | HM | HM | HM HM 18949 |dAD Ad | 91 |gHMIFAA ME [ HM [ QY [ N9 | A T ¥g
0000 | ¥S9|vea|veo v2a|v2alveca SIAD | ¥2d | VI8 | V2O [90Ad | ¥2O|L1Ad | ¥2a|02Ad | ¥2o
8 6 []] Irfet et vi|ct]oal lifetjgtjvijsijoltlci|sir{erlocliclece
A9 | M8 | X8 | M8 Mg 19774 ]19Nd AQ | HM [ QY [ N9 | A ggd [ N9 | A9 | 40 | 91
JOOA | 9OA| LOA] OGM |GM| CGM| £GM VOOA| ¥C9A| COA| ¥CO| ved OIA|OGM|VCd| I I1A] IGM
| c & 14 g 9 L | c £ 14 S 9 L 8 6 | Ol
0£-ND 9¢-NJ
NG| Xd [N9T]gHM| 90 [ N9 NG | HM | O | N9 | N9
ved|CIA|eGM| ved]|c I A| 2GM WOJ| SOA| POA|SOA | 12X]|V2a
| 4 ¢ 14 G 9 | [ N 14 [*] 9 L
6c-NJ vS-NJ
\
ONIHONI
- 2
AILAIANI 3SY3IAIY
G-Iy T4 - @
70S d0LONG ANI ONZ v I
0S4 ¢4+~ QNG \( ————— 440 A QYYMH04 N\
R AT N 7 3 = A
T0S ¥OLINA ONIN3GWYG ONZ nv i -
0S¢ ¢ AHANEH—N\——p— .m»uolm%ln@ WoO
[}
~ N5y a3 NS 13VLS
70S #019NQ NI n T Foon) EoN
0S¢ 64440 f—N———— 110 11X () 03— oy
IGM | |za||%r .
~ ved HILINNOI IINYNILNIVW .lj
70S ¥01910 ININ3AWV nv I —~4AGUYLALLAA 1N (o}
S —N— a0 o] ¢ 15} ®
e — {9)2003 Té]_
Toswa +—\, {0l 3004 &
¥3INN0D 13S3d
231 LT VA Tl@nl_
——_ —& . g &
s onmm.aum_mea )\ N A oo MQ |~WWZM,5%QJ_M%“ {ING} -_——100A
RS ) T vOOA
vcd
29 N0 v29 1NO  yeq
T aresh | EVVESA TSTRESK [TESA TSVESA | TPESA E(R4 4-~ TIVSSA/ TVSSY
TIVPESH | IS TSy [ ey | Imsvesy { Iy sy SNOILJ3NNGD INd1INC YIONINOIS IYLSA/IYESY

-253-



AR ] A | AW | FM [ 98 HM Sid 197 [eAm]aaa] Xa [ HM [ G [ N9 [ 1A [ 48
A |as| A | A LA A |12a] A gix |ved | viga|vea |soaa [vea |1k |vea|oesa [ veo
g1 6 Jor 1l ]cl Y1 [ Gl [ 9] TN EEEEEEEEER AR R A EE
Wa | g | 19 [ g %g Ya | AM | ad | N9 [ A gg | na | A0 [ Jo | 91
B [GIA|dS|91A ocA| 12Af 1x voo | v29| 2oA| vea| ved otAlocm|ved| 11A] 1am
T el |V S |91 ¢ T {eleclv ]S 9 [ Z |8 ]6 0l
1€-NJ 9C-NJ
K K TR Ak Na1] %d [N9 1] aHmM]a0d [ aND %g [ HM [ ad [ N9 | N9
A 7IA A IX ved|ciAlsom| ved|z1Aleam Wod| £oA| ¥OA|GOA | 12X]|¥2D
L 191G v ]s e N EAEEE T el v s |9]¢
c<-NJ 6C-NJ vZ-N3
J ——
10S 9-d N2 ]I@J 02A3 ~ L 9
Joszaane +—\/ 2 |
70s 9-d |@II|I_ \_/lh;u \n__r\ﬂmo m
JoSEN +—— /| _
s NOILI3130 13 Fgnog [ EXE—)
0519 ERC N/ 613
INWA Avdgs [ EE—
%Q!IA%N \\/\ &Illl\\ll.' I
TdS oNIWIL AvedS
Ar3be-nkx G1A2~1 ¥ed
JILVIS-TINV vIdd "1 veo
YXET | QO Z— I =
3 Ty
L3NOVW dWnd T~ EE—)
(et getrdb—dD %
1443
A 1Nno |x ved
-/
TV | T H [T [TS7E9h [T SR EYRerh-4 TYESA/ TVES
IVAHESK | rypooa | s ooy | rvesy | msvesy [mvesy SNOILJ3NNOD 1NdLNO J3IN3NO3S TvSSA/IVESY




—Oo dv
Q334

LR —odE

—O0 dc
d0LS AOINISH3IN3

TREEL odl

91-NJ
13NVd 0334

() At

—0 d9 0d9
g-d ONe
NNGawd  TITV 0 dS T 0 dG
R —0 dy
o dg 8¢ odg
moﬂnm ov——ode —O dc
AT T Hm/m odl
S¥-NJ S1-NJ
13NVd_ONCS 13NVd MS NOISSIHdAWI
¥y ONC MESMMSYH
ON NG
v aresh | VYA | ISR [ICTeSh [ ISPESA [TFSSA
Tviesy| ISy [T1ves [ MSves | Tvesy

—Odv |
uE<mm-Ez< ods|
—0dc |
— %&% —od| |
—0dO|
¥010na NI OIny ——©od6
bChELY H N odsg
—Od/.
oNINId  OIMv——od9
Oodv
\037 1aV1S
PN ER] T S
dc
INNQ
:c —O0dI
q
14e% z1-ND

13NVd TI041NOJ ZW«Z

arkaed)

O dc|

AADM«WX%HIUZH odli |
—0 dO|
GM%G_E ONIHONI a6
—0 d8
Y7 MM/E O dL
—0 d9
Q333 0dS
-O dv
—O dc
dols
T HF -0 d |
[ 1-NJ
T3NVd ._ow_wmwmw %Wz
& —O0d¢
UMG > —Odc
! od|
dA-NJ
J3aNvd Jomwmwnw m_w%‘z

K& Lsyg TVESA/ TVSSY

SNOILJ3NNOD T13NVd T04LNO3 IVSSA/IVESYH

— 255 -



_

]

L]

05-N 62-NJ
1$-NJ £-N9
_IO
Z
()]
.Ila
mE
) 1no NI
- 00 000000
144 [ AR/ A A4
0000000 00000000 h@
AR IRIR IR XRAN] Ligrgiristeriiol
0000000 00000000 ﬁ@
£090 S0 90 £0 20 10 £0 90 G0 %0 £0 20 10 00
NNY
o)
Sd-NJ .mm

——

I
CN-24 CN-25 CN-26

I

|

CN-27 (N-28
I

CN-22 CN-23

CN-21

CN-20

MS NOILJI3130 1IHS
SeX MS¥RTRRC | S
r XNV T
yex aowzum&mfwmm\.mm ve
r
sex SO N (Vv dnis | ==
i
2ex pray B
1ex 12
0SNIS -6 O
ocx -47¥c-1S ONe | ©¢
YOSN3S S-15
LIX —&zx2-1S LI
91X (Q334)30SN3S NOI1J313Q d3dvd 91
(SY) -47% (%XY) REE
Y
SIX %mﬁm,wmeerwmrm Gl
PIX HOSN3S ONIWIL 8-d 1
(SH)-#7247 )y 4TY
" S05N35 ONIWIL NOISSISaAT
£1X —4sx473 vl | £
Z1x NOTIJ3130 13348 38000 | 5,
HEWRC
dN_INNOD
X dnizey | !
orx K T
LOX Meedd | o
RS ONIRONT 3583A38
90X s RWQMQ vnk.u,w 90
M5 ONIHONT OavA
gox MS(Z)WE | 9©
»OX " aSes | vo
£0X RS e | =0
2 43A00 K13IvS
20X anl!R«M co
10X 'R AR | 1o
WS JOIS KONIOIMI
00X MST#S¥ | 001
(£8) 748 Wi-464)

I1ZA 12
05 90N
ocA Av/a/ZBANS | ©OF
105 -4
LA Av/argy | L)
9IA 0S NOI1J3130 133HS 3719N0J0 91
AP AAERC
o AR
AVI3d L13NOVH dWNd
VI {itjefrp | V!
A0S 3012Na XNI ONZ
£GM 1viAt4esh7rONG | £
ZIA 2l
05 J013M DNINIJAVA ONE
coM AvrnceesyaNe | @
Tom 05 50100 NI | |
AVIALGLf%4Y
705 YOLONG ONINIIHV
ogM Avrnreesx | O
05 4333 d3dvd
LOA YRYA T LO
105 NOISSIIdHT
90A NRZYE 90
[ONIHONI] S3L83ANT
GOA (WE) 627} GO
(3583A38] U3183ANT
YOA (AB) 4-»7} 0
[Q8VM03] JILEIANT
oA (3F) 4-»4r |
20A an xmoww__ﬁw 20
o FIINN0D IVNINIVW |
—4AGRYELNY
FIINOI ~WIOL
004 -446qng-{ | 000
(sM) 340 YParyyn
TIVHESA A
TVHESA CSA| TISWESA [T WESA [TISYESA [TPES

IVPESY| TS WESY | I TESY {TISYESY | IV ESY

RERAIV4-444) " ~4¢¥e TVSSA/ IVESY

0371/4013J3NNQD IVESA/ZTIPESY

- 256 -



(8XG" | pog)
'S FAKs) &3GL°0
(4OLOW dWnd) (HOLOW NIVW)
—6-3L1% —4-2/F L
0Tl ozl
I7GM GA G ) 1
X089 108.NOY 1Nd1N0 LNdNT G'Q IMAN
b 1:4 (7 A 7[
~H_ _H_ 0 1°s’y BTIBIND G |3+ gy
Gc-NJ 3°0°001 ) _M“\ searexyr| v H3ILAIANI
b7y
v29'ved 94-AC | i
029 0zd <L 95-AG m
. W
At IX 82-NJ
_ 1% S Ad-2Lds ||ndo-leLds
v
LS-NJ  $2-NJ  02-NJ  1vd-3 1 4-NO2
YINv3INg _._L - T - -
3sSn4 ON
~g-as . e
GL'0 5% Ai92 R 3
9
13¢ G0}
14 . . /
s'o, g'ol - c
2¥-NJ 191 1e A ”u
AOVC-A00C 1-04A 1}
T3NVd ONZ 1INN ONZ MS ONIHONI'dOLS SO, 3-zumm
¥y BANS { 4=T(dNc £72 PRI WY
| _._._ -] 1S QIS AN
givd-J 19d-3  Td-NOJ ] MSTHE¥
[1ead-2 Ggd-9(} s w\
S0 <o Y - 9 I3NVd 330334
\\w 17-NJ 75 {]984-2 (SY) vtx BB
[} z84-0 Ov-NI|
g0
S | vad-2 19-AVSY mm (TR e e
50 MSTHY¥
£84-9(} Oz
T3INVD NOISSIYIWI Gl ._u@,a ﬁmﬁ
Ak 5 13NV NIVK A2
MSuYH A
ONNOENORNG) ] e .
TVVEOR| 155 WEOh | IEWESA | TSVESA [TV S OA REIIVS IV T IvSSA/IY " T17SS
VIS Tvposa| Tswes [ vesy (svesy ISy SNOILJ3INNOD IVH IV T IWESA/LY  TIvESY

-257-



dIdl JILYIANI
AR RN A 4

U1 GHA

(ONZ)MMG " |

m

y0X 029
AlX|I3(3|3
gl
@, O @, @, O
v/W HA ¥1S 41S ds Ol
d31A3ANI
(YCOV-84d) é-v~)
[d] 431714 3SION L
>mwmm8aum SMISAZIGN éi&i
A Y = o7 0 0 ¢/
wE =2
ﬁ O0A
0 <
vaos | d-H1 _U zM| eAl en
| —
| 00l (vond 001 >o<_ d ..|j|| W /||/||/
LINN AYCO0 \ \
A<NVNDM*
029 - ]
VAR m
0cd I Al
(ve)vnd
vl >9N @} vering
_ 1Y02/ 4VO0g
vcd S GN ﬁlﬂlmlﬂ
(VAOGC) 11 N
1 S
olololo AOYVC~AOO
Ty arest| EYPESH IS WESK | ITVESA [TSTESR [ I7ESA REITIV IV T IVESA/IY "' TveSd
TVYESY | ISWESH | IPeSy | ISPESY { IV £SY SNOILJ3NNQD IV4'IV'IWESA/IV IvESy

w

- 258 -



UIGHA

- 259 —

(ANC)MAIG " |
_ _ _ — MIG/L "0
CET W de a_& "
YOX 029 CIA|CTA[TTAJOIA
AINX|I3(3]|3 .
dl ILRARA
v J NY/WHY d1S 41S ds Ol S 3 M A N _
31 83ANI
(YCOV-dd) 4~y
1l S d
A IX
g I
431714 3ISION
ALCL-dS mmu l%ivhkv\o
mw&mw = 2 _
l”Thn 00A
N <>om._>a M eM|  en
- — T | g \____\ o\
E ﬁ<__J|mj_u JA0O1 W Ao VYAOY | W / /
LIN AY230 e = f
0c9
0cd
vco ohn_
1v¥0c/4vog
vcd gdaINf=--—- %
1
(VAOGC) 11 i Yo
ANOVC~ANOOC@ |
OO |0
TVESA IIVPESA] IS TESA [ ITWWESA [IISYESA [IIVESA
IVYESY | TS WESY [ ITWESY [TISESY [ TP SY

REFTIVH IV IIYSSA/IV " TIVESY

SNOILJI3NNCD IV4 IV ITPESA/IV ' TIveSy



»g [ aa | »d [ %8 [ a3 AM | AR | BR »a [ Qg | #a [ Am | HM M 8 [ AM [ BM [ AM ] AR [ HM [ AM [ HM | AM
029 |ozd oz |oza | ozd|ozd |oga [oza |oca 0zl ozd| ozalozaloza| 0zal ozal s2x| 02a| 02a| 0ea| ozajozal 02a| 02of 029
8 16 (o1 [ 11 el [s1 [Vl |Gl 9] ST ioT (i |81 |61 (02| 12 |cc|se |ve|Ge|9e|Zc|8c|6e]|OF
RM | ad | HR | HM Y8 | Mg | Ag Am ] Og [ AmM | e | #m | N9 [ g Mg | g | % | X9 | A9 | A8 | 1g
o1x|ozd| 11x|2Ix six|vix|ozd six|ozd|91x|Li1x|oex]| 12x|2ex vex| aex|9ex| Lex| oex| 1£x] eex
I B S S |97 T s Vv ]S |9]<Z 8 [ 6 ol i1 [el st |V]
I2-NJ cc-NJ
%8 [Am Jad [N9 | 1k g8 [ng %8 | AR | AR [ g Ya [ AR ] 08 | %9 [ HM o [na [aa [ Ik [ N9 [0 [ AmM [ 8
vox|02a|woa| oAl LIA]2IAlSIA oox| oea|oza| gox| ozd| oea| 9ox|oed| Lox| o029 LOA} v2d| v2a| 04| ozof cox|2ox| 10X
T el (v ]G 9 ]|<L T el |l v]|G|91c]|8]6]o0l 8§ | Z ]9l vIls el
Gc-NJ 0c-NJ IVd-3
Y3A0T 43ANITAD L3IXNVE
-vafrc L] (@sX T
43N0 MNI/dWvQ AVWY3HL dhnd
TV @ T wo—wird | QX oo
43A030 Q2 MS LIWIT Wyvr Q2
OV\RQU @ e ' 7 & .\.OU @ i
d3IA0T YIANITAD NOISS3dWI HOSNIS ONIWIL NOISSIHAWI {
(SY)-~ud3 | (20 P Sesxg/yr 6Tt | @IX @
JIONVH LSNPy WITL143A — Y9GS NOILTIIN LHOTHH XOVIS AT T .
v {2y | (92X - 472 EHOB/E | (X L,%
¥3A0D S-d0 YOSN3S ONIWIL ¥3ATT JWONIS ‘
-»#5-d0 @ T —&ixfryy-vang s | QX m'
43A0J d3M071 S-d0 P NOILJ3130 LINN ONINVITI LIHNVTE
TR M8 ~=TdRsL L] (o0 -
33HM ONVH 9NILV104-NON (I-9)30SN3S NOILJ3130 d3dvd [
THA 4 A @ g &2 (I1-9) TR | (90X &v
NOIL33130 133HS J16n0Q MS dOLS
.
iR | @ o MSTH | @0 _ 0zd
HOSN3S 1-71S i dIldl d31A3ANI w
RINIIC) &V Lhii G-y | (GOX .
YOSN3S c-T1S { MS 9NIHINI 3Sd3A3Y 1
“erx2-15 | @) =) M (%) ik | - =
MS LIWIT ¥3M0T XIVIS AY3AITAQ MS ONIHONI QyvMa0d w
BLo%# | (X - MS(T) @l | @of >
HOSNIS Wvr 13XNVIG i MS 13viS Eﬂmmﬁﬂ
—rxvigsel | @QIX mv MSEA | (10X —
]
YOSN3S ONIWIL WYP LIMNVIE _ MS dOLS AONIOYINI L
SExLA IR GAL L] (GIX LMV THE¥ | 00X ——
W
0c9
NT 0c9 NI
0cd
ONNORNG®, o b .
TIV4TESA TIVPESA | TISTESA [T IESA [TISYESA [TIPESA MR<#\L\|\., Ivd4 IV qu_.v.M@>\HH< H_Ul_vmm&
Tvessy | Towesy | Twesy | msvesy | Tresy SNOTLJ3INNOD LNdNI ¥3IN3N03S IV4 IV I IWSSA/IV ' IIvESY

-260 -



ay M8 | HM A A9} 81| 9T GHM
029|023 {02a |0CA |TYXHW [EPXW |02 |029 |029 |029a |029 | 0cd
il cl el Vi Gl 91 Ll gl 61 | OC I1c | 22
AG | HM | HM | MG | N9 Ng | 40 | Md g8
LEXTOVX] IPX]EPX]|ePX YYX] GYX| 9vX| LYX]02d
[ 4 ¢ ¥ ¢ 9 L 8 6 0l
v2-NJ
MS NOILJ33130 L133HS 318n0d
(SA)MSHERENRC | (X e
FIANVH 1snradv Iv3I183A ONZ -~
VALHYONG | GN) T
H3IAQT ANI/dWVQ ONZ
SR AR e
INIWIL 33A3 IIONIS ONE {
Aa3y b-vanfiisONE | () &
43AQT S-d0 ONe
-v§S-d0 ONC | (X e
ZOH._.UMR_%Q 1INN ONZS
VesTidigxr | @ -
NI 029
Ty aresh | EVVESh | IS WeSK [ TETWESA [TSVESh | IVESA
TvreSy| TS e | T vesd [ Tsvs sy | Tve sy

»a
ocalozd| o9 asx| o2alo2a| oed| 029
L | 8] 6ol 1l |el ]|l ]vl
ad HM | 0d
eex|ogd| rex 9ex|ozd| LEX
| 2 | £ vy | S| 9
£c-NJ
INIWIL €-d _
(SH) 47y y6TY n%
¥OSN3S 2-1S ONe _
-472%C-"1S ONC &V
4OSN3S i-1S ON2 ,
-47%|-71S ANC &v

(9-d)40SN3S NOILJ3130 ¥3dvd
(SY)-47%(9-d) 7E¥

OJCIOIOLOLC)

Z
—

0cd

BUY 44— TTIWESA/DIWESYH

SNOILJ3NNOI LNdGNI ¥J3IININO3IS TIvESA/TIVESY

0cd

- 261 -



A9 | HM HM HM
029 |oza [oza [oza [erxu|stxn [oza |oza [oza |oza [oza | o2d
T e s [vi|er {91 [z |81 |61 ]oz] 12 |ce
TIECEE g | QY
x| ovx| 19x]|2rx] X vvx|svx| 9vx| cvx| ozd
T Tz s v 1% 51 Z ] e |6 01
Z-NJ
S NOIL1J3130 133HS 3718Nn0a
(SA)MSHERENRC | (L¥X —
J3IA0T Y3ONIAD 3Lvid
=] @ by T
1INN NOI 3 43ISYH
O e e
NI 029
TVISA TIVPESA | IIS WESA [ I ESA | TISPESA | IV ESA
TVESH | IS WESH | TS | ISPESY | TP ESY

MG |G | HM | NI | Q4 | M9 | Mg
029| 0cd| 0c9| G£X|029| 0c9| 0cd| 0c9
L 8 6 loltfliject]|stl vl
HM | 4 | X9 HM | Mg | HM
£eX|02d| v£X 9¢X|0ed| LeX
| c £ 14 ] 9
£c-NJ
ONIWIL 9-d

(SH) 47y V6TY

(ONIQVOT)JOSNIS NOILI3L3Q ¥3LSVW
(Y 4=THH) -4<2 8%

(8-d)¥0SN3S NOILO3130 ¥3dvd
(SY) -4~z (9-d) T 4%

@3HOVL1LY 30IA3Q ONIQVOT ¥3LSYW
E AR L]

(80SS3J04d) YOSNIS NOI1JIL3A ¥31SVKW
(V) (—4420L) -4/ 2FBE

INIWIL NOILY3ISNI ¥ILSVW
47V 6MEH

2]

><

DEOOO®OG

P4
—

029

R4/ 4-4 IV 'IVYSSA/IVIESY

SNOILJ3NNCI INdNI YIININO3S TVH T IWESA/TIWESY

0cd

-262 -



HM [HM THM [ HM [HM [ MG [HM [ QI T HM [ ND HM A | HM [ HM { HM | HM | HM | HM HM |GT7A 9G] HM | HM | HM | HM
A A A A A [CZA|l A A A A A |LED ¥2a|vea| v2a|v2a | v |2 v2a|LCA |22 | ¥ea| vea| veal|Leca] osa| veal vea
tjetlst v jsilot]jcirjierer]ocl ie|ee Sl ot jsi|sgltjeltjoclicleceljge|vec|Geioc|ielsec]ec] o
NG I NG | A9 | M9 | Mg G [ MG | HM g NG | AG | M9 | MG | MG | M8 | 19 N9 190 [N MG | MG | X8 | M8
OOA| IOA} COA| SOA| YOA SEA|VSAIGEA|9CA] LEA VIAIGSIA|GIALIAJOCA| ICA|CCA VYCAIGCA|9CA| LCA|OEA] ICA] VCd
| [ e 14 S | 9 L 8 6 | 0l | [ ¢ 14 S 9 L 8 6 | 0Ol IRFHMEEREL
LZ-NJ 9c-NJ
HM Ad 1A A A IHM QY [N | DA f 848 1 N8 A lNG |88 TA [ NO | ad [ HM | MG
A GOA A I X POX| OCO|WOJ|OLA| VIAICIAISIA LOA| VCd| V29| 90A |02 | £OX|COX | 10X
& c | & c | | c ¢ v ] 9 L 8 L 9 S 14 ¢ c |
6Z-NJ 8C-NJ GZ-NJ IVvd-2
((03dS NILLIS
FEEE = €13
ONIHONI JTLVIS-ILNV |@|_
[T -— €13 Y/L{nY A, o)
Y31YIANI 3S¥3A3Y 90S ONINVITI L13Nvg |mum.l_
b—¥ry £ T3 - X 0Se¥/<. \/\ @
QUVMH0 705 ¥3A37 IONIS ||@l|~
L5 < _ 0S-» w74 A, £)
N ZOU - T0s 9-d |IH.IJ
Lo
Q37T MS LaviS II_ 10534 \/\ 0
a37w% @r IATIVA AVEdS
. =LY A &I\\lx@
o~~~ ONIWIL Avdds
Q3 (IINOD) G334 — 13NV dWnd I@J 4r3ré-nbx o
a3 1%¥d w..A~ @ {tvpalry =l 08
vc9 1N0 vcd N 1N0o I X
O O O O [ [y ]
—_— TVPSSA IS WeSh [T T7ESA [ISTSSA [TTSSA ¥(R&7 L~ TV IV “_Hl_ﬁmum>\ﬁ< .»_._”l_vmmm
TVPESH I IS Wwesy | ISy [IShesy [Tresy SNOILJ3NNGD L1Nd1NO ¥3IININO3S IVA'IV I IWESA/IV I IWESH

-263 -



—264 —

AR ] Y (PR [ AR [ HR [ [ Em  od | Am | N9 Sig HR AR AR | AM [ HR ] Bm [ R AR [GA]a9a] Am [ Bm [ A | Am
AL AL AT A alesal Al A7 A} &A1 & lzea veo |ves|vealves|vea|vea|vea|sea|sza] veal|vealvea|czalosa] vea|ves
T ler i vi{er [oT [ Z1 {8161 ]oc] e |ee ST Tor[ZT (8T {610 Telee | se | ve | oe [ 9c | L& | s [ 62 | oF
>a | e | o8 | > | e >a | g | Am X g | g | g | g | nd [ 8 [ e g [aad [aNo| Mg | 18 | 8 | xa
ooal toalzor]cor] vor sea|vealcealoga] Lea vialsialaralzialoza] 12al2EA ver|cza|oza[zaa]oga] 1eA] ved
RS s 1T Z €6 o T e s [v s 9L g 16 o [T et [sr v
LZ-NJ 9¢Z-NJ
0S Y3ddOLS Wvr |‘E|I_ I0S d0LINA ONINSIHYO ONE
(SH)10S=s 24 X7 +4 A, {2 0S4 ¢ £¥ONS +—\s @
y3zzng
® ey @
@ ceR
0S ¥3ATT IONIS ONC ] dhNd ONINVITD L3NV —
105-» 19444 ONC A, _ (=) Liagast —@) @)
0S 9-d ONe | W0S YALIN NI
fosTaane |—A,—1 &) 0S -4444%r A/ {2
70S NOILJ3L30 LIS 318n0a |@||_ W0S 3010 MNINIAWVA
L4 m— D) 05 -ees —\, @2
A I X
S NOISSIIINI i 0S5 A3M0T NIVIS AYBAI T
os3 —\, ® T T ] — ™
YALYISNI 3dvi 0S5 ININOTE 41V
b-hari-4 M\ | 0SR4LT A/ @
INNCD 0 10S 0334 ¥3dvd
URiGe o) oA, D)
70S d013Na ANI ONE ¥3INNOJ TVI0L |Z|||._
0S4 ¢ 4%~y ONS+—\, (52 “4468a4-1 {—{I0) €%
29 vc9
1no Ino ved

IVPESA | IISTESA [TETPESA [TISYESA [TIVESA
IVPESY | IS WESY | ISy [TISPESY | Y SY

RUR&/4L-42 TIVESA/TTYESY

SNOIL1I3NNOD 1Nd1N0O d33N3N03S M IVESA/APLESY




HM [ HM [ HM [ HM [ HM [ g [FM | GF [ AM [ N9 [ AM [ HR HM [ HM | HM [ HM [ HM [ HM [ A | M9 [ HM | HM [ AW [ AW | AM ] HM [ AR [ AR
Al AL A AL Adesal A A A A A ]zed vea|vea|vea|vea|vea|vea |vea|ceA |sea| vea|vea|vea|za|osa | vea|vee
et [sr[vi|ar o1 |Z1 |8l |61 0e]ic]|ce Gl ol [z |8l |61 |Oc|ic|ce|se | Ve |Ge |9e | Lc|ee | 6e 0%
A ECAECAECEES YG [ %8 [ HM [ g [ »g N ECEECAECE ECAECE R M8 | M9 | %9 [ Mg | #d | »g | »a
00A| 10A|20A| £OA| vOA SEA[PEA|GEA| 9EA| LEA vIA[GIA{91A|L1A02A| 12A[22A vea|aea|9za| Lea|osa| 12A] ved
T e ls|v]sS 9 [ Z e 6ol T e ls v G6l91l¢C 8 | 6 [ol[TT[erfsi[wI
LZ-NJ 9c-NJ
0S ¥3ddO1S WYr |mnmll— 70S ONILIVM ¥3LSVW
(SY)I0S-24{xv+s s/\ @ 0§ )\ @
YOLOW 30SS3204d 4377049
(V) 6-3 4420 L4— (@) ) bt S @
0SS NOILIJ3M3 H3ILSYW )
(N oSk —\, @)
T0S NOILJI3INT dIUSVW | dWNd ONINV3TIO L3iNVE
WSk {—A,— @ Liziet —() @)
J0S NOILYISNI Y3LISVW | 70S 4019n0 NI
058 —A—1 &) 05 -eeatir —AN, (@)
70S NOILJALIA LIHS T19n0g |@|— 05 ¥01N0 ININGHYA
os1eRe +—\, s 0 -6eat —N, {02
A I X
0S NOISSIUWI ! T0S 30T NIVLS A3AITI0
10538 +—\, ® 0SHL98 —\, €1y
Y31U3ISNT 3dvi WS WING AV
AvIyay - oA ] 0S2%LT A/ @
INNOD g u 0S 0334 ¥3dvd
URi~6H 2 IS £ N, €19
70S Y3LSYH ¥3INN0D VIO0L ||Z|_
(V4)0Sae¥ 4y @ - 4A60N4-1 (%} @
vca vd
N0 ved A5 ved
TIVVESA [ TS WS [T T7eSA [ISTeSA [P S A ¥R/ 4-4 TV TIVISSA/TIVYESY
VIS | ooy | TS e | e [ wesy [Tvssa SNOILJ3NNGI INdLING JIONINOIS IV TIWESA/IIvESY

- 265 -



O[O0]0O]O

RS 34T RS3ASI| RSSALIE] PSS [RSSART [y
VS3ATL| VS3ASTT|VS34LTT| VS3A ST [VS34AT

RS3ALL, AL/VS34LL, AL FAL PANEL CONNECTIONS
RS34LIL, Al/VS34LT, AL, FATL i &N

Cc-PB2
¢
X05 CD-] - MAIﬁggAINEt
' gltSW
620 TOP SW
e BBSH,
XOQC?D ] ;&’E%)I)%‘mn
xosc,lb — SN
oo TS b0
} C-PBI
I
I
I
|
|
! BERAf AN
: -4t FEEDER PANEL
| HIESW
! Y STOP SN
| &
I
|
G0
i !
Y06 ARBESW-LED
G4 FEED LED
l oL
" s — me
I P _
: ka1 —| mm‘ésihs(gm&s)
|
|
! c-PBS (RS
i
! E i |
I
i
|
|
i
: D
| -
: D
| )
E am ED
v
C-PAIB E
-
612
C-PAIB C-PBI
10| 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 | 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 |
E E |YO7|P24|G24 Y06 |G20|X03|X02 X0l YO7|P24|G20| X03|G20 | X02|G20 | X0 | |G20 | X05
GY |BU|IBR | YL | GN]RD]| WH| BK LB|OR|GY|BU[BR|jYL]|]GN|[RD]| WH]|BK
C-PBS Cc-PB2 Cc-PB7
6 5 4 3 2 | 5 4 3 2 | 6 5 4 3 2 |
G24| YO6| G20 X03| G20 | X02 G20 | G20|X05 | X05 E E G20 |X03|G20 |X02
WH | BK BK WH GN | RD | WH | BK
141131 12] 11 10 9 8 7
Gl2|KAI| Gl2] K40
BR | YL | GN | RD

- 266~



XS [HM JOI [N [TIA T &8
evilevifeiofverlsvi|cio] 3
rlelslvfalols

99d-3
NG [HM TG [N [ IA | &8
geM|ciafosx|eiolLax|cia) 3
L lelslvisfolcs

¥9d-0

A9 [d0 [ g7 [ Md [ 971 [aHM[E0A [ 9NI

clo|1ed j219|esx|eex [ela [vaxr|eIa

8 [ 6 ol friJerfsrfvi|st |9l

X8 [HM [ 04 [ ND A a8 [ ng

YN | LYN | 219 |8¥M 219 |6¥X [ 0GH

I lels]? S[o9l¢

£8d-0
O[O0 ]0 |0
v 3resh | ZYVESA | I WESA [ITTVESA IISVESA (ITPESA
IVYESY | IS WESH | TIvESY | ISYESY | VS

@ 3
> 219
D LA
g-d ane T
- 219
D 9GM
g-d T
D 219
D SGA
1-g T
¥9d-0
93NVd NOISSIddW
sy
@ 3
D 219
4013ng
NINIGVO  OINY = S
%m.m_ P|I1 a2
O 219
d012Na
AN 01NV LD £V
GOEYAY o > 20
9dd-3
T3NVd_ONE
¥ ydNC

a

O
d0lS AJIN3943W3
-t D
THE¥ +
O¥-NO
13INVd-9NS
e 2501
abD
—CD Cl9
AVddS
GD v6H
R FA M/
GD cig
a334 dINS

GgW | ¥gc —— &D £64

1831 o aD 2o

{Y£
@D 219
WANVH
CED 16X
af T
@ DRAL
4019N0
oNINGdWva OInv Lo 05X
12221 L..IijwU evM
D 29
ITLVIS-TINV
IO 8vM
TN
DO Clt9
¥OL1ONa NI OINV = L%
XTI O oy
¢dd-3
J3INVd-gn
Ak s

R¥¥v ¥y IV4 IV TIVESA/LY "TIVESY

SNOILJI3NNOD T13NVd Iv4d ' IV MIPESA/ IV ' TveSy

-267 -



(S) 105 434d0LS Wi W REREL GRETE QNEE SREL 10U
seh — LEA (SH) db7Ar-spb{xvig | LE L¥X (SA) MS¥EmENC | £V LeX 1-1S_aNe | £
=05 93A3T IBNIS ONS FTGNVH ISMQv WOI1d3A ONZ {G353)80SN3S_NOILJ3130 u3dvd
A (b Al-vAn4i7ONE | TS 9EA 9£70 9¥X ~i7vR¥ANS | 97 9£X (SY) (AH) -4~>qu | °F
05 0-d NS T3A0D INI/IWVA ONZ
£e4 Ay/a/HHONG | €€ avX DAy FrraNg | sv eex as
| om: 105 NOIIDAIIA 13375 318000 ONIWIL d3A31 3 ONIS ONS
cEA Aviargwree | °€ ¥X Vi irONg | v vEX ve
I£A vy I £hX Se-d6 dNg | =v £eX £
oSA mw...»MWwMAW vmﬁngl(._. og 2bX ZOH‘_.UN._RH&..._.MBQ!ZM v 25X d3A00 mwnz“_nn;nlu v.s_.wmd%.m.-w 25
W - H3A0D ANI/ V!
e e AT SA v | [ YIS i
Tozn 105 SOITW ORI
92A AV /LG AE l%um 92 u%mmuaam 8-d ovx 2-7s anz | ovI | | osx 0% | os
2 T0S d010NA 9ONINIJWVG ONC “u@ﬂ ﬂ_ Mz._. 2 H3A0D Y3IONITAD NOISSIHAWI L2
sch Ar71064 4YANS | SC s 2wl Lex (SH) -»eHT
o3zzng ~r JONVH 1SNrav vJTILd3A
vZA 4L | VT ONINIAWY 92X YiZiumy |
£eA se RAGEX - IWL py mm»wwmm.mm o
JRd ONINVITY TNV J3A00 §3M01 S
ceA LrgdRres | €€ _..||_ _ _ _ ~ _ _ _ _ vex l&n.,_v v
105 301I5nT NI 8C-NJ - - vc- c-NJ T33HM ONVH ONILVI0Y-NON
1A dvrnrgestry | T [c-NJ 9e-NI - Ge-ND N E £ex Févisv | £
05 501500 ONTNSJRV NOT1JAI3G 133H6 318n0a
ON> 4_ v YA WA % «\* ON NNX 5‘5N NN
105 gIN0T WIVIS LYIATE]
0S5 SNTROS &IV
9lA Avraiegdis 9l D H_ ocx 2-1s oc
05 0333 ¥3dvd - WS IIATT Z3R0T YOVIS AGIAT 0
SIA Arraree | S 62-NJ 2R3 LIX sigms | ¢!
r
ST | v [ ] T 57 A
{03345 ONILLIS)U3LIIANT = NIS ONIWIL WYF 19WN
£1A (§¥IB) 42} | ! 4Nd1N0 LNdNI 0c=NJ six SN O Weviands | o
- (ONTHONI ) 93 LU3ANT 00000000 vIx VWIHL ond |
(WE)-4-»7y | ©! Lo SY Gr vo 51 30 [¥ OF Ne—bf/R
1A e s S Y 00000000 00000000|l00000000 00000000 £IX ST D | o
g SEECHSTITE RRINNZLR|ERSHSRITE ERIRIR 20 ¢
ol {08VME04) 83 LAIANT OSNIS ONIWIL NOISSIEMI | o
(¥T) —g-»zp | O 00000000 0000000000000 000 00000000 IVF) cix YISy
a3 1gvis L1sigirigreritol L090G 08020 1000]] 2191611 €12 I OF L0 90 S0 ¥0£0¢0 1000 305N NOI103130 10T H YOvIS MBAL B0
LoA Q31 MSHY | L0 Hx “4/x2ugeng |
(TINGITOIT 0333 O 1S0 250 [WL cHI §WI VAL | FOSNIS ONIRIT SIATT T NS
904 a3 TanuE | %° Nod () OO0 AST-NJ oIx Sera i vh-vangis | O
VIS-1INV - ——ROTTISIXT TINT INIRVI T TRV
oon STIVIS TN T Id-NOJ LOX BW{ c-cdBres | LO
T10S ONINVITID L13NNVS JOSN3S NOTI1J3130 d3dvd
vOA Avini&Rres | VO 90X (5N) -ﬁéﬁ %0
05 JIATT TONTS WS OIS
£0A dviat—svangrzr | £0 SOX MSTH# | SO
705 a-d JTal S3183ANT
COA Av/algM | €0 vOX LiGig-wry | YO
IRVA AVIES W5 ONTFONI 3583A39
10A Lww_nagy | 10 £ox MS(®)8E | £
V158 TINOVH Jddnd NS ONTHONY M0
00A it ietrn | 0070 20X SRS
(58)3%68 Wé-héey 10X NS ._.mi—u 10
WS JOIS ION3I/IHT
00X s MSTHEE 0071
OO . TP T
X o T A C
VS TV T ST T BERATV4-44/4y  -4¢¥e TIWESA/ TIWESY
A TvYesy | IS Hesy [T ey [msresy (Iyssy Q371/40103NNOD IIvESA/TTIPESYH

~268 -



05 §34I0LS WV AS 10335 NOILD3130 133 J1a0d x (ONIGVO 11805\ NOT1J3130 E3ISVA
stA se €A (SH) dbrAs-wi{xyss | LE Lyx (SA)MSHEm®RC | LV (477 4-0)-4/2RE | £
705 NOILO S S3ISWW JOIOW G333 9ISV (J30333) 80533 NOL1J3130 a3dvd
vEA ir/aclg | 7€ 9EA (V4)-4-20%8 | 9570 9 SEX (S8) (AR -4~rquR | o€
105 NOTISISNT J3ISviH G3HIVILY FIAD TE1SYH
££A Avrailg | £F ov gex N v | &=
oA 05 NOIII3I30 133 IHN0g vy vex (0SS0 80NES NOLITAI T TS | o
dv7ariqgRe | € (V4) (-4%20/f) -4~2 RN
05 NOTSS39aWT ¥3A07 EINITAD 3IVid FASNIS ONIWIL NOILUISNI 3LSYW
€A LY\\_\,HB BN X Itk'u f %4 ££X I?h#\\hmYN.ﬁ‘ e
VW 09 GIONT A0 1NV 18
oz P, [ on 20 T ek | o | ex “velcel |
INNOJ NO NI 340439 ON va 0SNG INIAIL 8-d F3IA0D INI/IAVa
ogA jr6q | L2 TLAISNT 3 mmmmm@mvﬁ@ﬂnvz._. 17X (SY)-+/njrsvsEl | 17 1£X —g¥e sy | I
92A (05 U333 GISVA T o 34NSSIId_9-d 0¥ I ogx &A03 09 1 5o
A BHORG-d: oWl ~#Q)
= 05 INILTVR IIISVR zx  43A0D GIORT RO NOTSSHMI | -
Arracupe | SC ONIANI | L (SY) ~»CWE
ver 37204 BYO&+/~) ‘' CNL oox FONVH ISNFQY WOLIEA | oo
- ~4f | ¥E ONINIdWVQ ~d \.Muw
NOTIJ 3 9305V : ¥3A00 -
£CA Avs \_\..Hﬁ e #m@ﬁﬁ _ zu_u Gex lv\QmIQO Ge
g ONTRVIT) TNV g ¥3A00 43N0 S-d0
ceA Lr2dRsLl | €€ _l._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ vex -vegl | ¥C
105 J0IONT HNY BC-NJ 9¢-NJ G2-NJ vS-NJ £2-NJ T33HM GNYH ONI1V10Y-NON
124 Avrnceep¥ry | '€ /[2-NJ £ex Jevdicv | £
105 801500 ININIIAV NOILJ3130 133Ss 3
oeA Aviackesn | O — ol | o
05 93RO0 T NIVIS K93AT I
LA Aviasdieny | ¢ ﬂ 12x 1-s | 12
0S5 9NIMOTa IIv
91A Tr ey | 9 ] _H_ 0ex 2-1s | 02
705 Q333 g3dvd - WS ITWIT G3M01 H0VIS MOATTO
SIA Aviacma | S 6¢-NJ T2oN3 LIX uigmg | L
TEINOT T SNIS WVl
VI 0 a0l 1y [ ] 91X BOSNES W it es | o
(33dS INILL3S) S3LTIANT n - JOSNIS ONINIL WYr LNV g
£1A (¥EZB)-4-vr) | T LNdina 10dNT 0c-NJ SIX kAR prIV4vRGAeL | S
— TONTHONT ] §3153ANT 00000000 TIx WRIFL and | o
(Wh)—¢-»zp | Cf I msrer v oy Ne§ L7
1iA et st Rl 00000000 00000000([00000000 00000000 $IX R O3 Y
SRTNEEIEER CRLCRTEZICR||CRSHEXISH RRRITE TR :
ol A (CeiviE4) BLIANT : 2% OSNIS ONIWIL NOTSSREMI | -,
(4T)-4-»z) | © OOOOOOO 0000000000000 000 OOOOO0O00O|IVF] -4 44V 6TH
10X DWMJJ r&mmw 0 tsiglirigiel L2090 S0 Y0 £020 10004] £191 G ¥I €121 1101 £090 S0 ¥0 £020 0 00 X gazg.—_&ud\ﬁ.—m%ﬁ "
>or (TINO3 a3 O333 zmw_ 150 250 WL HL SHL ¥hL L1 SOSNIS ONTRIT 3A3T TONIS
a3 1mauE 20 D DDD AC | -NJ olx LRSS G- VAN ol
oox STIVIS-1INV 1d-NQO3J x NOTIO3I30 THOTH 30015 &vd | Lo
v7cip4 | SO e | L
05 ONINVITD L3AWTa *I!lﬁmzuw;zaﬁuﬂgm
VoA dvrargRres | Y0 (M) -+<rmum | 9°
0S5 43AFT1 JONIS S dOIS
£0A Avinr—sangry | £0 GOX MoT# | SO
coA irra >m%m <0 voX &Mw.ﬁm%»uw vo
IAWVA VIS RS ONTHONT 3583A39
10A fusi—afy | 10 £0x MS(®)ML | £
VT30 T3ROVA - 3Wd #S ONTHINT OJvAZ0d
004 {4¥jefrp | 000 eox MS(T) @k | €0
yrYy MS 1YVIS
(£8) 248 Vdé- 464 10X zm#ﬂ 10
FS 3015 KONIOTIT
ooX MST#YE | 001
o110 PP TR
g Lyt - c )
— ST TS oS mey| | BEN0306-464) -4 0ve TV TIVPESA/ TVPSSY
IS TVFeSH | IS ey TSy [TISyeSy 1TSSy J371/740133NNOD IVA'IVYESA/IVYESY

- 269 -



ESNBY v Rve-7—F
vy N & vk A & VA "N &
_ L | a#Ba \4;_ 34412 CNT- | 99
T | veRg LI [ ] |7#-
—r
| ety | O | HH @éﬁb BE# (%%)
\—‘:P\L_ bEM WAy T _5_ IR (£92-4) @ O&# (ER)
1 1YIRE '
o (7"'*”7* B= |[CR S o | 7v-1
it ZXCk
\ g _
by b RAyF @ T —— |[ta-X
alt#o
ByE —— | Vv-a4w — | vy
— = | |zemms
AUERY
biES —N\— | E§75v7 — |73/
I i /
o | e & |LED 3479
bEY-<vEa | —BH— | F4%-F EREL L
o | 1ATakiEe Sb- | BinE g |47
Lo | gppe
e .
T fwvazder | QD) | BEEIvR
_ @ | (e0ER) o b &y

-270-




F-7VBORTHE

r-7vB—§%

ERDLIB—TVOBE  F-TvOBRDEAIK
BROBREXMGIET,

f)agor-7viiREOEK . - - - WHB

ERDEHBY-TVOBE . r-T7vOBRDEAK
BROBLE2EMHTT,

f)agor-7vicBBOKR .« » - WHB2

r-7 08

D

&R | X | 5| K |[JU1| k& | Bk | BE

BK

WH

RD

GN|YL |BR|BU|GY|OR|LB|PK|LG

PL

o © =

BR

BE AR (KRR (BRI KB |11 KB | B | R

e

BK

WHB

RDB

GNB|YLB|BRB|BUB|GYB|ORB|LBB|PKB|LGB

PLB

&8

73S

WH

BWH

RWH

B

RD

BRD

WRD

s

B&

GN

BGN

WGN

RGN

R

B%

&

BR

BBR

WBR

RBR

k]

B%

;]

BU

BBU

WBU

RBU

-271 -













